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2024 Letter to Shareholders – A Year of Transformation,
Growth and Impact

Dear Fellow Shareholders,

2024 was a pivotal year for Myomo. We achieved significant milestones that
fundamentally transformed our business, broadened access to the MyoPro® device for
thousands of prospective patients and set the foundation for sustainable and profitable
growth.

Unlocking Access with Medicare Reimbursement
We achieved a major milestone when on April 1, 2024, the Centers for Medicare &
Medicaid Services (CMS) began reimbursing the MyoPro under Medicare Part B. This
coverage opened access to an estimated 50% of seniors with standard fee-for-service
Medicare who are living with upper limb paralysis due to stroke, spinal cord injury or
other neurological conditions. CMS now reimburses a custom MyoPro on a lump-sum
basis within the brace category of durable medical equipment based on a patient’s
medical condition and necessity.

MyoPro users now able to perform Activities of Daily Living
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While many commercial insurance plans and the Veterans Administration (VA) have
been reimbursing for the MyoPro for over 10 years, the addition of Medicare coverage
marks a major inflection point for Myomo. For the first time, we are able to serve a
vastly expanded patient population — delivering not just medical devices, but renewed
independence and hope to people who previously had no viable option to facilitate the
activities of daily living.

2024 Financial Highlights: Strong Growth and Operating Momentum
We achieved record revenue in 2024, delivering over 600 MyoPro units to patients.

Key Financial Milestones:
 $32.6 million in 2024 revenue, up 69% from 2023
 Q4 free cash flow of $2.5 million, our first cash-flow positive quarter
 $15.8 million in net proceeds raised in a December equity offering
 Approximately $25 million in cash on the balance sheet at year-end
 Expanded credit facility with Silicon Valley Bank for up to $7 million in capital

This financial performance reflects both the growing demand for our solution and the
scalability of our business model.
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Scaling Our Operations to Meet Demand

To meet rising demand for our MyoPro, we increased the size of our workforce by 90%,
growing from 100 employees at the start of the year to 190 by year-end. We added
headcount across intake coordinators, reimbursement staff, manufacturing personnel
and field clinicians, including Certified Prosthetist Orthotists (CPOs), Occupational
Therapists (OTs) & Physical Therapists (PTs) for our direct provider business. In
January 2025, we relocated our headquarters to a 35,000 sq. ft. facility in Burlington,
Mass., to support our expected growth with vastly expanded manufacturing capabilities.

Building an Important New MyoPro Distribution Channel
Medicare reimbursement catalyzed renewed interest among Orthotics and Prosthetics
(O&P) clinics in the U.S., which are now actively pursuing MyoPro distribution. There
are more than 3000 such clinics across the country, ranging from Hanger Clinics with
approximately 900 offices nationwide, to smaller local and regional clinics. In 2024, we
established an O&P channel team of business development managers and clinical
specialists who trained over 160 CPOs to evaluate and support patients. Our goal is to
create a network of MyoPro Centers of Excellence across the country to expand access
to the MyoPro to individuals with chronic arm paralysis.

Production Line45 Blue Sky in Burlington, Mass.
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Strengthening Payer Relations and Expanding Coverage 

Since the large majority of MyoPro braces are paid for by health insurance plans (Payers), 
we have worked extensively over the past five years to expand the number of Payers who 
cover MyoPro for their beneficiaries.   We have delivered over 3,000 devices to patients 
covered by Payers including United Healthcare, Aetna, Cigna, Humana, various Blue Cross 
Blue Shield (BCBS) plans, the VA — and now Medicare. 

Reimbursement determinations are made on a case-by-case basis and require a pre-
authorization from commercial Payers based on medical necessity. While Medicare 
Advantage plans are required to cover what Medicare covers, these Payers can apply their 
own clinical guidelines. Like many other healthcare providers dealing with Medicare 
Advantage, we’ve also experienced a greater number of denials last year than in the past. 
We support each patient’s appeal of these unjust denials, and it has been widely reported 
that agencies of the U.S. government are investigating the reimbursement practices of 
several Medicare Advantage organizations. 

To facilitate patient access to a MyoPro, our Medical AZairs team, led by Chief Medical 
OZicer Dr. Harry Kovelman, has been reaching out to Payer Medical Directors to establish 
coverage policies and enter into agreements as an in-network provider. As of this writing, 
we have signed or have pending contracts with a number of state BCBS plans covering 18.6 
million lives. We plan to enter into additional contracts this year so that more eligible 
patients can obtain their own MyoPro. 

MyoPro Center of Excellence Training Classes 
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Global Expansion: Progress in Europe and China – Navigating Tariffs

Our international business represented 14% of 2024 revenue, driven by strong growth
in Germany where more than 100 O&P clinics are certified to provide the MyoPro. We
are successfully working with Payers such as Barmer, TKK and others to obtain
reimbursement from the Statutory Health Insurers as mandated by German Social Court
rulings.

Our joint venture in China with Beijing Ryzur Medical Device Co. - Jiangxi Myomo – is
progressing toward NMPA (China FDA) approval. With local production established and
a clinical study underway, we anticipate launching the MyoPro in China by the end of
2025, unlocking access to an estimated 14 million people with upper limb paralysis.
Myomo will receive license payments over the next 10 years based on the volume of
units produced and delivered to rehab hospital customers and individual patients.

With respect to tariffs, the situation as of the date of this letter remains fluid. Key
imported materials incorporated into the MyoPro include motors for the elbow and grasp
motor assemblies, batteries, battery chargers, and laptop computers. Our current
estimate is that tariffs are expected to have a less than a 100 basis point (1%) impact
on gross margin in 2025. We are in the process of reviewing the steps that we can take
to mitigate the impact. We also export the MyoPro to foreign countries, particularly
Germany. We are not aware of any retaliatory tariffs at this time that could be applied to
the MyoPro upon import.

Innovating the Future of Neuro-Robotics

To maintain our market-leading position, we are investing in both near-term product
enhancements and long-term innovation, with priority programs including the following:

 MARK2: Mobile Arm Rehab Kit: A newer, 3D-printed model of our universal-size
orthosis for use in clinical evaluations and training.

 MyoPro2X: This enhanced version of the MyoPro2+ reflects our commitment to
continuous improvements for product usability and performance.

 MyoPro3 Platform: Development of this next-generation model is underway with
a focus on greater system computational power and software capabilities, and
advancements in drive mechanisms, materials, biosensing and control.

 Expanded R&D Team: The investment in a larger team includes new leaders in
Product Management, Program Management, and Research along with various
specialists in robotics, software, and systems engineering.

 Ongoing Research: Collaborations continue with top-tier research institutions
including the Cleveland VA, Kessler Institute in New Jersey, the University of
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Utah and several UK hospitals to build upon the base of published clinical studies
in support of MyoPro’s safety and effectiveness.

We also launched the Myomo Academy in 2024 with the mission of providing world-
class clinical education to our provider partners and further differentiating our brand in
the marketplace.

Marketing and Awareness: Reaching More Patients than Ever Before
As we enter 2025, we plan to expand our U.S. distribution channel by hiring additional
clinicians for our direct provider business, as well as recruiting and training additional
O&P channel partners. In January we attended Hanger LIVE, the clinical educational
meeting of the country’s largest O&P provider, where we trained dozens of CPOs on the
MyoPro. We are also organizing regional training sessions to increase the number of
O&P clinics that can provide the MyoPro to their stroke patients, many of whom they
already serve with other braces for their arm and leg paralysis.

With a significantly larger addressable market, we intend to nearly double our
advertising spend in 2025 to more than $6 million so that we can educate more patients,
family members and clinicians on the benefits of MyoPro. For far too long stroke
survivors have been told, “Get used to it, you’ll never move your arm or hand again for
the rest of your life.” We’re demonstrating that this outdated view no longer applies for
many patients.

A Human-Centered Mission: Stories that Inspire

Yet beyond the numbers, our mission is grounded in
improving lives. Gordon (left), a 58 year-old stroke survivor,
husband and father, regained use of his right arm after 12
years thanks to the MyoPro. With help from our partner
clinic, Arise Prosthetics, and Medicare coverage, Gordon is
now taking care of his family at home and is back in the
gym. He also serves as a MyoPro Ambassador to support
other stroke survivors so they can get their life back with
our technology and clinical support.
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Board Leadership and Governance

During 2024, we welcomed Heather C. Getz to our board
of directors. Heather is an accomplished financial and
operational executive in the healthcare industry, and she
is serving as Chair of our Audit Committee.

I would also like to thank Amy Knapp and Yitzchak
Jacobovitz for their service on Myomo’s board, as their
terms as directors will expire at the upcoming Shareholder
Meeting. I’m pleased that each of them will serve in an
ongoing advisory role to the company, with Mr. Jacobovitz
attending board meetings as an observer.

Looking Ahead: A Clear Path to Greater Impact
Myomo entered 2025 with a strong balance sheet, a scalable infrastructure and
expanding commercial and clinical networks. With Medicare coverage in place, we are
focused on execution – increasing manufacturing scale, improving patient access,
entering into additional Payer contracts and delivering sustainable, profitable growth.
These strategies support our mission to improve the quality of life for individuals who no
longer have the use of one or both arms, allowing them to function at home, at work or
in the community.

Heather C. Getz

On behalf of Myomo’s board of directors and my fellow team members, thank you for
your support as we continue to build the leading medical robotics company for restoring
independence to individuals with upper limb paralysis.

Sincerely,

Paul R. Gudonis

Chairman and CEO

April 25, 2025
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PART I

SUMMARY OF RISKS ASSOCIATEDWITH OUR BUSINESS

Our business involves significant risks, some of which are described below. The summary risk factors listed below
should be read together with the text of the full risk factors that follow this summary. You should carefully consider
the risks described below, as well as the other information in this Annual Report on Form 10-K, including our
financial statements and the related notes, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results
of Operations” as well as in other documents that we file with the SEC. The occurrence of any of the events or
developments described in this report could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition, results
of operations, growth prospects and stock price. In such an event, the market price of our common stock could decline,
and you may lose all or part of your investment. Additional risks and uncertainties not presently known to us or that
we currently deem immaterial may also impair our business operations and the market price of our common stock.

• We have a history of operating losses. Investments in advertising, research and development (“R&D”) and
clinical, reimbursement and manufacturing capacity could result in a delay in our ability to achieve cash
flow breakeven on a quarterly basis.

• Our direct billing revenues are concentrated with a small number of payers, including the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services (“CMS”). Adverse changes in the reimbursement policies of these
payers regarding the MyoPro could have an adverse effect on our business.

• We may not be able to obtain adequate levels of third-party payer reimbursement, including
reimbursement by Medicare, for our products.

• If CMS amends, restricts, or retracts coverage requirements, its billing contractors and insurers offering
Medicare Advantage insurance plans may restrict what they reimburse for the MyoPro, which would have
an adverse effect on our business.

• We currently rely, and in the future will rely, on sales of our MyoPro products for our revenue, and we
may not be able to achieve or maintain market acceptance.

• We depend on a single third-party to manufacture key subassemblies for the MyoPro, and a limited
number of third-party suppliers for certain components of the MyoPro.

• The industries in which we operate are highly competitive and subject to rapid technological change. The
publishing of fees for the Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (“HCPCS”), billing codes for
our products may attract competition. If our competitors are better able to develop and market products
that are safer, more effective, less costly, easier to use, or are otherwise more attractive, we may be unable
to compete effectively with other companies.

• We sell to orthotics and prosthetics providers who are free to market products that compete with the
MyoPro, and we rely on these providers to market and promote our products in accordance with their U.S.
Food and Drug Administration, or (“FDA”), listings, select appropriate patients and provide adequate
follow-on care.

• The market for myoelectric braces is new and the rate of adoption is uncertain, and important assumptions
about the potential market for our products may be inaccurate.

• Defects in our products or the software that drives them could adversely affect the results of our
operations.

• We are subject to extensive governmental regulations relating to the design, development, manufacturing,
labeling and marketing of our products, and a failure to comply with such regulations could lead to
withdrawal or recall of our products from the market.
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• We depend on certain patents that are licensed to us. We do not control these patents and any loss of our
rights to them could prevent us from manufacturing our products.

• Our internal computer systems, or those of our customers, collaborators or other contractors, may be
subject to cyber-attacks or security breaches, which could result in a material disruption of our product
development programs.

• Our success depends in part on our ability to obtain and maintain protection for the intellectual property
relating to or incorporated into our products.

• The market price of our common stock has been and may continue to be volatile.

• Since we sell products in several overseas markets, we are subject to foreign currency fluctuations, which
may reduce our revenue per unit in dollars.

SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Annual Report on Form 10-K contains forward-looking statements (within the meaning of the federal securities
law) that involve substantial risks and uncertainties. All statements, other than statements of historical facts, included
in this Annual Report on Form 10-K regarding our strategy, future operations, future financial position, future net
sales, gross margin expectations, projected costs, projected expenses, prospects and plans and objectives of
management are forward-looking statements. The words “anticipates,” “believes,” “estimates,” “expects,” “intends,”
“may,” “plans,” “projects,” “will,” “would,” and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking
statements, although not all forward-looking statements contain these identifying words. We have based these
forward-looking statements on our current expectations and projections about future events. Although we believe that
the expectations underlying any of our forward-looking statements are reasonable, these expectations may prove to be
incorrect, and all of these statements are subject to risks and uncertainties. Should one or more of these risks and
uncertainties materialize, or should underlying assumptions, projections, or expectations prove incorrect, our actual
results, performance, or financial condition may vary materially and adversely from those anticipated, estimated, or
expected. We have included important factors in the cautionary statements included in this Annual Report on Form 10-
K, particularly in the section entitled “Risk Factors,” that we believe could cause actual results or events to differ
materially from the forward-looking statements that we make. Our forward-looking statements do not reflect the
potential impact of any future acquisitions, mergers, dispositions, joint ventures, investments or terminations of
distribution arrangements that we may make. We do not assume any obligation to update any forward-looking
statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise, except as required by law.
The following discussion should be read in conjunction with our financial statements and the related notes contained
elsewhere in this Annual Report on Form 10-K and in our other Securities and Exchange Commission filings.
Unless the context requires otherwise, references to “Myomo,” “we,” “our,” and “us” in this Annual Report on Form
10-K refer to Myomo, Inc.

We own various U.S. federal trademark registrations, certain foreign trademark registrations and applications, and
unregistered trademarks, including the following registered marks referred to in this Annual Report on Form 10-K:
“MyoPro ® ”, “MYOMO” ®, “MyoPal” ® and “MyoCare” ®. All other trademarks or trade names referred to in this
Annual Report on Form 10-K are the property of their respective owners. Solely for convenience, the trademarks and
trade names in this Annual Report on Form 10-K are referred to without the symbols ® and ™, but such references
should not be construed as any indicator that their respective owners will not assert, to the fullest extent possible under
applicable law, their rights thereto.
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Item 1. Business

Overview

We are a wearable medical robotics company that offers functional improvement for those with neuromuscular
disorders and upper limb paralysis. We develop and market the MyoPro product line. A MyoPro is a myoelectric-
controlled upper limb brace, or orthosis. The orthosis is a rigid brace used for the purpose of supporting a patient’s
weak or paralyzed arm to enable and help improve functional activities of daily living, or ADLs, in the home and
community. It is custom-fabricated by trained professionals during a custom fabrication process for each individual
user to meet their specific needs. Our products are designed to help improve function in adults and adolescents with
neuromuscular conditions due to brachial plexus injury, stroke, traumatic brain injury, spinal cord injury and other
neurological disorders. We primarily provide devices directly to patients and bill their insurance companies directly, a
sales channel we refer to as direct billing. Under direct billing, we evaluate, measure and fit the MyoPro devices using
our own clinical staff or as circumstances dictate, utilize the clinical consulting services of orthotics and prosthetics, or
O&P, professionals, for which they are paid a fee. We also sell our products through various other sales channels,
including through O&P providers, which we expect to be a larger contributor to revenue in the future, the Veterans
Administration, or VA, and to certain accounts and geographic markets outside the United States. We operate as one
business segment.

Our goal is to address the need to help regain function to individuals who have suffered partial paralysis and can no
longer support or move their arm or hand despite the best efforts of surgeons and rehabilitation therapists.
Our solution, the MyoPro custom fabricated limb orthosis, is for the upper limbs. The concept was originally
pioneered in the 1960s, refined in the labs of the Massachusetts Institute of Technology, or MIT, and made
commercially feasible through our efforts. Partial paralysis is severe muscle weakness or loss of voluntary movement
in one or more parts of the body. The MyoPro is listed in the United States with the FDA as a Class II (510(k)-exempt)
device (Biofeedback Device). We believe it is the only device commercially available in the United States that is able
to help neuromuscular-impaired people who have been through therapy and have been left with partial paralysis regain
function in weak arms and hands using their own muscle signals. The device consists of a portable arm brace made of
a lightweight metal and includes advanced signal processing software, non-invasive sensors, small motors, a
lightweight battery unit, and 3D printed materials which are unique for each patient's arm and hand measurements.
The product is worn to support the arm and hand and as a functional aid for reaching and grasping and has also been
shown to have therapeutic benefits for some users to increase motor control.

The MyoPro’s control technology utilizes an advanced human-machine interface based on non-invasive, patented
electromyography, or EMG, control technology that continuously monitors and senses, but does not stimulate, the
affected muscles. The patient self-initiates movement through his or her weakened muscle signals that indicate the
intention to move. In addition to supporting the weakened limb, the MyoPro functions as a neuro-muscular orthotic by
helping regain function to the impaired limb similarly to a myoelectric prosthetic for an amputee. It is prescribed by
physicians and provided by trained clinical professionals as a custom-fabricated myoelectric elbow-wrist-hand
orthosis.

In addition to stroke patients, we believe our technology may be used on medically appropriate patients to improve
upper extremity movement in patients with peripheral nerve injury, spinal cord injury, cerebral palsy, traumatic brain
injury, and other neurological disorders, depending on the individual patient’s condition.

Our strategy is to establish ourselves as the market leader in myoelectric limb orthotics, and to build a set of products,
software applications, and value-added services based upon our patented technology platform, sized for adults,
adolescents and children. We expect to introduce the MyoPro3, which will include further improvements over the
MyoPro2+, and our MyoPal device for pediatric use at a future date.

The addressable market in the United States for products directed at all individuals with upper extremity paralysis,
such as our MyoPro, is based on an estimated prevalence of 1% of the population, which is the prevalence of people
who have suffered a stroke in the U.S., or an estimated 3 million existing cases of upper extremity paralysis. Of that
population, we estimate that up to 20% of such individuals may be medically qualified candidates for a MyoPro
whose insurance may reimburse for the device, which now includes Medicare Part B beneficiaries. In addition, we
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estimate that approximately 250,000 new patients are added to the prevalence population each year in the United
States as a result of strokes, brachial plexus injuries and other afflictions. Though not all these new chronic patients are
suitable for a MyoPro, we believe that between 25,000-50,000 of these patients per year could be. According to the
National Institutes of Health, it is estimated that nearly 75% of all strokes occur in people aged 65 and over. With the
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, or CMS, reimbursing on a lump sum basis for the MyoPro and Medicare
Advantage plans obligated to follow suit, assuming medical necessity is demonstrated, we believe our market
opportunity is substantial.

To assess whether an individual is a medically-qualified candidate for a MyoPro, we and our channel partners utilize a
variety of techniques to evaluate patients, including tele-health video conference sessions, in-person evaluations,
screening days at various locations, and evaluations at clinical facilities where therapists and physicians refer patients
for a MyoPro, which requires a physician’s prescription to be reimbursed by insurance. We use various media to
educate individuals about the MyoPro solution for their impaired limbs, and we receive referrals from O&P providers
and healthcare facilities such as VA Medical Centers.

In many cases, private health insurance companies reimburse providers for the MyoPro device. If we are serving the
patient directly, then we bill the payer as the provider. If an O&P provider is responsible for working with and
delivering the MyoPro to the patient, then we sell the custom-fabricated MyoPro device to the O&P provider at a
wholesale price, to which they add their clinical services. In November 2018, CMS issued two billing codes for the
MyoPro, L8701 and L8702. In November 2023, CMS reclassified the MyoPro into the brace benefit category,
effective January 1, 2024. Previously, CMS had classified the MyoPro as durable medical equipment, reimbursed on a
rental basis. With the classification as a brace, the MyoPro is eligible to be reimbursed on a lump sum basis by CMS
similar to other commercial insurance payers. On February 29, 2024, CMS published final payment determinations
for the MyoPro Motion W (L8701) and for the MyoPro Motion G (L8702), which became effective April 1, 2024.
These fees were subsequently updated to approximately $34,300 for the Motion W and approximately $67,500 for the
Motion G, effective January 1, 2025. The fees are subject to an annual inflationary adjustment.

We hold 35 patents in the United States and various countries, which expire at various times from 2027 through 2042,
and we have 12 pending patent applications in the United States and international markets. Our intellectual property
also consists of trade secrets related to myoelectric control software and mechanical designs from over ten years of
R&D and product development activity.

We are headquartered in Burlington, Massachusetts.

Market Opportunity: Common Causes of Arm Paralysis

Stroke

According to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, or the CDC, stroke is one of the leading causes of
disability in the United States affecting approximately 800,000 people per year. We have working relationships with
rehabilitation facilities in the United States, including the Mayo Clinic, Cleveland Clinic, Spaulding Rehabilitation
Hospital, Loma Linda University Medical Center, Kennedy Krieger Institute, and numerous VA Medical Centers, and
we have developed an appropriate set of inclusion criteria to determine which persons that are affected by stroke
would be medically qualified for the intervention.

Many stroke survivors are left with hemiparesis, a partial paralysis of one side of the body, which impacts the ability
to use their arm and/or hand. Occupational therapy is the common treatment recommended to regain native function
for these individuals, and some do recover some movement of the upper limb. However, after a period of therapy,
many patients plateau and continued therapy does not tend to result in significant further improvement. These chronic
patients then enter the prevalence population and become potential candidates for the MyoPro, which we believe is the
most effective alternative for regaining function for these individuals.

Vehicular and Workplace Accidents

One application for the MyoPro is to support the weak arm and help regain arm function to individuals who have
suffered peripheral nerve injuries. A common outcome of vehicular and workplace accidents is damage to the nerves
in the shoulder known as the brachial plexus. Many individuals recover from their related trauma with the exception of
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the ability to control their elbow and/or hand. Nerve transfer surgery is often a solution; however, these procedures are
not always restorative. In some cases, patients undergo amputation and receive myoelectric prosthetics rather than deal
with a paralyzed arm.

Spinal Cord In juries

According to the Christopher and Dana Reeve Foundation, spinal cord injuries are second only to strokes as a cause of
paralysis, resulting in 27% of cases of paralysis. The level of paralysis depends on where the injury occurs. Currently,
medically qualified individuals for a MyoPro include those with incomplete spinal cord injuries having sufficient
remaining EMG signal strength to initiate movement of the devices, as determined by the clinician using a MyoPro
demonstration unit.

Cerebral Palsy

Based on data provided by the CDC, the prevalence of cerebral palsy, or CP, in the United States is approximately
73,000 for children ages 6-11 years old. CP is caused by brain injury or brain malformation that occurs before, during,
or immediately after birth while the infant’s brain is under development.

Birth Brachial Plexus In juries

During birth, some newborns suffer an injury to the brachial plexus nerve, which can result in arm paralysis.
According to Boston Children’s Hospital, one to three births out of 1,000 involve a brachial plexus injury, with
roughly 20-30% resulting in arm paralysis. We have been testing our planned pediatric device on children who have
suffered this nerve damage to assess its ability to improve function in upper limbs, and this new version of the
MyoPro, which we refer to as MyoPal, is expected to be available to these patients in the next one to two years.

ProgressiveConditions

The MyoPro has been prescribed in a few cases for individuals with progressive conditions such as multiple sclerosis.
For individuals with these conditions, the MyoPro is used for functional improvement that may help provide strength
conservation and help to extend the time they can maintain independence. As users continue to progress with their
condition, settings can be adjusted to provide increasing amounts of assistance.

Arm ParalysisSolutions& Treatments

The standard of care for treating paralysis varies by diagnosis. In the case of neurological injuries such as stroke,
occupational / physical therapy is the standard of care. Each year, stroke and other survivors undergo months of
rehabilitation. Unfortunately, many are left with long term hemiparesis, which is weakness on one side of the body.
Interventions such as electrical stimulation, static braces, and continued therapy are available, and yet the prevalence
of chronic upper limb paralysis is in the millions.

Our Solutions

Although commercial products for powered prosthetics have been available since the 1970s, we believe that powered
orthotics have been held back by issues related to weight, comfort, and the technological capability of microprocessors
and software. The MyoPro is a custom fabricated limb orthosis. It is created individually for each patient, which is
done by using 3D printing techniques for the orthotic components, where the measurements can be obtained either in-
person or remotely. Using remote measurement for the orthotic components can reduce the number of in-person visits
by our clinical field staff.

Orthotic devices are provided by clinical professionals who fit these devices. According to the American Orthotics and
Prosthetics Association, there are more than 2,000 member O&P facilities located in the United States. Additionally,
the VA has been a pioneer in O&P. In fact, the design of the MyoPro Motion G powered grasp product is rooted in
research conducted at the Boston-area VA in the 1990s. This research demonstrated that it is technically feasible to
design a myoelectric elbow-hand orthosis; however, we believe that the product was not commercially practical until
we were able to incorporate recent technological developments such as improved microprocessors and software,
lightweight materials and motors, and smaller batteries to create an acceptable orthosis for users.
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TheMyoPro canenable individuals to self -initiateand control movements of apartially paralyzedor weakenedlimb
using their own muscle signals. Whentheuser tries to move, ourpatentedEMG control systemusessensors to detect
theweakmuscle signal and to activateamotor to move the limb in thedesired direction. Theuser is in control of their
own limb; thebraceamplif ies their weakmuscle signal to regain function to theaffectedjoint. Importantly, theEMG-
drivendevicerequires thatusersareactively engaged throughoutthemovement; if theystop trying to move, the
devicestops. With ourproduct, someonewho hasupper extremity paralysis from abrachial plexusinjury, strokeor
other neuromuscular disordercanexperienceimproved function in performing ADLs including feeding, reaching and
lif ting.

EachMyoPro braceis customfabricatedfor eachpatient for optimumfi t, mobili ty and performance.To quali fy for a
MyoPro, candidates mustmeetacomprehensiveset of requirementsdeterminedby a trained clinical professional
during anevaluation.Thesecriteria includelong term partial paralysis,detection of amuscle signal suffi cient to
control thedevice,demonstratedcognitiveabili ties,and lack of other conditionsthatmight limit theeffectiveness or
safety of thedevicesuchasuseof certain pharmaceuticals,high levels of pain, or limits to rangeof motion, aswell as
falli ngwithin measurement limitationsfor thearm and hand to beable to fi t into thedevice. Finally , candidatesmust
havemeaningful and achievable functional goals that canrealistically beaccomplishedwith thedevicethat cannot
otherwisebeachieved with other interventions.

Should the individual quali fy, we (in thecaseof direct bill ing) or theO&Pprovider will determinewhether thedevice
may becovered by the individualÕshealth insurance. If reimbursement is approved and the individual is asuitable
candidate for aMyoPro, thenthe fabrication and fi tting process is undertaken:

¥ First, wecapture theshapeof thepatientÕs arm, using ourshapecapturekit, which can becompleted in-
personor remotely. OncethepatientÕs arm measurements arecaptured, theorthotic partsare3D printed
by asubcontractor based on thesemeasurements. The fabrication of thebrace is completed in-house.

¥ Fabrication typically takesapproximately 2 weeks.Oncethebraceis fabricated, it is delivered to the
patient eitherby us, anO&Ppractice,or a trained professional ataVA hospital, who will fi t thedeviceon
thepatient. During this fi tting, thedevicewill becalibrated to theuserÕsindividual muscle signal profile
using ourproprietary software, and adjustments to thebracecan bemadeto optimize fi t.

¥ Thepatient is provided with initial trainingand aset of take-home tasks to practicewith thebracedonned.
Wealsoprovideavideo gameplatform called MyoGames, which offers thepatient anadditional means to
master thedevice. Weor theO&Pprovider will alsorefer theMyoPro user to a local therapist for
continued trainingand practicewith their new device, and wehaveastaff of occupational therapistsand
other quali fiedclinicianswho train and support these therapists. In addition, under ourMyoCareprogram,
acoach is assigned to each patient that is provided adeviceby us, and followsand guides thepatient for
the fi rst yearof thepatientÕs journey with theMyoPro in order to maximizeeachpatientÕsoutcomes with
thedevice.

Webelieve that theuseof theMyoPro is compelling since it enables functional improvement that can help users
improve their abili ty to perform ADLs,which may allow themto return to work or improve their abilit y to be
independent and remain athome.According to theCDC, 7%of adultsaged65and over in theUnited Statesrequire
daily help with ADLs.For patientswithout caregivers, such long term, full- timesupport servicescostapproximately
$62,400annually according to TheKFF. This approximates thecost to apayer for aMyoPro, which is paid once.
With more than70million baby boomersnow in, or headedinto their retirement years,webelieve that it is vital to
keepbeneficiaries in the lowest costof caresetting Ñ thehome.

Research and Development

Wearecommittedto investing in a robust product development programand to supporting avariety of clinical
researchstudiesto enhanceourproducts, increasethebodyof evidenceto support prescribing and reimbursingour
devices,and to grow our rangeof product offerings. Our R&D teamis comprised of engineerswith amix of BS and
MS degreesin electrical engineering, mechanical engineering, roboticsengineering and computer scienceand
augmented by outsideresourcesasneeded. TheR&D teamseeks to combine innovative researchconducted over the
last50years with cutting edgeinnovationsin robotics,machine learning,material scienceand artif icial intelligenceto
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continueto enhanceourproductsand product offerings. Our regulatory, clinical, and customerservicepersonnel work
closely with oursuppliersand providers to promotecompliancewith quali ty standardsand goodmanufacturing
processes,which webelieve result in ahigh-quality product and limited customer issues.

Wehavecontinually enhancedourproduct offeringsby increasing functionality for usersby theaddition of amulti-
articulatedwrist and introducing apoweredgrasp for thehand.Our flagship product is theMyoPro 2, introducedin
June2017,which featuresimprovements in control technology,new configuration softwareand user interface, and a
longer-lasting,pop-outbattery for extendeduseof thebraceand convenient replacement. In January 2022,we
introducedtheMyoPro2+, which is a lighterand moreadvancedversion of thedevice,which includes3D printed
orthoticscapabilit y, softwareenhancements and anew design that facili tateseasier donningand doffingof thedevice.
An update to theMyoPro 2+ is scheduledto bereleasedin thesecondhalf of 2025.

Weplan, dependingonavailable resources, to continually improveoursystemarchitectureand develop new product
innovationsbased onourproduct roadmap and clinician feedback to increase thevalueand breadth of ourproduct
offerings.

Clinical Research Studies

Evidenceof effectiveness involvingmyoelectric orthoticsdatesback to 1967.Wehavepartnered with leading
researchers to study the impact of the technology to regain function to aparalyzedjoint aswell asthe real-world
benefi t that comes from being able to independently perform ADLs in thehome,vocational tasks atwork, and
community activitiessuchasshopping. In 2023,astudywaspublished based ondataobtained from our internal
outcomes patient registry that compared functional taskperformancewhilewearing aMyoPro. The results showed
that theMyoPro providesstabiliz ing support to theweakwarm of individuals after astrokeand enables individuals to
use their impaired arm to complete functional tasks independently in thehomeenvironment. An additional studyhas
beencompleted and published thatusedavalidatedoutcomemeasurecalled Disabilitiesof theArm, Shoulder and
Hand,or DASH, to study improvements in thearmsof patients thatwearaMyoPro. The results showedstatistically
significant and clinically meaningful improvement in DASH scores. In addition to this research, several institutions
haveactive funded researchprograms. In February 2022,researcherswith theCleveland VA published astudy
showing clinically significant gains in motor function in individuals with chronic moderate-to-sever arm weakness.
Currently funded studiesincludea randomizedcontrol trial by theKessler Foundation, using theMyoPro to study the
restoration of upper extremity motor function in peoplewith spinal cord injury, and a recently initiated randomized
control trial at theCleveland VA using theMyoPro for strokepatients using motor learning in therapy and homeuse.
Researchers at theUniversity of Utahpublished apaper reporting that strokesurvivorscan achieveproportional EMG
control, regardlessof their age, timesince their stroke, clinical spasticity rate, and history of botulism toxin injections.
This work constitutesanimportant steptoward theadvancement of more intuitiveand dexterousmyoelectric upper
extremity orthosis which may improve thequali ty of lif e.

Salesand Mark eting

Our strategic goal is to develop and commercializeproducts thatbecomethestandard of care for individuals with
paralysiswho cannotbesuccessfully treated with conventional interventionssuchasrehabili tation therapy. Our
strategy is to establish ourselvesasamarket leader in myoelectric-controlledorthotics by building aset of products,
softwareapplications, and value-added servicesbased uponourpatentedtechnologyplatform. With a fi rst-mover
advantage in theU.S.and apresencein international marketssuchasGermany and theUnitedKingdom, webelieve
wearewell -positioned to meet the largeglobal needthatwebelieveexists for individuals with upper limb paralysis.

To generateawarenessand interest in ourproducts, weperform in-servicesfor therapistsand physicians, and we
directly educateand inform those individuals who arepotential candidates for ourproducts. In addition,weutilize
digital adsonvariousplatforms aswell astelevisionads. Oncetheprospectivepatient contactsusor is referred to us,
eitherour trained clinical staff or a trained O&Pprovider evaluates thepatient for their suitabili ty asacandidate. In
instanceswhereweare theprovider, the initial clinical screening is often conducted using a telehealth platform. Next,
thepatientÕsmedical recordsarecollectedand reviewedto makesure thedeviceis appropriate for their conditionand
aprescription is typically obtained fromthepatientÕsphysician in conjunction with a face-to-facevisit. Oncethese
documentsareobtained and reviewedto ensureour inclusion criteriaaremet, wewill proceedto measure thepatientÕs
arm, manufactureand providethedeviceto aqualif yingMedicarepatient. For patients with MedicareAdvantageor
other commercial insurance,ourpatient advocacy teamsubmits apre-authorization request to thepatientÕsinsurer. If
we receiveapre-authorization, wewill proceedto complete theaforementioned activities resulting in thedelivery of a
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MyoPro to thepatient. This process is whatwe refer to asdirect billing. Wealsocall onhospitals and O&Ppractices
thatprovideourproducts to their patients aswell asindirect sales throughO&Pproviders in Europeand Australia.
TheMyoPro product linehasbeenapproved by theVA systemfor impaired veterans, and more than130VA faciliti es
haveordered devicesfor their patients.

Sincewebegan marketing ourproducts directly to patients in 2019,ourbusinessdevelopment effortshave focused on
developingapipelineof patients in our reimbursement process and expanding thenumber of payers reimbursing for
ourproducts. As of December 31,2024,1,389patientswere in our reimbursement pipeline,a33%increasecompared
to 1,042patients in thepipelineatDecember31,2023. As of December 31,2024,272MyoPro unitswere in backlog,
which wedefineaspatients for whomwereceivedinsuranceauthorization, or in thecaseof MedicarePart B patients,
thosewho havebeenqualif ied for delivery throughreceipt of required medical documentation, but revenuehasnot
beenrecognized. This representsan18%increaseover 230patients in backlog atDecember 31,2023. Theestimated
maximum potential revenuevalueof thebacklog is approximately $13.6million.

To bring theMyoPro to whatwebelieve is the largenumber of potential patients outsideof theUnited States, in July
2017wemet thecriteria to apply theCEmark under theEuropeanUnion (EU) MedicalDevicesDirective
(93/42/EEC), or EU MDD, which is amanufacturerÕsdeclaration that theproduct complieswith theessential
requirements of such legislation, sothat theMyoPro canbemarketedin theEU. TheEU Medical DevicesRegulation
(EU) No. 2017/745,or theEU MDR, repealedand replacedtheEU MDD onMay 26,2021and we thereforeworked
with ourEU-AuthorizedRepresentative to ensureall EU MDR requirementsweremet, which enabled usto establish a
new declaration of conformity under theEU MDR to allow continued CEmark application. In October 2017,we
obtained ourmedicaldevicelicensefor Canada, enabling usto providetheMyoPro to patients in that country. We
haveentered into agreementswith O&P providers in theUnitedKingdom, Denmark, Germany, Italy and Australia,
and have received anumber of MyoPro orders fromprovidersoutsidetheUnitedStatesin 2024,primarily from
Germany.

Competit ion

An individual with diffi culty walking hasawiderangeof technological alternativesfrom canes and crutchesto
poweredwheelchairsand exoskeleton suits.However, thosewith paralysisof thearm, wrist, and hand,whosephysical
challenges thatweseek to address,have few optionsto regain function.

Rehabili tation Therapy

Rehabili tation therapy is thestandard of care for upper extremity paralysis and aprerequisite to qualif ying for a
myoelectric orthosis suchastheMyoPro. Af ter astrokeor other traumatic injury, a largeportionof survivors regain
muchor all of their function.However, every year therearemany survivorswhoseupper extremities remain paralyzed
despite besteffortsof rehabili tation therapists.

Non-Powered Braces

Someindividuals areable to accomplish their functional goals with bracesthatarenon-poweredor usespringsto
offset forcesof gravity or muscle tightness,referredto asspasticity. Medical professionals who evaluatepatients for
myoelectric orthoticsscreenout individuals who could accomplish their goals with asimpler, lesscostly intervention
suchasthesebraces.

Exoskeleton Suits

During the last few years,anumber of companieshaveemerged to provideexoskeleton suits thatenable thosewith
lower extremity paralysis to stand and walk again. Companies in this space includeLi feward, EksoBionics, and
Cyberdyne. It is possible that companies may begin to competewith solutionssuchasours for theupper extremity.

Potential New Products fromO&P Manufacturers

If ourbusinessgrows, interestmay develop amongnew or existingmanufacturersof other O&Pdevicesthat compete
with theMyoPro, which may or may not challengethevalidity of our intellectual property. Somenew products have
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beenintroducedthat competewith theMyoPro fromcompaniessuchasNeurolutionsin theUnited Statesand Vincent
Systemsand HKK in Germany.

In tellectual Property

Our intellectual property effortshave focused on improvements to thepatents thatwe licensed from MIT, which
expired in 2023. Myomo has35of its own issuedpatents.Theseadditional patentscover ourMyoPro Motion G
product. TheMotionG product, which allows for themovement of multiple jointsascomparedto asingle joint, which
is the technology thatunderlies thepatentspreviously licensed from MIT. TheMotion G generated 98%of our
product revenuefor theyearended December31,2024.In January 2013,MyomoÕspatent entitledPowered Orthotic
Devicewas granted in Europe(EuropeanPatent No. 2079361), which is validated (currently in force) in six European
countries. In June2014,asubstantially similar patent wasgranted in Japan (JapanesePatent No. 5557529). In
November2013and January 2015,MyomoÕs fi rst two U.S.patentswere issuedentitled Powered Orthotic Deviceand
Methodof Using Same(U.S. Pat. Nos.8,585,620and 8,926,534,respectively). OnJuly 26,2016,MyomoÕs third U.S.
patent was issued(U.S. Pat. No. 9,398,994). In September 2020,MyomoÕs fourth U.S.patent was issuedentitled
Powered Orthotic DeviceandMethodof Using theSame(U.S. Pat No. 10758394B2). In 2023, Myomo was issued
two additional U.S.patents,Self DonningPowered Orthotic Device(U.S. Pat No. 11712360)and Powered Orthotic
DeviceandMethodof Using Same(U.S. Pat No. 11826275). Similar patentshavebeenissuedin China,HongKong,
and Japan and is validated(currently in force) in six Europeancountries(EuropeanPatent No. 3307225). Wealsohave
8 pendingU.S.patent applicationsand 4 foreign applicationsunder examination. Weplanto continueto fi le additional
patent applicationsover time. The longest term of ourpatentsextendsintellectual property rights until 2042.

In termsof trademarks, the termsMyomo, MyoPro, MyoPal and MyoCareare registeredastrademarkswith theU.S.
Patent & Trademark Office. Our trademarks were initially registeredin 2013and 2014, and wehavebeenmaking the
required fi lingsto maintain our trademarks.

Government Regulation

TheMyoPro deviceandouroperationsincludingoursupply chain and distribution channels aresubject to regulation
by theFDA and variousother U.S. federal and stateagencies. Under theFederal Food,Drug,and Cosmetic Act, or
FFDCA, medical devicesareclassif ied asClass I, Class II or Class III, dependingon thedegreeof riskassociatedwith
thedevice,what is known about the typeof device,and theextent of control neededto providereasonableassurance
of safety and effectiveness.Classification of adeviceis important becausetheclass to which adeviceis assigned
determines, amongother things, thenecessity and typeof FDA premarket review. Wehaveelected to list theMyoPro
Family of productsunder aClass II deviceclassification regulation for biofeedback devices. Under theclassification
regulation, webelieveourdeviceremains510(k)-exempt asabattery powered, external limb orthosis devicethat is
indicated for muscle relaxation or muscle re-education aregenerally 510(k)-exempt under theclassification regulation.
While webelieveourdeviceto beexempt from FDA premarket review, ourdeviceis subject to FDAÕs post-market
requirements,which includecompliancewith theapplicable portionsof theFDAÕs Quality SystemRegulation, or
QSR, facili ty registrationand product listing, reporting of adversemedical events, and appropriate, truthful and non-
misleading labeling,advertising, and promotional materials.

Wearealsosubjectto regulation by foreigngovernmental agenciesin connection with international sales.These
agenciesenforce lawsand regulationsthatgovern thedevelopment, testing, manufacturing, labeling, advertising,
marketing and distribution, and market surveillanceof ourmedical deviceproducts. In theEU, medical devicesare
regulatedunder theMedical DevicesRegulation (EU) No. 2017/745,or theEU MDR, which repealedand replacedthe
previousMedical DevicesDirective93/42/EEC, or EU MDD, onMay 26,2021.

TheEU MDR, amongother things:
¥ strengthensthe rulesonplacingdeviceson themarket (e.g., reclassification of certain devices and

wider scopethantheEU MDD) and reinforcessurveillanceonce theyareavailable;
¥ establishes explicit provisionsonmanufacturersÕresponsibil ities for the follow upof thequality ,

performanceand safety of devicesplacedon themarket;
¥ establishes explicit provisionson importersÕand distributorsÕobligationsand responsibil ities;
¥ imposesanobligation to identify a responsible personwho is ultimately responsible for all aspects

of compliancewith the requirements of thenew regulation;
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¥ improves the traceabil ity of medical devices throughoutthesupply chain to theend useror patient
throughthe introduction of auniqueidentif ication number, to increase theabilit y of
manufacturersand regulatory authorities to tracespecific devicesthroughthesupply chain and to
facili tate theprompt and efficient recall of medical devices thathavebeenfoundto present asafety
risk; and

¥ setsupacentral database(EUDAMED) to providepatients,healthcareprofessionals and the
public with comprehensive information onproductsavailable in theEU.

Under theEU MDR, all medicaldevicesplaced on themarket in theEU must meet the relevant general safety and
performancerequirements laid down in Annex I to theEU MDR, including the requirement thatamedical devicemust
bedesigned and manufacturedin suchaway that, during normal conditionsof use, it is suitable for its intended
purpose. In addition,amedical devicemustbesafe and effectiveand mustnot compromise theclinical condition or
thesafety of patients.To demonstratecompliancewith suchgeneral safety and performancerequirements,medical
devicemanufacturers mustundergo aconformity assessment procedure,which variesaccording to the typeof medical
deviceand its (risk) classification. Demonstration of conformity with thegeneral safety and performancerequirements
includes aclinical evaluation.Specifically , amanufacturer mustdemonstrate that thedeviceachievesits intended
performanceduring normal conditionsof use, that theknown and foreseeable risks,and any adverseevents, are
minimizedand acceptable whenweighed against thebenefi tsof its intended performance, and thatany claimsmade
about theperformanceand safety of thedevicearesupported by suitableevidence. Except for low-riskmedical
devices (ClassI non-sterile, non-measuringdevices), where themanufacturer can self -declare theconformity of its
productswith thegeneral safety and performancerequirements (except for any parts which relate to sterility or
metrology), aconformity assessment procedure requires the interventionof anotif ied body.Notifiedbodiesare
independent organizationsdesignated by EU memberstatesto assesstheconformity of devices beforebeing placed on
themarket. A notif ied bodywould typically audit and examineaproductÕs technical dossiersand themanufacturersÕ
quality system. If satisfiedthat the relevant product conformsto the relevant essential requirements, thenotif ied body
issuesacertificateof conformity, which themanufacturerusesasabasis for itsown declaration of conformity. The
manufacturer may thenapply theCE mark to thedevice, which allows thedeviceto beplacedon themarket
throughouttheEU.

Al l manufacturersplacingmedicaldeviceson themarket in theEU must comply with theEU medicaldevicevigilance
systemwhich has beenreinforcedby theEU MDR. Under this system, seriousincidents and field safety corrective
actions, or FSCAsmustbereportedto the relevant authoritiesof theEU memberstates. These reportswill have to be
submittedthroughEUDAMED Ðonce functional Ðand aim to ensure that, in addition to reporting to the relevant
authoritiesof theEU memberstates, other actorssuchastheeconomic operators in thesupply chain will alsobe
informed. Until EUDAMED is fully functional, thecorresponding provisionsof theEU MDD continueto apply. A
seriousincident is defined asany incident, which, directly or indirectly, led, might have led or might leadto thedeath
of apatient or useror other person,or to a temporary or permanent seriousdeterioration of apatientÕs, userÕsor other
personÕsstateof health, or aseriouspublic health threat. In addition, amongthenew requirementsof theEU MDR,
manufacturers (andauthorizedrepresentatives) musthaveavailablewithin their organization at least oneperson
responsible for regulatory compliance, or PRRC,who possessesthe requisiteexpertise in the field of medicaldevices.
ThePRRC is notably responsible for compliancewith post-market surveillanceand vigilance requirements.The
EuropeanCommissionhasadoptedvariousstandardsapplicable to medical devicesand thereareadditionally
harmonized standards relating to thedesignand manufactureof medicaldevices(such asthe international
management systemstandard for medical systemsset by the International Organization for Standardization or ISO,
ISO13485:2016)which arenotmandatory however, if complied with, indicate that thedevicesatisfiestheapplicable
element of thegeneral safety and performancerequirements.

Theaforementioned EU rulesaregenerally applicable in theEuropeanEconomic Area, or EEA, which consistsof the
EU memberstatesplusNorway, Liechtenstein and Iceland.

TheUK formally left theEU onJanuary 31,2020.In respect of medical devices,since theend of theBrexit
transitional periodonJanuary 1, 2021,new regulationsrequiremedicaldevicesto beregisteredwith theMedicines
and Healthcareproducts Regulatory Agency, or MHRA (theUK medicinesand medical devicesregulator) before
being placedon theGreat Britain market. If amanufacturer of adeviceplacedon themarket in Great Britain is based
outsideof theUK, themanufacturermustappoint aUK responsible personwith a registeredplaceof business in the
UK to acton themanufacturerÕsbehalf in respectof certain activities(e.g.deviceregistration). CEmarks issuedby
EU notif ied bodiesto placemedicaldeviceson themarket in theEU will remain valid in theUK upuntil , at the latest,
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June30,2028(for CEmarks issuedunder theEU MDD) or June30,2030(for CEmarks issuedunder theEU MDR),
followingwhich aUK Conformity Assessed, or UKCA, mark will berequired to placeadeviceon theGreatBritain
market. Manufacturers may choose to use theUKCA mark onavoluntary basis prior to suchdates.UKCA marking
will, however, notberecognized in theEU. TheEU regulatory framework onmedical devicescontinues to apply in
Northern Irelandunder theWindsor Framework and medicaldevicesin Northern Irelandmay either carry anEU CE
mark or aUK and Northern Ireland CEmark, or CEUK(NI), althoughdevicesbearing theCEUK(NI) marking will
notbeaccepted on theEU market.

We, togetherwith Cogmedix, ourprimary contract manufacturer, actively maintain aquality management systemfor
product designand development, manufacturing, distribution, and customer feedback processes in accordancewith
FDAÕs QSR and ISO 13485:2016. In February 2024,theFDA issuedtheQuality Management SystemRegulation
Final Rule to amend theQSR, incorporating by reference ISO 13485:2016. The rule will becomeeffectiveon
February 2, 2026. Until then, manufacturersare required by theFDA to comply with theQSR. Following the
introductionof aproduct, theFDA and comparable foreign agenciesmay engagein periodic auditsof ourquality
management system, theproduct performance, and ouradvertising and promotional materials.These regulatory
controls, aswell asany changes in thepolicies of theFDA or comparable foreign agencies, canaffect the timeand
costassociatedwith thedevelopment, introduction and continued availability of new products. Wework to anticipate
these factors in ourproduct development processes.

In addition to ourEU authorization asoutlined above, wehaveaMedicalDeviceLicensefor Canada. In addition,
Myomo hasobtained certif ication of ourQuality System, or QS, to theMedical-Device-Single-Audit-Program, or
MDSAP.This certif iescomplianceof theQSfor sales in theUnited States, Canada, Brazil, Australia, and Japan. If we
enter into other jurisdictionswith additional international partners, wewill needto seek theappropriategovernment
approval to supply thedevices in thesecountries. If we fail to comply with applicable foreign regulatory requirements,
wemay besubjectto variousadministrativeand legal actionsagainst us, suchasproduct recalls, product seizuresand
other civil and criminal sanctions.

Healthcare and Privacy Lawsand Regulation

As anaccredited Medicareprovider, wearesubject to broadly applicable fraudand abuseand other healthcare laws
and regulations. Manufacturing, sales,promotion and other activities followingproduct approval arealsosubject to
regulation by numerousregulatory authorities in theUnited Statesin addition to theFDA, CMS,other divisionsof the
Department of Health and Human Services, or HHS, suchastheOfficefor Civil Rightsor theOfficeof Inspector
General, theDepartment of Justice, theDrugEnforcement Administration, theConsumerProduct Safety
Commission, theFederal TradeCommission, theOccupational Safety & Health Administration, theEnvironmental
Protection Agency and stateand local governments.

Additionally, healthcareprovidersand third-party payersplayaprimary role in the recommendation of medical
devicesand other medical itemsand services. Arrangements with providers, consultants, third-party payersand
customersaresubjectto broadly applicable fraudand abuse,anti-kickback, falseclaimslaws, reportingof payments to
physiciansand teaching hospitals, patient privacylaws and regulationsand other healthcare lawsand regulationsthat
may constrain ourbusinessand/or financial arrangements.Restrictionsunder applicable federal and statehealthcare
and privacy lawsand regulations, includethe following:

¥ the federal Anti-Kickback Statute,which makes it ill egal for any person, includingamedical device
manufacturer and DME suppliers (or aparty acting on its behalf ), to knowingly and willf ully solicit,
receive, offer or pay any remuneration (includingany kickback, bribeor certain rebate), directly or
indirectly, overtly or covertly, in cashor in kind,or in return for, that is intended to induceor reward
referrals, including thepurchase,recommendation, order of amedical deviceor DME for which payment
may bemadeunder a federal healthcareprogram, suchasMedicareor Medicaid. A personor entity need
not haveactual knowledgeof the federal Anti-Kickback Statuteor specific intent to violate it in order to
havecommitted aviolation. Violationsaresubject to civil and criminal finesand penalties for each
violation, plusimprisonment and exclusion from government healthcareprograms. In addition, the
government may assert thataclaim that includes itemsor servicesresulting from aviolation of the federal
Anti-Kickback Statuteconstitutes a falseor fraudulent claim for purposesof the federal civil FalseClaims
Act, or FCA. Thereareanumber of statutory exceptionsand regulatory safe harborsprotecting some
common activitiesfrom prosecution;
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¥ the federal civil and criminal falseclaimslaws, including theFCA, which prohibit individuals or entities
from, amongother things, knowingly presenting,or causing to bepresented, to the federal government,
claimsfor payment or approval thatare false, fictitiousor fraudulent; knowingly making,using or causing
to bemadeor used, a falsestatement or record material to a falseor fraudulent claim or obligation to pay
or transmit money or property to the federal government; or knowingly concealing or knowingly and
improperly avoidingor decreasinganobligation to pay money to the federal government. Manufacturers
can beheld liableunder theFCA evenwhentheydonotsubmit claimsdirectly to government payers if
theyaredeemedto ÒcauseÓthesubmissionof falseor fraudulent claims. DME companies that submit
claimsdirectly to payersmay alsobeliable under theFCA for thedirect submissionof suchclaims. The
FCA alsopermits aprivate individual acting asaÒwhistleblowerÓto bring actionsonbehalf of the federal
government allegingviolationsof theFCA and to share in any monetary recovery. Whenanentity is
determinedto haveviolatedtheFCA, thegovernment may imposecivil finesand penalties for eachfalse
claim, plustreble damages,and excludetheentity fromparticipation in Medicare,Medicaid and other
federal healthcareprograms;

¥ the federal civil monetary penalties laws, which imposecivil fines for, amongother things, theofferingor
transferor remuneration to aMedicareor statehealthcareprogrambeneficiary if thepersonknowsor
should know it is likely to influence thebeneficiaryÕsselection of aparticularprovider, practitioner, or
supplier of servicesreimbursableby Medicareor astatehealth careprogram, unlessanexception applies;

¥ theHealth InsurancePortabil ity and Accountability Act, or HIPAA, which createdadditional federal
criminal statutesthatprohibit knowingly and willf ully executing, or attempting to execute, aschemeto
defraudany healthcarebenefi t programor obtain, by meansof falseor fraudulent pretenses,
representations, or promises, any of themoney or property owned by, or under thecustodyor control of,
any healthcarebenefi t program, regardlessof thepayer (e.g.,public or private)and knowingly and
willf ully falsifying,concealing or coveringupby any trick or deviceamaterial fact or makingany
materially falsestatements in connection with thedelivery of, or payment for, healthcarebenefi ts, itemsor
servicesrelating to healthcarematters. Similar to the federal Anti-Kickback Statute,apersonor entity can
befoundguilty of violating HIPAA withoutactual knowledgeof thestatuteor specific intent to violate it;

¥ HIPAA, asamended by theHealth Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act, or
HITECH, and their respective implementing regulations, including theFinal OmnibusRule published in
January 2013,which impose requirements oncertain covered healthcareproviders, health plans,and
healthcareclearinghousesaswell astheir respectivebusiness associatesthatperform servicesfor them
that involve theuse,or disclosureof, individually identif iablehealth information, relating to theprivacy,
security and transmissionof individually identifiable health information. HITECH alsocreatedtiers of
civil monetary penalties,amended HIPAA to makecivil and criminal penalties directly applicable to
businessassociates, and gavestateattorneysgeneral new authority to fi le civil actionsfor damages or
injunctionsin federal courts to enforce the federal HIPAA lawsand seekattorneysÕfeesand costs
associatedwith pursuing federal civil actions;

¥ the federal Physician Payments SunshineAct, created under theACA, and its implementing regulations,
which requiremanufacturers of drugs, devices, biological and medical supplies for which payment is
availableunder Medicare, Medicaid or theChildrenÕsHealth InsuranceProgram(with certain exceptions)
to report annually to HHS, under theOpenPaymentsProgram, information related to paymentsor other
transfersof valuemadeto physicians(definedto includedoctors, dentists, optometrists,podiatristsand
chiropractors), physician assistants, nursepractitioners, clinical nursespecialists, certifiedregisterednurse
anesthetists, and teaching hospitals, aswell asownership and investment interestsheld by physiciansand
their immediate family members;and

¥ analogousstateand foreign law equivalentsof eachof theabovefederal laws, suchasanti-kickback and
falseclaimslawswhich may apply to itemsor servicesreimbursed by any third-party payer, including
commercial insurersor patients; state laws that requiredevicecompanies to comply with the industryÕs
voluntary complianceguidelinesand theapplicable complianceguidancepromulgated by the federal
government or otherwise restrict payments thatmay bemadeto healthcareprovidersand other potential
referral sources; stateand local laws that require the licensureof sales representatives; state laws that
requiredevicemanufacturers to report information related to paymentsand other transfersof value to
physiciansand other healthcareprovidersor marketing expenditures and pricing information; dataprivacy
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and security lawsand regulationsin foreign jurisdictionsthatmay bemorestringent thanthose in the
United States(such astheEuropeanUnion, which adoptedtheGeneral DataProtection Regulation, which
becameeffective in May 2018); state laws governing theprivacy and security of health information in
certain circumstances, many of which differ fromeachother in significant waysand may nothave the
sameeffect, thuscomplicating complianceefforts; and state laws related to insurance fraud in thecaseof
claimsinvolvingprivate insurers.

Becauseof thebreadth of these lawsand thenarrowness of thestatutory exceptionsand regulatory safe harbors
available, it is possible that someof ourbusinessactivitiescould, despiteefforts to comply, besubjectto challenge
under oneor moreof such laws. Moreover, efforts to ensure thatourbusiness arrangementscomply with applicable
healthcare lawsmay involvesubstantial costs. It is possible thatgovernmental and enforcement authorities will
concludethatourbusinesspracticesmay not comply with current or futurestatutes, regulationsor case law
interpreting applicable fraudand abuseor other healthcare laws and regulations. If any suchactionsare instituted
against us, and wearenot successful in defendingourselvesor asserting our rights, thoseactionscould havea
significant impactonourbusiness, including the imposition of significant civil, criminal and administrativepenalties,
damages,disgorgement, monetary fines,exclusion from participation in Medicare, Medicaid and other federal
healthcareprograms, integrity and oversight agreements to resolveallegationsof non-compliance,contractual
damages,reputational harm, diminished profits and futureearnings, and curtailment or restructuring of ouroperations,
any of which could adversely affect ourabil ity to operateourbusinessand our resultsof operations. In addition, the
commercialization of any of ourproductsoutsidetheUnited Stateswill alsolikely subjectusto foreign equivalentsof
thehealthcare laws mentioned above, amongother foreign laws.

Health InsuranceReimbursement

In theUnited Statesandmarkets in other countries, patientswho areprescribedmedicaldevicesfor their conditions
and providers delivering theprescribeddevicesgenerally rely on third-party payers to reimburseall or part of the
associatedhealthcarecosts.MyoPro devicesare typically reimbursed by thepatientÕshealth insuranceplan, which
includegovernment health programs in theUnitedStatessuchasMedicareand Medicaid, commercial health insurers
and managed careorganizations. To obtain approval for reimbursement, payers requirevariousitemswhich may
includeaphysicianÕswritten order, ahistory of thepatientÕsmedical conditionand past treatment, and demonstration
of medical necessity. Factorspayersconsider in determining reimbursement arebased onwhether theproduct is: a
covered benefi t under its health plan; safe, effective,and medically necessary; appropriate for thespecific patient; cost
effective,and neither experimental nor investigational.

Our Patient Advocacy Teamassistspatients in developingand submitting this documentation for coverageof the
prescribedMyoPro. Since theMyoPro is a relatively new device,payers may notbefamiliar with thedevice,and in
somecases,payers may deemit to beexperimental or investigational and establish non-coveragepolicies for the
device. National and regional commercial plans,workerÕscompensation programs,auto insurancecarriers,Medicare
Advantageplans,and somestateMedicaid plans havepaid for theMyoPro orthosis ona lumpsum basis. Beginning
January 1, 2024,CMSreimburses for theMyoPro ona lumpsum basis. For payersother thanCMS,the
reimbursement processusually requiresobtainingapre-authorization for theMyoPro from thepatient's insurer, and if
theauthorization request is initially deniedby thepayer, wemay providesupport to thepatient, or theO&Pprovider
asthecasemay be, in appealing thedecision.Wehavebeensuccessful in obtainingcoveragefor theMyoPro ona
caseby casebasisand wecontinueto follow uponother casesin our reimbursement pipelinewhich arependingan
insurancedecision.

As of January 1, 2019,two HCPCScodes for theMyoPro, L8701and L8702,issuedby CMS,went into effect. CMS
elected to classify theMyoPro for MedicarebeneficiariesasDME to beprovided to patients under acapped rental
payment system. In November2023,CMSreclassifiedtheMyoPro billing codes (L8701and L8702)into thebrace
benefi t category, which makes theMyoPro eligible to bereimbursed ona lumpsum, rather thana rental basis. In
conjunctionwith our reclassification into thebracebenefi t category, onFebruary 29,2024,CMSpublished final
payment determinationsfor theMyoPro MotionW (L8701)and for theMyoPro MotionG (L8702)which became
effectiveApril 1, 2024. These feesweresubsequently updated to approximately $34,300for theMotion W and
approximately $67,500for theMotionG, effectiveJanuary 1, 2025. Published feesaresubjectto annual inflationary
adjustments. Currently, theDME MACsare reimbursingclaimsuponsubmissionand may conduct post-
reimbursement audits in the future to determine if claimsfor medically appropriatepatientsarebeing submitted.
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MedicareAdvantage insuranceplansareobligatedto reimbursefor theMyoPro, solongasthedeviceis deemedto be
medically necessary for their beneficiariesaswell asnotexperimental or investigational. Suchdeterminationsby
thesepayers continueto bedeterminedonacase-by-casebasis.

Based on the final published fees, ourO&Ppartners, aswell asotherswhomwedonotwork with today, may find the
feessuffi cient to cover thecostof theMyoPro device,theclinical servicesto evaluateand fi t patients,and theother
support servicesassociatedwith provisioningof products to patients,which may result in higher salesvolume from
that channel in 2025and beyond.

Current and Future Legislation

TheUnited Statesandmany foreign jurisdictionshaveenactedor proposedlegislativeand regulatory changes
affecting thehealthcaresystemthat could affect ourabilit y to profitably sell MyoPro. Changes in regulations, statutes
or the interpretation of existing regulationscould impact ourbusiness in the futureby requiring, for example: (i)
changes to ourmanufacturing arrangements; (ii) additionsor modificationsto product labeling; (iii) the recall or
discontinuation of ourproducts; or (iv) additional record-keeping requirements. If any suchchangeswere to be
imposed, theycould adversely affect theoperation of ourbusiness.

In theUnited States, therehavebeenand continueto beanumber of legislative initiativesand legal challenges to
contain healthcarecosts.For example, in March 2010,theACA was passed, which substantially changed theway
healthcare is financedby both governmental and private insurers, and significantly impacted theUnited Statesmedical
deviceindustry to which wesell ourproducts. Amongother things, theACA:

¥ established a2.3%excisetax onsalesof medical deviceswith respect to any entity thatmanufacturesor
importsspecifiedmedical devices offered for sale in theUnitedStates, althoughthis provisionwas
subsequently repealedin December2019;

¥ established anew Patient-Centered OutcomesResearch Institute to oversee,identify priorities in and
conduct comparativeclinical effectiveness research;

¥ implementedpayment systemreforms, includinganational pilot programto encouragehospitals,
physiciansand other providers to improve thecoordination,quality and efficiency of certain health care
servicesthroughbundledpayment models; and

¥ createdanindependent payment advisory board thatwill submit recommendationsto reduceMedicare
spending if projectedMedicarespendingexceedsaspecif ied growth rate.

Since itsenactment, therehavebeennumerousjudicial, administrative,executive,and legislativechallenges to certain
aspectsof theACA, and weexpect therewill beadditional challengesand amendments to theACA in the future. On
June17,2021,theU.S.SupremeCourt dismissed themost recent judicial challengeto theACA broughtby several
stateswithout specif ically ruling on theconstitutionali ty of theACA. It is unclearhow other healthcare reform
measuresin Congressor throughexecutiveorders, if any, to challengerepeal or replacetheACA, will impactour
business.

In addition,other legislativechanges havebeenproposedand adoptedin theUnited Statessince theACA wasenacted.
In August 2011,theBudget Control Act of 2011,amongother things, resulted in aggregate reductionsof Medicare
payments to providersof 2%per fiscal year, which went into effect in 2013,and, dueto subsequent legislative
amendments, will remain in effect until 2032.TheAmericanTaxpayer Relief Act of 2012further reducedMedicare
payments to several types of providers, includinghospitals and cancertreatment centers,and increased thestatuteof
limitationsperiod for thegovernment to recover overpayments to providers from three to fiveyears.

In response to perceived increases in healthcarecosts in recent years, therehavebeenand continueto beproposals by
thePresidential administrations, membersof Congress,stategovernments, regulatorsand third-party payers to control
thesecostsand, moregenerally, to reform theUnitedStateshealthcaresystem, includingby repealing or replacing the
ACA. Many elements of health care reform suchascomparativeeffectiveness research, payment systemreforms
includingsharedsavingspilots and other provisionscould meaningfully changetheway healthcare is developed and
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delivered, and may materially adversely impact numerousaspects of ourbusiness, results of operationsand financial
condition.

Manufacturi ng

MyomoÕscustomfabricatedorthosis is comprised of two elements. The fi rst is theelectromechanical kit. Thekit
consistsof themotor units, processor, sensors,and battery. Manufacturing for theelectromechanical kit is provided by
oursupplier Cogmedix, awholly owned subsidiary of Coughlin Companies in Worcester, MA. Thesecondelement is
thecustomfabrication of theorthosis itself from measurements obtained either in personor remotely. A third-party,
AB Corp, createstheorthotic parts from thesemeasurements and the fabrication of thedeviceis donein our facility in
Burlington,Massachusetts.

Coveragefor theMyoPro from CMS is expectedto increasesalesvolumesfor theMyoPro. In January 2025,we
completed themoveof ourmanufacturing operationsfrom Boston to ournew headquarters facili ty in Burlington,MA.
Wehavedouble themanufacturing floor spacecomparedto ourprior facility in Boston,and ouravailable
manufacturingspacewill increaseagain whenwe takepossessionof anadditional 7,500square feetof manufacturing
spacein June2025.Our current capacity is 120unitsper month, and wehave theabil ity to expandmanufacturing
capacity in this facility , asdemand increases. If thevolumeand geographic reachof oursales expand further, wemay
seekadditional sourcesfor manufacturingand customfabrication of thedevicesasourneeds may require, or expand
ourmanufacturingspaceand capacity.

Employeesand Human Capital

As of December 31,2024,weemployed a total of 184full timeemployeesand 1 part timeemployee. Al l employees
aresubject to contractual agreements that specify requirements for confidentiali ty, ownership of newly developed
intellectual property and restrictionsonworking for competitors aswell asother matters.Noneof ouremployeesare
represented by labor unionsor covered by collectivebargainingagreements, and wehaveexperiencednowork
stoppages.Weconsiderour relationship with ouremployeesto begood.

Webelieve thatour futuresuccess largely dependsuponourcontinued abil ity to attractand retain highly skill ed
employeesand personnel. Our planto increaseclinical, reimbursement and manufacturing capacity in 2025involves
thehiringmore than100additional employeesby theend of 2025. Our humancapital resources objectivesinclude
identifying, recruiting, retaining, incentivizing and integrating ourexisting and new employees, advisorsand
consultants.Theprincipal purposesof ourequity and cash incentiveplans are to attract, retain and reward personnel
throughthegranting of stock-based and cash-basedcompensationawards, in order to increasestockholder valueand
thesuccessof ourcompany by motivating such individuals to perform to thebestof their abil itiesand achieveour
objectives. Weprovideouremployeeswith competitivesalariesand bonuses, opportunitiesfor equity ownership,
support for programs thatenable continued learningand growth and anemployment package thatpromoteswell -being
acrossall aspectsof their lives, includinghealth care, retirement planningand paid timeoff. Wevaluediversity atall
levels and seek to makeourworkforceasdiverseand inclusiveaswecanand offer advancement opportunitiesbased
onmerit and performance.

Corporate Information

Wewere incorporatedin thestateof DelawareonSeptember 1, 2004.OnJune9, 2017,weexecuted our initial public
offering,and ourcommon stock tradesunder thesymbol ÒMYO.ÓOur principal executiveofficesare locatedat45
BlueSky Drive,Suite 101,Burlington,MA 01803,and our telephonenumber is (617)996-9058.

WhereYou Can Find More Information

Our Annual ReportsonForm 10-K, Quarterly ReportsonForm 10-Q, Current ReportsonForm 8-K, and amendments
to those reports fi led or furnished pursuant to Section 13(a)or 15(d) of theSecuritiesExchangeAct of 1934are
available throughthe investor relationsportionof ourwebsite (www.myomo.com) freeof chargeassoonas
reasonably practicable after weelectronically fi le suchmaterial with, or furnish it to, theSecuritiesand Exchange
Commission, or SEC. Information onour investor relationspageand onourwebsite is notpart of this Annual Report
onForm 10-K or any of ourother securities fi lingsunlessspecifically incorporatedherein or therein by reference. In
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addition,our fi lingswith theSEC may beaccessedthroughtheSEC'sElectronic DataGathering, Analysis and
Retrieval (EDGAR) systematwww.sec.gov.Al l statementsmadein any of oursecurities fi lings, includingall
forward-lookingstatementsor information, aremadeasof thedateof thedocument in which thestatement is included,
and wedonotassumeor undertakeany obligation to updateany of thosestatementsor documentsunlessweare
required to dosoby law. In addition, ourCodeof BusinessConduct and Ethicsand Chartersof ourAudit Committee,
CompensationCommittee,Technology,Quality, and Regulatory Committee,Nominating and CorporateGovernance
Committeeand LeadIndependent Director areavailableonourwebsiteand areavailable in print to any stockholder
who requestssuch information.

It em1A. Risk Factors

The following important factors,amongothers, could causeour actual operating results to differ materially from
those indicated or suggestedby forward-looking statementsmadein this AnnualReport onForm 10-K or presented
elsewherebymanagement fromtime to time. Investors should carefully consider the risks described below before
makingan investment decision.The risksdescribed below arenot theonly onesweface.Additional risksnotpresently
known to usor that wecurrently believearenotmaterial may alsosignificantly impair our businessoperations. Our
businesscould beharmed byanyof these risks.The trading priceof our common stock could declinedueto anyof
these risks,andinvestorsmay loseall or part of their investment.

Risks Associatedwith Our Business

Risks Related to Our Operating and Financial Results

Wehavea history of operating losses. Investments in advertising, R&D and clinical, reimbursement and
manufacturing capacity could result in a delay in our abili ty to achievecash flowbreakevenon a quarterly basis.

Wehaveahistory of lossessince inception. For theyearsended December31,2024and 2023we incurred net losses
of $6.2million and $8.1million, respectively. At December 31,2024,wehad anaccumulated deficit of
approximately $103.1million. Theextent and duration of futureoperating and net losseswill dependonourabil ity to
increasethenumber of patientsenteringourpipeline in amanner thatdoesnot significantly increaseouradvertising
costper pipelineaddition, increase revenues to absorb theheadcountand additional clinical, reimbursement and
manufacturingcapacity weexpect to add during 2025,theabil ity of oursupply chain to meetourvolumerequirements
withoutdisruption and ourabilit y to compensate for additional R&D spendingexpectedin 2025. However, therecan
benoassurance thatwecancosteffectively grow our revenueswithout requiringadditional capital.

Our cash, cash equivalents,short-term investmentsand restrictedcash atDecember31,2024wereapproximately
$25.2million. OnDecember 6, 2024,wecompleted apublic offeringof ourcommonstock, generatingnet proceeds
of approximately $15.8million. OnJuly 11,2024,weentered into aLoanand Security Agreement with Silicon
Valley Bank, adivisionof First-CitizensBank & Trust Company (ÒSiliconValleyBankÓ), which providesusthe
abili ty to borrow up to $4.0million against eligible accounts receivable. The lineof credit remainsundrawn asof the
issuancedateof these financial statements. Availability under the lineof credit is approximately $1.0million asof
December 31,2024. In February 2025,weentered into anamendment to theLoanand Security Agreement, which
amongother things, provided for a$3million term loanfacili ty which could bedrawn atany timeuntil February 28,
2026. OnJanuary 19,2024,wecompleted a registereddirect offeringof ourcommon stock and pre-funded warrants,
generatingnet proceedsof approximately $5.4million. Webelieve thatourexisting cash, cash equivalents,short-term
investmentsand restrictedcash atDecember 31,2024will besuff icient to fundouroperationsfor the twelvemonths
from thedateof this report. If weencounterobstaclessuchasthose thathavebeenreferred to above, wemay notbe
able to return to operatingcash flow breakevenonaquarterly basis, and additional capital may berequired.

Our direct bill ing revenuesareconcentratedwith a small number of payers, including CMS. Adversechanges in
the reimbursement policiesof thesepayers regarding theMyoPro could havean adverseeffect on our business.

Revenues from providing theMyoPro directly to patients,asaleschannel we refer to asdirect billing, represented 78%
and 71%of product revenues for theyearsended December31,2024and 2023,respectively. In 2024,webegan
providing theMyoPro to MedicarePart B patients. Revenues frompatientswith MedicarePart B represented 63%of
direct billing revenues (49%of total revenues) for theyearended December31,2024. Our historical focusonpatients
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with commercial insurers who havepreviously reimbursed for theMyoPro alsoimpacts ourpayer concentration.
Beginning in September 2021,a largeMedicareAdvantage insurer thathashistorically reimbursed for theMyoPro
began denyingclaimsafter havinggranted apre-authorization and after wedeliveredthedevicesto patients,and these
post-servicedenials currently continue. Revenues frompatients insured by this payer represented 23%and 54%of
direct billing revenues (18%and 35%of total revenue) during theyearsended December 31,2024and 2023,
respectively. With asmall number of exceptions, appeals fi led with thepayer havebeensuccessful and theseclaims
haveultimately beenpaid. However, this payer is nowprovidinguswith fewer pre-authorizationsto servenew
patients, requiringadditional appealsefforts. This is common with other MedicareAdvantageplansaswell . If CMS
were to changetheir coverageand reimbursement criteria for theMyoPro, or theaforementioned commercial payer
and other MedicareAdvantagepayers further reduce thenumber of MyoProÕsthat theywill authorize for their insured
patients,our revenuesand cash flowswould benegatively impacted, which would haveanadverseeffect onour
business.

Wemay experiencesignif icant fluctuations in our quarterly and annual results.

Fluctuationsin ourquarterly and annual financial results have resulted and will continueto result from numerous
factors, including:

timing, number and dollar valueof reimbursements of ourproductsby insurancepayers;

changes in themix of productswesell ;

strategic actionsby us, suchasacquisitionsof businesses,products, or technologies;

effects of domestic and foreign economic conditionsand exchangeratesonour industry and/or customers;

thedivestitureor discontinuation of aproduct lineor other revenuegeneratingactivity;

the relocation and integration of manufacturing operationsand other strategic restructuring;

regulatory actionswhich may necessitate recalls of ourproductsor warning letters thatnegatively affect
themarkets for ourproducts;

costs incurred by usin connection with the termination of contractual and other relationships, including
distributorships;

ourabili ty to collect outstandingaccounts receivable;

theexpiration or exhaustionof deferred tax assetssuchasnet operating losscarryforwards;

increased product and pricecompetition, dueto reimbursement of ourproductsby Medicare, the
regulatory landscape,market conditionsor other factors;

technologychanges to enhance individual dataprivacythat could negatively impact ourabil ity to market
our products to prospectivecandidatesand could result in increased advertising costs;

market reception of ournew or improved product offerings; and

the lossof any significant customer.

These factors,someof which arenotwithin ourcontrol, may causethepriceof ourcommon stock to fluctuate
substantially. If ourquarterly operating results fail to meetor exceedtheexpectationsof securitiesanalystsor
investors,ourstock pricecould dropsuddenly and significantly. Webelievequarterly comparisonsof our financial
results arenotalwaysmeaningful and should notberelieduponasanindication of our futureperformance.

Continued inflation may materially impact our financial operations or results of operations.

While decreasing recently, inflation hasand is expectedto remain elevatedfor thenear future. Inflationary factors,
suchasincreases in thecostof our raw materials,manufacturing, interest ratesand overhead costsmay adversely
affect ouroperating results.Thepriceand availabili ty of key componentsusedto manufactureourproducts hasbeen
increasingand may continueto fluctuatesignificantly. In addition, thecost of labor internally or atour third-party
manufacturerscould increasesignificantly dueto regulation or inflationary pressures.Additionally, thecostof
logisticsand transportation fluctuatesin largepart dueto thepriceof oil, and availability can belimited dueto
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political and economic issues. Al thoughwedonotbelieve that inflation has had amaterial impact onour financial
position or resultsof operationsto date, wemay experiencesomeeffect in thenear future, especially if inflation rates
continueto rise.

Signif icant political, trade, regulatory developments, and other circumstancesbeyond our control, could havea
material adverseeffect on our financial condition or results of operations.

Wesell ourproducts in countriesthroughouttheworld. Significant political, trade,or regulatory developments in the
jurisdictionsin which wemay sell ourproducts, suchasthosestemming from thechangein U.S. federal
administration, arediffi cult to predict and may haveamaterial adverseeffect onus. Thesedevelopmentsmay include
tariffs or changes in reimbursement policies for Medicaid and Medicare. For example,onFebruary 1, 2025,theU.S.
imposeda25%tariff on imports from Canadaand Mexico, which weresubsequently suspended for aperiodof one
month, and a10%additional tariff on imports fromChina.Historically, tariffs have led to increased tradeand political
tensions. In response to tariffs, other countrieshave implementedretaliatory tariffs onU.S.goods. While wehavenot
beenaffectedby suchdevelopmentsasof thedateof this annual report onForm 10-K, wecannotprovideany
assurance that changes in political, trade,regulatory, and economic conditions, includingU.S. tradepolicies,will not
haveamaterial adverseeffect onour financial condition or results of operations.

Risks related to our Relianceon Third Parties

Wemay not beable to obtain third-party payer reimbursement, including reimbursement byMedicare, for our
products.

Sales of ourdevicedepend, in part, on theextent to which ourproductsarecovered by third-party payers, suchas
government health programs,commercial insuranceand managed healthcareorganizations. Seesection titled
ÒBusinessSection ÐGovernment RegulationÐHealth InsuranceReimbursementÓ,in this Annual Report onForm 10-
K. Third-party payersare increasingly challenging thepricescharged, examining themedicalnecessity and creating
additional restrictionsoncoverage, and reviewing thecost-effectivenessof medical productsand servicesand
imposing controls to managecosts.Third-party payersmay limit coverageto specific productsonanapproved list,
alsoknown asa formulary, which might not includeall of theapproved products for aparticular indication. In
addition,CMS may issue localor national coveragedeterminationswhich could result in more restrictivecoveragefor
ourproducts. Thecoveragedetermination process is often a time-consuming and costly process that requiresusto
providescientif ic and clinical support for theuseof ourproducts to eachpayer separately, with noassurance that
coverageand adequate reimbursement will beobtained. In addition, theabsenceof in-network contractswith
MedicareAdvantageplansor commercial insurerscould result in utilization management for out-of-network
patients. Currently, wearealmostentirely dependent on third parties to cover thecostof ourproducts to patientsand
rely on their reimbursement for thecost of ourproducts. If CMS,theU.S.Department of VeteransAf fairs (theÒVAÓ)
health insurancecompaniesand other third-party payersdonotprovideadequatecoverageor reimbursement for our
products, thenoursaleswill belimited to clinical faciliti esand individuals who can pay for ourdeviceswithout
reimbursement. To ourknowledge, from inception throughDecember 31,2024,fewer than50units havebeenself -
paid or funded by non-profit foundations. Somecommercial health insuranceplanshavepublished statements that
theywill not cover thecostof theMyoPro for their members. In theevent weareunsuccessful in obtainingadditional
coverageand adequate reimbursement for ourproducts from third-party payers, oursaleswill besignificantly
constrained. Currently, reimbursement for thecostof ourproducts is obtained primarily onacase-by-casebasisuntil
such time, if any, weobtain broad coveragepolicieswith Medicareand third-party payers. Therecanbenoassurance
thatwewill beable to obtain thesebroad coveragepoliciesor thatMedicareor its local administrativebill ing
contractorswill notestablish more restrictivecoveragerequirements for theMyPro in the future (for example, in the
form of a localor national coveragedetermination). Seesection titled ÒBusinessSection ÐGovernment Regulation Ð
Health InsuranceReimbursementÓ,in this Annual Report onForm 10-K.

In connection with Medicare reimbursement, in November2023CMSreclassifiedtheMyoPro from thedurable
medical equipment benefi t to thebracebenefi t category effectiveJanuary 1, 2024,thereby allowing for lumpsum
reimbursement. Such lumpsum reimbursementsbased on the feesposted by CMS,arenowbeing made. CMS
published final payment determinationsfor theMyoPro MotionW (L8701)and theMyoPro Motion G (L8702),
effectiveApril 1, 2024. These feesweresubsequently updated to approximately $34,300for theMotion W and
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approximately $67,500for theMotionG, effectiveJanuary 1, 2025. The feesaresubjectto annual inflationary
adjustments. Our claimscan bereviewedonacase-by-casebasisatany timeby CMS.

Therecanbenoassurance that the final feeswill besuff icient to permit usto generategross margin required to allow
usto operateonaprofitablebasis.Third-party payersalsomay continueto deny or limit coverage, limit
reimbursement or reduce their levels of payment, or ourcostsof production may increase faster thanincreases in
reimbursement levels. In addition, wemay notobtain coverageand reimbursement approvals in a timely manner. Our
failure to operateprofitably could negatively impact marketacceptanceof MyoPro.

If CMS amends, restricts,or retractscoveragerequirements, itsbillin g contractorsand insurers offering Medicare
Advantageinsuranceplans may restrict what theyreimbursefor theMyoPro, which would havean adverseeffect
on our business.

Revenues from patientswho arecovered by MedicareAdvantage insuranceplans havebecomeasignificant portionof
ouroverall revenues. Approximately 25%and 57%of ourproduct revenueswerederived from patientswith Medicare
Advantage insuranceplans for theyearsended December 31,2024and 2023,respectively. SinceCMSpublished
reimbursement amounts for theMyoPro in April 2024, revenues from MedicarePart B patients represented 49%of
total revenuefor theyearended December 31,2024. If CMSamends, restricts,or retracts its November2023rule
classifying MyoPro asabrace,amendsor retractsany published fees, or establishesmore restrictive inclusion criteria
for coverage, ourMedicare revenuescould benegatively impacted and insurersofferingMedicareAdvantage
insuranceplansmay no longer cover or adequately reimbursefor theMyoPro. As a result, ouroverall revenuesand
cash flowswould benegatively impacted, which could haveanadverseeffect onourbusiness.SeeÒRisksRelated to
ourRelianceonThird PartiesÑ Wemay notbeable to obtain third-party payer reimbursement, including
reimbursement by Medicare, for ourproductsÓfor additional information aboutCMScoveragedecisions.

Wecurrently rely, and in the future will rely, on salesof our MyoPro products for our revenue, and wemay not be
able to expand marketacceptanceor growrevenues in theorthotics and prostheticschannel.

Wecurrently rely, and in the futurewill rely, onsalesof ourMyoPro products for our revenue. MyoPro productsare
relatively new products, and continuingmarketacceptanceand adoption will dependoneducating peoplewith limited
upper extremity mobili ty and healthcareproviders asto thedistinct features, ease-of-use, improved quality of li fe and
other benefi tsof MyoPro systemscomparedto alternative technologiesand treatments.Our productsmay notbe
perceived to havesuffi cient potential benefi ts comparedwith thesealternatives, which includerehabilitation therapy
or amputation with aprosthetic replacement. Also, healthcareproviders suchasorthoticsand prosthetics ("O&P")
practicesand theVA want to seegoodoutcomes for their patientsand certainty of third-party reimbursement.
Accordingly, healthcareprovidersmay not recommend theMyoPro until there is suffi cient evidenceto convince them
to alter the treatment methodsthey typically recommend.This evidencemay includeprominent healthcareproviders
or other key opinion leaders in theupper extremity paralysis community recommending theMyoPro aseffective in
providing identif iable immediateand long-term health benefi ts, and thepublication of additional peer-reviewed
clinical studiesdemonstrating its value.Additionally, becausetheMyoPro is aprescriptiondevice,patients require the
prescriptionof ahealthcareprovider to access ourproductsand to have thedevicereimbursed by insurance.

Expandingmarketacceptanceof MyoPro productscould benegatively impactedby many other factors, including,but
not limited to:

¥        patient outcomesnot meeting expectations;

¥        lack of sufficient evidencesupporting thebenefitsof MyoPro over competitiveproductsor other available
treatment, or lifestyle management to accommodate the disability;

¥        patient resistance to wearing an external deviceor making required insuranceco-payments;

¥        limitationson theability of patients to completeevaluationsand fittings, including adversechanges in
their health, or other environmental, social and economic barriers to patient access;

¥        results of clinical studies relating to MyoPro or similar products;

¥        claims that MyoPro, or any component thereof, infringes on patent or other intellectual property rights of
third parties;
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¥        perceived risksassociated with theuseof MyoPro or similar productsor technologies; 2

¥        the introduction of new competitiveproductsor greater acceptanceof competitiveproducts;

¥        adverse regulatory or legal actions relating to MyoPro or similar productsor technologies; and

¥        problemsarising from the insourcing of our manufacturing capabilities, or our existing manufacturing and
supply relationshipswith third parties.

Any factors thatnegatively impactsalesof MyoPro would adversely affect ourbusiness, financial condition and
operating results.

Wedepend on a single third-party to manufacturekey subassemblies for theMyoPro and a limitednumber of
third-party suppliers for certain components of theMyoPro.

While weare themanufacturerof record with theU.S.Foodand DrugAdministration, (theÒFDAÓ) for theMyoPro
devicewesell, wehavecontractedwith Cogmedix, Inc. (ÒCogmedixÓ), acontract manufacturerwith expertise in the
medical deviceindustry, for thecontract manufactureof certain subassembliesand thesourcingof someof our
components and raw materials.Pursuant to this contract, Cogmedix manufacturessubassembliesfor theMyoPro
pursuant to ourspecif icationsat its facili ty in West Boylston,Massachusetts. As themanufacturerof theMyoPro, we
ultimately remain responsible to theFDA for overseeingCogmedixÕsmanufacturingactivities to ensure that they
conform with product specificationsand applicable lawsand regulations, includingFDAÕsgoodmanufacturing
practice requirements for medicaldevices. Any failure to effectively overseethe regulatory complianceof theproduct
and contract manufacturingactivitiesby Cogmedix canleadto potential enforcement actions, includingcivil or
criminal liabilities,aswell asrecalls with theFDA. Wemay terminateour relationship with Cogmedix atany time
uponsixty (60) daysÕwrittennotice.For ourbusinessstrategy to besuccessful, Cogmedix mustbeable to manufacture
oursubassemblies in suffi cient quantities,and to sourceraw materials and components, in compliancewith regulatory
requirements and quality control standards, in accordancewith agreeduponspecifications, atacceptablecosts and ona
timely basis. Increases in ourproduct sales,whether forecastedor unanticipated, or supply chain constraints thatmay
arise for any number of reasons, could strain theabilit y of Cogmedix to manufactureanincreasingly largesupply of
ourcurrent or futuresubassemblies in amanner thatmeets thesevariousrequirements. In addition, althoughwearenot
restrictedfrom engaginganalternativemanufacturer, theprocessof movingourmanufacturing activitieswould be
timeconsuming and costly, and may limit ourabilit y to meetoursalescommitments, which could harm our reputation
and could haveamaterial adverseeffect onourbusiness.Further, any new contract manufacturer would needto be
compliant with FDA regulationsthe international management systemstandard for medical systemsset by the
International Organization for Standardization (ÒISOÓ), ISO 13485:2016.

Wealsorely on third-party suppliers, includingAB Corp, for 3D printed orthotic components. Somethird-party
supplierscontract directly with Cogmedix, to supply certain componentsof theMyoPro products. Cogmedix doesnot
have long-term supply agreementswith most of their suppliersand, in many cases, makespurchasesonapurchase
order basis.Wedonothaveany long-term supply agreementsdirectly with CogmedixÕssuppliers. Our abilit y and
CogmedixÕsabil ity to secureadequatequantitiesof suchproducts may belimi ted. Suppliersmay encounterproblems
that limit their abilit y to manufacturecomponents for ourproducts, including financial diffi cultiesor damageto their
manufacturingequipment or facili ties. If we, or Cogmedix, fail to obtain suffi cient quantitiesof high-quali ty
components to meetdemandona timely basis,or fail to effectively overseethe regulatory complianceof thesupply
chain, wecould faceregulatory enforcement, have to conduct recalls, losecustomerorders, our reputation may be
harmed, and ourbusinesscould suffer.

Cogmedix generally usesasmall number of suppliers for theMyoPro products. Dependingona limited number of
suppliersexposesusto risks, including limitedcontrol over pricing, availability , quali ty and delivery schedules. If any
oneor moreof oursuppliersceases to providesuff icient quantitiesof components in a timely manner or onacceptable
terms,Cogmedix would have to seekalternativesourcesof supply. It may bediffi cult to engageadditional or
replacement suppliers in a timely manner. Failureof thesesuppliers to deliverproductsat the level ourbusiness
requireswould limit ourabil ity to meetoursalescommitments,which could harm our reputation and could havea
material adverseeffect onourbusiness.Cogmedix alsomay havediffi culty obtainingsimilar components from other
suppliers thatareacceptable to theFDA or other regulatory agencies, and the failureof CogmedixÕssuppliers to
comply with strictly enforcedregulatory requirementscould exposeusto regulatory action includingwarning letters,
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product recalls, termination of distribution, product seizuresor civil penalties. It could alsorequireCogmedix to cease
using thecomponents,seekalternativecomponentsor technologiesand wecould beforcedto modify ourproducts to
incorporatealternativecomponentsor technologies, which could result in a requirement to seekadditional regulatory
approvals. Any disruption of this natureor increased expensescould harm ourcommercialization effortsand adversely
affect ouroperating results.

Wealsorely ona limited number of suppliers for certain materialsand componentsusedby theMyoPro and donot
maintain any long-term supply agreement with respectto thesematerialsand components. If we fail to obtain
suffi cient quantities of thesematerialsand components in a timely manner, our reputation may beharmedand our
businesscould suffer.

While wecurrently believewehavesuffi cient inventory in oursupply chain in thenear term, if we, or any third parties
in oursupply chain for materialswhich areusedin either themanufactureof ourproducts areadversely impactedby
infectionsor restrictionsfrom public heath crises, or other factors,oursupply chain may bedisruptedand ourabil ity
to manufactureand ship ourproducts may belimited. While many companiescontinueto experienceshortages of
certain electronic components,sofar weand ourcontract manufacturing partnershavebeenable to procure the
electronic components necessary for themanufactureof ourproducts, butwearedealing with longer leadtimesand
delivery delays for certain critical components.Therecanbenoassurance that suchsupplieswill becomeless
constrained in the future.

RisksRelated to Capital Requirements

Wemay not havesuffi cient funds to meetour future capital requirements.

Our cash, cash equivalents,short-term investmentsand restrictedcash atDecember31,2024wasapproximately $25.2
million. OnDecember6, 2024,wecompleted apublic offering,sell ing 3,450,000sharesat$5.00per share,generating
net proceedsafter feesandexpensesof approximately $15.8million. OnJuly 11,2024,weentered into aLoanand
Security Agreement with Silicon ValleyBank, which providesustheabili ty to borrow up to $4.0million against
eligible accounts receivable. The lineof credit is undrawn asof the issuancedateof these financial
statements. Availabili ty under the lineof credit is approximately $1.0million asof December31,2024. In February
2025,weentered into anamendment to theLoanand Security Agreement, which amongother things, provided for a
$3million term loanfacility which could bedrawn atany timeuntil February 28,2026. OnJanuary 19,2024,we
completed a registereddirect offeringof ourcommon stock and pre-funded warrants,generatingnet proceedsof
approximately $5.4million.

Our abilit y to grow ourbusiness is dependent onourabili ty to generatesuffi cient cashflows from operationsor to
raiseadditional capital to meetourobligations, if necessary. Webelieve thatourexisting cashand cash equivalents
will besuffi cient to enable usto fundouroperationsfor at least thenext twelvemonthsfromthe issuancedateof these
financial statements. If additional capital is required to achieveoperating cash flow breakeven, wemay beunable to
obtain additional fundson reasonable terms,or atall. Our abilit y to secure financing and thecost of raising such
capital aredependent onnumerousfactors, includinggeneral economic and capital marketsconditions, credit
availability from lenders, investor confidenceand theexistenceof regulatory and tax incentivesthatareconducive to
raising capital. Uncertainty in the financial marketshascaused banksand financial institutionsto decrease theamount
of capital available for lendingand hassignificantly increased the risk premium of suchborrowings. In addition,such
turmoil and uncertainty hassignificantly limi ted theabil ity of companies to raise fundsthroughthesale of equity or
debt securities. If weareunable to raiseadditional funds, wemay needto delay, modify or abandonsomeor all of our
businessplansor ceaseoperations. If we raise fundsthroughthe issuanceof debt, theamountof any indebtednessthat
wemay raise in the futuremay besubstantial, and wemay berequired to securesuch indebtednesswith ourassetsand
may havesubstantial interestexpenses. If wedefault onany future indebtedness,our lenderscould declareall
outstandingprincipal and interest to bedueand payableand oursecured lendersmay forecloseon the facilities
securingsuch indebtedness.Usageof our lineof credit requiresusto meet financial and operatingcovenants,which
could place limi tsonouroperations, decreaseour liquidity and increase theamountof cash flow required to service
ourdebt. If we raise fundsthrough the issuanceof equity securities,such issuancecould result in dilution to our
stockholdersand thenewly issuedsecuritiesmay have rights senior to thoseof theholders of ourcommon stock.
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Our levelof indebtednessand debt serviceobligationscould adversely affect our financial condition and may make
it more diffi cult for us to fund our operations.

In July 2024,weentered into aLoanand Security Agreement (theÒLoan AgreementÓ) with SiliconValley Bank.
Pursuant to the termsof theLoanAgreement, wemay requestadvancesona revolving lineof credit whereby wemay
borrow up to $4million (theÒRevolvingLineÓ), which RevolvingLinemay beincreased to $5.5milli onatSilicon
Valley BankÕssole discretion upontheoccurrenceof certain events. TheRevolvingLineis secured ona fi rst priority
basis by all of ourassets other thanintellectual property and certain customary exceptions. In February 2025,we
entered into anamendment to theLoanand Security Agreement, which amongother things, provided for a$3milli on
term loanfacili ty which could bedrawn atany timeuntil February 28,2026. To theextent weuse theRevolvingLine,
or the term loanfacility , such indebtednessmay createadditional financing risk for us, particularly if ourbusinessor
prevailing financial market conditionsarenot conducive to payingoff or refinancing ouroutstandingdebt obligations
atmaturity. This indebtednesscould alsohave important negativeconsequences, including the fact that:

¥        wewill needto repayour indebtednessby makingpaymentsof interestandprincipal,whichwill reduce
theamountof money available to financeouroperations; and

¥        ourfailure to complywith therestrictivecovenantsundertheLoanAgreementcouldresultin aneventof
default that, if not cured or waived, would accelerateourobligation to repay this indebtedness, and Silicon
Valley Bank could seek to enforceoursecurity interest in theassetssecuringsuch indebtedness.

Risks Related to Competitorsand Our Market

The industriesin which weoperatearehighly competitiveand subjectto rapid technological change. The
publishing of feesfor theHealthcare Common ProceduresCoding System(ÒHCPCSÓ)billin g codes for our
productsmay attract competition. If our competitors arebetter able to developand marketproducts that aresafer,
more effective, lesscostly, easier to use,or areotherwisemore attractive,wemay beunable to competeeffectively
with other companies.

Industrial and medical robotics is characterized by intensecompetition and rapid technological change, and wewill
facecompetition on thebasisof product features, clinical outcomes,price,servicesand other factors. Weare
experiencingcompetition in theUnitedStates fromcompaniessuchasNeurolutions, and in Germany from companies
suchasVincent Systems and HKK Bionics. Publication of feesby CMSunder ourHCPCSbilling codesL8701and
L8702is alsoexpectedto attractcompetition in theUnited States. Competitorsmay includelargemedicaldeviceand
other companies,someof which havesignificantly greater financial and marketing resourcesthanwedo,and fi rms
thataremorespecializedthanwearewith respectto particularmarkets.Our competition may respondmorequickly to
new or emerging technologies, undertakemoreextensivemarketing campaigns, and havegreater financial, marketing
and other resources thanwedoor may bemoresuccessful in attracting potential customers,employeesand strategic
partners.

Our competitiveposition will dependonmultiple complex factors, includingourability to maintain and grow market
acceptancefor ourproducts, develop new products, implement productionand marketing plans,secure regulatory
clearancesor approvals, if necessary, for productsunder development and protect our intellectual property. In some
instances,competitorsmay alsooffer, or may attempt to develop, alternative therapies for diseasestatesthatmay be
deliveredwithoutamedical device.Thedevelopment of new or improved products, processesor technologiesby other
companiesmay renderourproducts or proposedproductsobsoleteor lesscompetitive.Theentry into themarketof
manufacturers locatedin low-costmanufacturing locationsmay alsocreatepricing pressure, particularly in developing
markets.Our futuresuccessdepends, amongother things, uponourability to competeeffectively against current
technology,aswell asto respondeffectively to technological advances, and uponourabil ity to successfully implement
ourmarketing strategiesandexecuteour researchand development plans.
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Wesell to O&P providerswho are freeto marketproducts that competewith theMyoPro, and werely on these
providers to marketand promoteour products in accordancewith their FDA listings, select appropriatepatients
and provideadequate follow-on care.

Our relianceonour relationshipswith qualif ied O&Pproviders in theU.S., Germany and other international markets
to marketand sell ourproducts is expectedto increase. Webelieve thatanincreasingpercentageof oursales will be
generated throughthesechannels in the future. However, noneof thesepartners are required to sell or provideour
products exclusively. If akey independent O&Pprovider were to cease to distributeourproducts, oursalescould be
adversely affected. In suchasituation, wemay needto seekalternative independent providers or increaseour reliance
onourdirect billing channel, which may notprevent oursales frombeing adversely affected. Additionally , to the
extent thatweenter into contracts with O&P providers, the termsof thearrangementscould causeourgrossmargin to
belower thanif wedirectly marketedand sold ourproducts.

If these independent O&Pprovidersdonot follow our inclusion/exclusion criteria for patient selection or donot
provideadequate follow-oncare, thenour reputation may beharmedby patient dissatisfaction. This could alsoleadto
product returns and adversely affect our financial condition. Whenissueswith O&Pprovidershavearisenin thepast,
wehavesupplied additional trainingand documentationand/or ended thebusiness relationship.

Thesalesand marketing of medicaldevicesis under increased scrutiny by theFDA and other enforcement bodies. If
our salesand marketing activities fail to comply with FDA regulations, suchasregulationsfor the labelingand
advertising of ourproducts, or other applicable laws, wemay besubjectto warningsor enforcement actionsfrom the
FDA or other enforcement bodies. For example,weare restrictedfrom promoting ourproducts for any use that is
beyondthescopeof their applicable FDA classification regulation. Suchpromotion could result in enforcement action
by theFDA, which may include, but is not limited to untitled lettersor warning letters, injunctions, recall or seizureof
ourproducts, and imposition of FDAÕs premarket clearanceor approval requirements.

Themarket for myoelectric bracesis relatively new and the rateof adoption is uncertain, and important
assumptionsabout thepotential market for our productsmay beinaccurate.

Themarket for myoelectric braces,or orthotics, is relatively new and the rateof adoption is uncertain. Our estimates
of market sizearederived from statisticsregarding thenumber of strokesand other affl ictions, butnotnecessarily
limited to thosewith upper extremity impairment. Accordingly, it is diffi cult to predict the futuresizeand rateof
growth of themarket. Wecannotbecertain whether themarketwill continueto develop or if orthoticswill achieve
and sustain a level of marketacceptanceand demandsuff icient for usto continueto generate revenueand achieve
profitability .

Limited sourcesexist to obtain reliable marketdatawith respect to thenumber of mobility -impaired individuals and
theoccurrenceof upper extremity paralysis in our targetmarkets. In addition, thereareno third-party reportsor studies
regarding whatpercentageof thosewith upper extremity paralysis would beable to useorthotics in general, or our
current or planned futureproducts in particular. In order to useourcurrent productsmarketedto thosewith upper
extremity paralysis,usersmustmeetaset of inclusion criteriaand nothaveamedical condition which disqualif ies
themfrom being anappropriatecandidate. Futureproducts for thosewith upper extremity paralysismay have thesame
or other restrictions. Our business strategy is based, in part, onourestimates of thenumber of upper extremity
impaired individuals and the incidenceof upper extremity injuriesin our targetmarketsand thepercentageof those
groupsthatwould beable to useourcurrent and futureproducts. Our assumptionsand estimates may beinaccurate
and may change.

If theupper extremity orthoticsmarket fails to develop or developsmoreslowly thanweexpect, or if wehave relied
onsourcesor madeassumptionsor estimates thatarenotaccurate, ourbusinesscould beadversely affected.

In addition,becauseweoperate in anew market, theactionsof ourcompetitorscould adversely affect ourbusiness.
Adverseeventssuchasproduct defectsor legal claimswith respect to competing or similarproductscould cause
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reputational harm to themarketon thewhole.Further, adverse regulatory findingsor reimbursement-related decisions
with respectto other products could negatively impacttheentiremarketand, accordingly, ourbusiness.

Risks Related to Our Products

Wemay receivea signif icant number of warranty claimsor our MyoPro may requiresignif icant amountsof service
after sale.

Sales of MyoPro productsgenerally includea three-yearwarranty for partsand labor, other thanfor normal wearand
tear. As thenumber and complexity of the featuresand functionalitiesof ourproducts increase,wemay experiencea
higher level of warranty claims. If product returnsor warranty claimsaresignificant or exceedourexpectations, we
could incur unanticipatedexpenditures for partsand services, which could haveamaterial adverseeffect onour
operating results.

Defects in our productsor thesoftware that drivesthemcould adversely affect the results of our operations.

Thedesign,manufactureand marketing of theMyoPro products involvecertain inherent risks.Manufacturingor
designdefects,unanticipateduseof theMyoPro, or inadequatedisclosureof risks relating to theuseof MyoPro
products can leadto injury or other adverseevents. In addition, because themanufacturing of ourproducts is
outsourcedto Cogmedix, wemay notalwaysbeawareof manufacturingdefects that could occur and correctiveor
preventiveactionsimplemented by Cogmedix may notbeeffectiveat resolving suchdefects.Suchadverseevents
could leadto recalls or safety alerts relating to MyoPro products (either voluntary or required by theFDA or similar
governmental authorities in other countries), and could result, in certain cases, in the removal of MyoPro products
from themarket. A recall could result in significant costs.To theextent any manufacturing defect occurs, our
agreement with Cogmedix containsa limitation onCogmedixÕsliability , and thereforewecould berequired to incur
themajority of related costs.A defect in connection with the fabrication of ourproductsmay result in significant costs
in connection with lawsuits or refunds. Product defectsor recalls could alsoresult in negativepublicity, damageto our
reputation or, in somecircumstances, delays in new product approvals.

MyoPro users may notuseMyoPro products in accordancewith safety protocolsand training,which could enhance
the risk of injury. Any suchoccurrencecould causedelay in marketacceptanceof MyoPro products, damageto our
reputation, additional regulatory fi lings, product recalls, increasedserviceand warranty costs,product liabilit y claims
and lossof revenuerelating to suchhardwareor softwaredefects.

Themedical deviceindustry hashistorically beensubject to extensive litigation over product liability claims. Wehave
notbeensubjectto suchclaimsto date, butwemay becomesubjectto product liabili ty claimsallegingdefects in the
design,manufactureor labeling of ourproducts in the future. A product liability claim, regardlessof its merit or
eventual outcome, could result in significant legal defensecostsand highpunitivedamagepayments. Al thoughwe
maintain product liability insurance, thecoverageis subjectto deductibles and limitations, and may notbeadequate to
cover futureclaims. Additionally , wemay beunable to maintain ourexistingproduct liability insurance in the futureat
satisfactory ratesor in adequateamounts.

While there is long-term clinical data supporting thesafety of our existing MyoPro products,updatesto our
products inherently haveuncertain safety risksastheyenter themarket.

While clinical datahaveestablished thesafety of MyoPro products, ourproducts undergo periodic updates for various
reasons, includingperformanceand reliability improvementsand cost reductions. For example, in January 2022,we
announcedtheavailability of MyoPro2+. BecauseMyoPro usersgenerally donothave feeling in their upper
extremities, theymay not immediately noticeadverseeffects from updates to theMyoPro, which could exacerbate
their impact. If MyoPro productsareshown to present new risksor to beunsafeor causesuchunforeseen effects in the
future, ourbusinessand reputationcould beharmed, including throughfield corrections, withdrawals, removals,
mandatory product recalls, suspensionor withdrawal of FDA registration, significant legal liabilit y or harm to our
business reputation.



25

Risks Related to Collaborations and Licensing Agreements

Wemay enter into collaborations, licensing arrangements, joint ventures,strategic alliancesor partnershipswith
third parties that may not result in thedevelopment of commercially viableproductsor thegeneration of signif icant
future revenues.

In theordinary courseof ourbusiness, in the futurewemay enter into collaborations, in-licensingarrangements, joint
ventures, strategic alliancesor partnershipsto develop theMyoPro and to pursuenew markets.Weareselling the
MyoPro in several Europeancountries, aswell asAustralia. In January 2021,weannouncedthatwehad entered into a
joint venturewith Beij ing Ryzur Medical Investment Co., Ltd. (ÒRyzur MedicalÓ), to manufactureand sell the
products containingour technology in China, includingHongKong,Taiwanand Macau. Thecompany is named
Jiangxi Myomo Medical AssistiveApplianceCo., Ltd. (theÒJV CompanyÓ). In December2021,weentered into a
technology licenseagreement and a trademark licenseagreement with theJV Company, under which wewereentitled
to receivea licensefeeof $2.7million and theJV Company will commit to purchaseaminimum of $10.75million of
MyoPro control units over thenext ten years. During2023,we received full payment of the$2.7million initial license
feeand have received payment for MyoPro control unitsof $50,000.This and any other of these relationshipsmay
requireusto incur non-recurringand other charges, increaseournearand long-term expenditures, issuesecurities that
diluteourexisting stockholders or disruptourmanagement and business.In addition, proposing, negotiating and
implementing collaborations, licensing arrangements, joint ventures, strategic alliancesor partnershipsmay be
a lengthy and complex process.Wemay not identify, secure, or completeany such transactionsor arrangements in a
timely manner, onacost-effectivebasis,onacceptable termsor atall. Wehave limited institutional knowledgeand
experiencewith respectto thesebusinessdevelopment activities,and wemay alsonot realize theanticipated benefi ts
of any such transaction or arrangement. In particular, thesecollaborationsmay not result in thedevelopment of
products thatachievecommercial successor result in significant revenues and could beterminatedprior to developing
any products. Any delays in entering into new strategic partnership agreements related to ourproducts could delay the
development and commercialization of ourproducts in certain geographies, which would harm our businessprospects,
financial conditionand results of operations.

If wepursuecollaborations, additional licensingarrangements and joint ventures, strategic alliancesor partnerships,
wemay notbeable to consummate them, or wemay notbein aposition to exercisesole decisiondecision-making
authority regarding the transaction or arrangement, which could create thepotential riskof creating impasseson
decisions, and ourcollaborators may haveeconomic or business interests or goals thatare,or thatmay become,
inconsistent with ourbusiness interestsor goals. It is possible that conflictsmay arisewith ourcollaborators.Our
collaboratorsmay act in their self -interest, which may beadverse to ourbest interest, and theymay breachtheir
obligationsto us. Any suchdisputescould result in litigation or arbitration which would increaseour expensesand
divert theattention of ourmanagement. Further, these transactionsand arrangementsarecontractual in natureand may
beterminatedor dissolvedunder the termsof theapplicable agreements.

Risks Related to Our BusinessOperations and Management

If wefail to properly manageour anticipatedgrowth, including in O&P channel and international markets,our
businesscould suffer.

As wegrow our revenuesfrom MedicarePart B patients and expand thenumber of locationswhich providethe
MyoPro products, includingO&P practicesin theUnited States, and futureplanned international distribution, we
expect that it will placesignificant strain onourmanagement teamand onour financial resources.Failure to manage
ourgrowth effectively could causeusto mis-allocatemanagement or financial resourcesand result in lossesor
weaknesses in our infrastructure,systems,processes and controls, which could materially adversely affect our
business.Additionally, ouranticipatedgrowth will increase thedemandsplacedonoursuppliers, resulting in an
increased needfor usto manageoursuppliers and monitor for quality assurance.

Moreover, therearesignificant costsand risks inherent in sell ing ourproducts, particularly in international markets,
including: (a) timeand diffi culty in building awidespreadnetwork of distribution partners; (b) increased shippingand
distribution costs,which could increaseourexpensesand reduceourmargins; (c) potentially lower margins in some
regions; (d) longer collection cyclesin someregions; (e) compliancewith foreign laws and regulations; (f) compliance
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with anti-bribery, anti-corruption, and anti-money laundering laws, suchastheForeign Corrupt PracticesAct and the
Officeof Foreign AssetsControl regulations, by us, ouremployees, and ourbusinesspartners; (g) currency exchange
rate fluctuationsand related effectsonour results of operations; (h) economic weakness, including inflation, or
political instabil ity in foreign economiesand markets; (i) compliancewith tax, employment, immigration, and labor
laws for employeesliv ing or traveling abroad; (j) workforceuncertainty in countrieswhere laborunrest is more
common thanin theUnited States; (k) business interruptionsresulting from geopolitical actions, includingwar and
terrorism, or natural disasters, includingearthquakes, typhoons, floodsand fi res;and (l) other costs and risksof doing
business internationally , suchasnew tariffs which may beimposed. For example,wehaveentered into a joint venture
with Ryzur Medical, to manufactureand sell theproductscontaining theCompanyÕs technology in China, including
HongKong,Taiwanand Macau. In connection with this joint venture,wemay encounter challenges in working with
our joint venturepartners, includingwith respectto compliancewith local lawsand domestic laws related to foreign
operations.

Theseand other factorscould harm ourabili ty to implement planned growth in international operationsand,
consequently, harm ourbusiness, results of operations, and financial condition. Further, wemay incur significant
operatingexpensesasa result of ourplanned expansion activities,and theymay notbesuccessful. Wehave limited
experiencewith regulatory environments and marketpracticesinternationally , and wemay notbeable to penetrateor
successfully operate in new markets.Wemay alsoencounterdiffi culty growing theO&Pchannel while
simultaneously being adirect provider to patients in theUnitedStates. and expanding into international markets
becauseof limited brand recognition. These factorsmay leadto delayed or limited acceptanceof ourproductsby
patients in thesemarkets.Accordingly, if weareunable to expandO&P channel revenues in theUnited States., expand
internationally or manageour international operationssuccessfully, wemay not achieve theexpectedbenefi tsof this
expansion and our financial condition and resultsof operationscould beharmed.

Wedepend on theknowledgeand skill s of our senior management.

Wehavebenefi ted substantially from the leadership and performanceof oursenior management and other key
employees. Wedonot carry key person insurance.Our successwill dependonourability to retain ourcurrent
management and key employees. Competition for thesekey personsin our industry is intenseand wecannotguarantee
thatwewill beable to retain ourpersonnel. The lossof theservicesof certain membersof oursenior management or
key employeescould prevent or delay the implementation and completion of ourstrategic objectivesor divert
managementÕsattention to seeking qualif ied replacements.

Wemay seek to growour businessthrough acquisitions of complementary productsor technologies, and the failure
to manageacquisitions, or the failure to integrate themwith our existing business,could havea material adverse
effect on our business,financial condition and operating results.

From time to time, wemay consideropportunities to acquireother productsor technologiesthatmay enhanceour
productsor technologyor advanceourbusinessstrategies. Potential acquisitionsinvolvenumerousrisks, including:

¥        problemsassimilating theacquired products or technologies;

¥        issuesmaintaining uniform standards, procedures, controlsand policies;

¥        unanticipated costsassociated with acquisitions;

¥        diversion of managementÕs attention from our existing business;

¥        risksassociated with entering new markets in which wehave limited or no experience; and

¥        increased legal and accounting costs relating to theacquisitionsor compliancewith regulatory matters.

Wehavenocurrent commitmentswith respect to any acquisition and nocurrent plans to seekacquisitions; however,
dependingon industry and market conditions, wemay consideracquisitionsin the future. If wedoproceed with
acquisitions, wedonot know if wewill beable to identify acquisitionswedeemsuitable,whether wewill beable to
successfully completeany suchacquisitionson favorable termsor atall, or whether wewill beable to successfully
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integrateany acquired productsor technologies. Our potential inabilit y to integrateany acquired productsor
technologieseffectively may adversely affect ourbusiness,operating results and financial condition.

Risks Related to Government Regulation

Risks Related to Healthcare Industry

Wearesubjectto extensivegovernmental regulations relating to thedesign, development, manufacturing, labeling
and marketing, delivery and billin g of our products,and a failure to comply with such regulations could lead to
withdrawal or recall of our products from themarket.

Our productsare regulated asmedical devices in theUnited Statesunder theFFDCA, asimplementedand enforcedby
theFDA. Under theFFDCA, medical devicesareclassifiedinto oneof threeclassesÐClass I, Class II or Class IIIÐ
dependingon thedegreeof riskassociatedwith themedical device,what is known about the typeof device,and the
extent of control neededto provide reasonableassuranceof safety and effectiveness.Classification of adeviceis
important becausetheclass to which adeviceis assigned determines, amongother things, thenecessity and typeof
FDA pre-market review. This determination is required prior to marketing thedevice.

In 2012,we listed theMyoPro deviceasaClass I, 510(k)-exempt, limb orthosis with theFDA. Fromtimeto time, the
FDA may disagreewith theclassification regulationunder which a registrant lists their device.For example, theFDA
may disagreewith a registrantÕsdetermination to classify their deviceasaClass I medical device.Instead, theFDA
may determine thedeviceto beaClass II or Class III devicerequiring thesubmissionof apremarket notif ication, or
510(k), or apremarket approval application for premarket clearanceor approval. As theFDA is nowgivingmore
attention to thedifferentiated performanceof myoelectric controlledorthotics,weelectedto changeourdevicelisting
to beunder aClass II classification regulation for biofeedback devices. Under theclassification regulation, webelieve
ourdeviceremains510(k)-exempt asaprescriptionbattery poweredexternal limb orthosis that is indicated for
functional improvement, adevicewhich is generally 510(k)-exempt under theclassification regulation. In theevent
that theFDA determinesthatourdevices, whether by functionality or marketing claims, exceed the limitationson
510(k)-exemptionsuch thatpremarket clearanceor approval is required (i.e., thatourdeviceis intended for ause
different from the intended useof a legally marketeddevicein thegeneric typeof deviceunder theapplicable
classification regulation or thatourmodifieddeviceoperatesusing adifferent fundamental scientif ic technology than
sucha legally marketeddevice), should beclassifiedasClass II devicesor Class III devicesrequiringpremarket
clearanceor approval, or should FDA decideto reclassify ourdeviceasaClass II or Class III devicerequiring
premarket clearanceor approval, wecould beprecluded frommarketing ourdevicesfor clinical usewithin theUnited
Statesfor monthsor longer dependingon the requirements of theclassification. Obtaining premarket clearanceor
approval could significantly increaseour regulatory costs, including expenseassociatedwith required preclinical
(animal) and clinical (human) trials, moreextensivemechanical and electrical testing and other costs.

Weare registeredwith theFDA asamanufacturer for medical devices. Wearealsosubjectto regulation by foreign
governmental agenciesin connection with international sales.Theagenciesenforce lawsand regulationsthatgovern
thedevelopment, testing, manufacturing, labeling,advertising, marketing and distribution, and market surveillanceof
ourmedical deviceproducts. Following the introduction of aproduct, thegovernmental agencieswill periodically
reviewourproduct development methodology,quali ty management systems,and product performance.Weareunder
acontinuingobligation to ensure thatall applicable regulatory requirements,suchastheFDAÕsmedical devicegood
manufacturingpractice / Quality SystemRegulation (ÒQSRÓ) requirementsand theFDAÕsmedical devicereporting
requirements for certain device-related adverseeventsand malfunction, continueto bemet. Our facilitiesaresubjectto
periodic and unannouncedinspection by U.S.and foreign regulatory agenciesto audit compliancewith theQSR, and
comparable foreign regulations.

Theprocess of complying with theapplicable QSR, medical devicereporting, and other requirementscanbecostly
and timeconsuming, and could delay or prevent theproduction, manufacturing or sale of theMyoPro. If theFDA
determinesthatwe fail to comply with applicable regulatory requirements, theymay issueaninquiry or anuntitled or
warning letterwith oneor morecitationsof non-compliance.These inquiriesor letters, if not closedpromptly, can
result in fines,delaysor suspensionsof regulatory clearances, closureof manufacturing sites,seizuresor recalls of
productsand damageto our reputation.Similarly, if we fail to comply with applicable foreign regulatory requirements,
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wemay besubjectto, amongother things, fines,suspensionor withdrawal of regulatory approvals, product recalls,
seizureof products, operating restrictionsand criminal prosecution.Recent changes in enforcement practiceby the
FDA and other agencieshave resulted in increased enforcement activity, which increasesthecompliancerisk thatwe
and other companies in our industry are facing.

In addition,governmental agenciesof theUnitedStatesor other countriesmay imposenew requirements regarding
registration, labelingor prohibited materials thatmay requireusto modify or re-register theMyoPro once it is already
on themarketor otherwise impact ourabili ty to market theMyoPro in theUnited Statesor other countries. For
example,onFebruary 2, 2024,theFDA published a final rule to amend its QSR requirements to align moreclosely
with the international consensusstandards for medicaldevicesby converging with quality management system
(ÒQMSÓ) requirementsusedby other regulatory authorities from other countries. Specifically, the final rule does so
primarily by incorporating by reference the2016edition of the ISO 13485standard. Theamended regulation is
referred to astheQuality Management SystemRegulation (ÒQMSRÓ)and is effectiveFebruary 2, 2026.If weareslow
or unable to adapt to changes in existing requirementsor theadoption of new requirementsor policies,or if wearenot
able to maintain regulatory compliance,wemay loseany marketing authorization thatwemay haveobtained, which
could haveamaterial adverseeffect onourbusiness,prospects, results of operations, financial condition and our
abili ty to achieveor sustain profitability . Theprocess of complying with thesegovernmental regulationscan becostly
and timeconsuming, and could delay or prevent theproduction, manufacturing or sale of theMyoPro. For instance,
theFDA may issuemandates,known as522orders, requiringusto conduct post-market surveillancestudiesof our
devices.Failure to comply could result in enforcement of theFFDCA against usor ourproducts includinganagency
request thatwe recall ourMyoPro products.

Our relationshipswith healthcare providersand physiciansand third-party payerswill besubject to applicableanti-
kickback, fraud and abuseand other healthcare lawsand regulations, which could exposeus to criminal sanctions,
civil penalties,contractual damages, reputational harm and diminished profits and future earnings.

Wearesubjectto broadly applicable fraudand abuseand other healthcare lawsand regulations, including,without
limitation, the federal Anti-Kickback Statuteand the federal FalseClaimsAct, which may constrain thebusinessor
financial arrangementsand relationshipsthroughwhich wesell, marketand distributeourproducts. In particular, the
promotion, salesand marketing of healthcare itemsand services, aswell ascertain businessarrangements in the
healthcare industry (e.g.,healthcareproviders, physiciansand third-party payers), aresubjectto extensive laws
designed to prevent fraud,kickbacks,self -dealing and other abusivepractices. These lawsand regulationsmay restrict
or prohibit awiderangeof pricing, discounting, marketing and promotion, structuring and commission(s), certain
customer incentiveprogramsand other businessarrangementsgenerally . Marketing and promotional programsmay
alsobeaffectedby theapplication of healthcareprivacylaws relating to theuseof information gatheredby social
mediacompanies in advertising activities. Wearealsosubjectto patient information and privacyand security
regulation by both the federal government and thestatesand foreign jurisdictionsin which weconduct business.See
section titled ÒBusinessÐGovernment Regulation ÐHealthcare Privacy LawsandRegulationsÓ, in this Annual Report
onForm 10-K.

Thescopeand enforcement of eachof these laws is uncertain and subject to rapid changein thecurrent environment
of healthcare reform. Federal and stateenforcement bodiesoften scrutinize interactionsbetweenhealthcarecompanies
and healthcareproviders, which has led to anumber of investigations, prosecutions, convictionsand settlements in the
healthcare industry. Ensuringbusinessarrangementscomply with applicable healthcare laws, aswell asresponding to
possible investigationsby government authorities,can betime- and resource-consuming and can divert acompanyÕs
attention from thebusiness.

The failure to comply with any of these lawsor regulatory requirementssubjectentities to possible legal or regulatory
action. Becauseof thebreadth of these lawsand thenarrownessof thestatutory exceptionsand regulatory safe harbors
available, it is possible that someof ourbusinessactivities,could, despiteefforts to comply, besubjectto challenge
under oneor moreof such laws. It is possible thatgovernmental and enforcement authorities will concludethatour
businesspracticesmay not comply with current or futurestatutes, regulationsor case law interpreting applicable fraud
and abuseor other healthcare lawsand regulations. Dependingon thecircumstances, failure to meetapplicable
regulatory requirements can result in civil, criminal and administrativepenalties,damages, fines,disgorgement,
individual imprisonment, exclusion from participation in federal and state funded healthcareprograms,contractual
damages,reputational harm and thecurtailment or restricting of ouroperations, aswell asadditional reporting
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obligationsand oversight if webecomesubjectto acorporate integrity agreement or other agreement to resolve
allegationsof non-compliancewith these laws. Any action for violation of these laws, evenif successfully defended,
could causeusto incur significant legal expensesand divert managementÕsattention from theoperation of the
business.Prohibitionsor restrictionsonsalesor withdrawal of futuremarketedproductscould materially affect
business in anadverseway. Efforts to ensure thatourbusinessarrangementswill comply with applicable healthcare
laws may involvesubstantial costs. In addition, thecommercialization of any of ourproductsoutsidetheUnitedStates
will alsolikely subject usto foreign equivalentsof thehealthcare lawsmentioned above, amongother foreign laws.

If weor our third-party manufacturers or key suppliers fail to comply with theapplicablegoodmanufacturing
practice requirements, including FDAÕsQuality SystemRegulation, our manufacturing operationscould be
interrupted.

Weand our third-party manufacturersand key suppliersarealsorequired to comply with theFDAÕsQSR which
covers themethodsand documentation of theproduction,control, quali ty assurance, labeling, packaging, storageand
shippingof ourproducts. In February 2024,theFDA issuedtheQMSRFinal Rule to amend theQSR, incorporating
by reference, ISO 13485:2016. The rule will becomeeffectiveonFebruary 2, 2026. Until then, manufacturers are
required by theFDA to comply with theQSR. We, Cogmedix, ourelectromechanical kit manufacturer, and other key
suppliersarealsosubjectto the regulationsof foreign jurisdictionsregarding themanufacturingprocesswith respectto
themarket for ourproductsabroad.

Wecontinueto monitor ourquality management, aswell asthatof our third-party manufacturersand suppliers to
improveouroverall level of compliance.Our facilit iesand thoseof our third-party manufacturers and key suppliers
aresubject to periodic and unannouncedinspection by U.S.and foreign regulatory agenciesto audit compliancewith
theQSR and comparable foreign regulations. If our facili tiesor the faciliti esof our third-party manufacturersand
suppliersare foundto bein violation of applicable lawsand regulations, or if weor our third-party manufacturers and
suppliers fail to takesatisfactory correctiveaction in response to anadverse inspection, the regulatory authority could
takeenforcement action, includingany of the following sanctions:

¥        untitled letters, warning letters, Form 483 findings (results from quality system inspections), fines,
injunctions, consent decrees and civil penalties;

¥        customer notifications or repair, replacement or refunds;

¥        detention, recalls or seizureof our products;

¥        operating restrictionsor partial suspension or total shutdown of production;

¥        withdrawing our FDA registration;

¥        refusing to providecertificates to foreign governmentswith respect to exports; and

¥        pursuing criminal prosecution.

Any of thesesanctionscould impair ourabil ity to produce theMyoPro in acost-effectiveand timely manner in order
to meetourcustomersÕdemandsand could haveamaterial adverseeffect onour reputation, business, results of
operationsand financial condition. Wemay alsoberequired to bearother costsor takeother actionsthatmay havea
negative impactonour futuresalesand ourabil ity to generateprofits.

Our employees, principal investigators,consultantsand commercial partnersmay engagein misconduct or other
improper activities, including non-compliancewith regulatory standardsand requirements and insider trading.

It is notalways possible to identify and deter misconduct by employeesand other third parties,and theprecautionswe
take to detect and prevent this activity may notbeeffective in controlling unknown or unmanagedrisksor lossesor in
protecting usfrom governmental investigationsor other actionsor lawsuits stemming from a failure to comply with
these lawsor regulations. If any suchactionsare instituted against us, and wearenot successful in defendingourselves
or asserting our rights, thoseactionscould haveasignificant impactonourbusiness, including the imposition of civil,
criminal and administrativepenalties,damages,monetary fines, imprisonment, possibleexclusion from participation
in Medicare, Medicaid and other federal healthcareprograms,additional reporting requirementsand oversight if we
becomesubjectto acorporate integrity agreement or similar agreement to resolveallegationsof noncompliancewith
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these laws, contractual damages, reputational harm, diminishedprofits and futureearnings, and curtailment of our
operations, any of which could adversely affect ourabil ity to operateourbusiness, financial condition and results of
operations.

Wefacerisks in connection with theAffordableCare Act (ÒACAÓ) or its possible replacement or modificationsand
other ongoing healthcare legislativeand regulatory reform measures.

TheUnited Statesandmany foreign jurisdictionshaveenactedor proposedlegislativeand regulatory changes
affecting thehealthcaresystemthat could affect ourabilit y to profitably sell ourproducts. Changes in regulations,
statutesor the interpretation of existing regulationscould impactourbusiness in the futureby requiring, for example:
(i) changes to ourmanufacturing arrangements; (ii) additionsor modificationsto product labeling; (iii) the recall or
discontinuation of ourproducts; or (iv) additional record-keeping requirements. If any suchchangeswere to be
imposed, theycould adversely affect theoperation of ourbusiness.

Payers, whether domestic or foreign, or governmental or private,aredeveloping increasingly sophisticatedmethodsof
controll ing healthcarecostsand thosemethodsarenotalwaysspecifically adapted for new technologies. In theUnited
States, therehavebeenand continueto beanumber of legislativeand regulatory initiativesand judicial challenges to
contain healthcarecosts.Seesection titled ÒBusinessÐGovernment RegulationsÐCurrent andFuture LegislationÓ, in
this Annual Report onForm 10-K.

Weexpect that theACA, aswell asother healthcare reform measuresthatmay beadoptedin the future, may result in
additional reductionsin Medicareand other healthcare funding,more rigorouscoveragecriteria, lower reimbursement,
and new payment methodologies. This could lower theprice thatwe receive for ourproducts. Any denial or narrowing
of coverageor reduction in reimbursement from Medicareor other government-funded programs may result in a
similardenial or reduction in payments from privatepayers, includingMedicareAdvantageplans,which may prevent
usfrom being able to generatesuffi cient revenue, attain profitabili ty or commercializeourproducts. Li tigation and
legislativeefforts to changeor repeal theACA are likely to continue, with unpredictableand uncertain results. It is not
clear how thesedevelopments, or other futurepotential changes to theACA, will changethe reimbursement model
and marketoutlook for O&Pdevices suchastheMyoPro. We intend to monitor industry trendsrelative to theACA to
assist in ourdetermination of how theMyoPro can fi t into patient careprotocolswith providerssuchasrehabili tation
hospitals and surgery centers. If reimbursement policieschangesignificantly, thedemand for MyoPro productsmay be
impacted.

Risks Related to Cybersecuri ty and Data Protection

Our internal computer systems,or thoseof our customers,collaboratorsor other contractors,may besubjectto
cyber-attacks, compromisesor securi ty incidents,which could result in a material disruption of our product
development programs.

Despite the implementation of security measures, our internal computer systems and infrastructuresand thoseof our
customers,collaborators,contractors,or other third partiesarevulnerable to damage, compromiseor interruption from
computer viruses,unauthorizedaccess,misuse,or other security compromisesor breaches. Cyber-attacks are
increasing in their frequency, sophistication and intensity, and havebecomeincreasingly diffi cult to detect. Cyber-
attackscould includethedeployment of harmful malware, ransomware, denial-of-serviceattacks,wrongful conduct by
employees, vendors,or other third parties,hostile foreign governments, industrial espionage, social engineering and
businessemail compromises, and other means to affect service reliabilit y and threatenor compromise thesecurity,
confidentiality, integrity and availabili ty of systemsand information. Cyber-attacksalsocould includephishing
attemptsor e-mail fraud to causepaymentsor information to betransmitted to anunintended recipient. Wehave in the
pastexperiencedthreatsand security incidents related to ourdataand systems,and wemay in the futureexperience
other threats,compromises, breaches, or incidents. A cyber-attack or security compromiseor incident could cause
interruptionsin ouroperationsand could result in amaterial disruption of ourbusinessoperations, damageto our
reputation or a lossof revenues.

In theordinary courseof ourbusiness,wecollect and storeconfidential and/or proprietary information or other
sensitive information, including,amongother things, personal information aboutouremployeesand patients,
intellectual property, and proprietary business information. Any cyber-attack or security compromiseor incident that
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leads to unauthorizedaccess,use,disclosure, loss, corruption or other compromiseof confidential and/or proprietary
information or other sensitive information could harm our reputation, causeusnot to comply with federal and/or state
breachnotif ication laws and foreign law equivalentsand otherwisesubjectusto liability under lawsand regulations,
including those thatprotecttheprivacy and security of personal information. In addition, wecould besubjectto risks
caused by misappropriation, misuse, leakage, falsif ication or intentional or accidental releaseor lossof information
maintainedin the information technologysystems, infrastructure,and networks of ourcompany and ourvendors,
includingpersonal information of ouremployees, and patients,and company and vendorconfidential data. In addition,
outsidepartiesmay attempt to penetrateoursystemsand infrastructureor thoseof ourvendors or fraudulently induce
ourpersonnel or thepersonnel of ourvendors to disclosesensitive information in order to gain access to ourdata
and/or systems. If anincident or compromiseof our information technologysystemsor infrastructureor thoseof our
vendors occurs, themarketperceptionof theeffectivenessof oursecurity measurescould beharmedand our
reputation and credibil ity could bedamaged.

Wecould berequired to expendsignificant amountsof money and other resourcesto detect, mitigateand respondto
these threats,compromises, or breachesand to repair or replaceinformation technologysystems infrastructureor
networks and could suffer financial lossor the lossof valuable confidential and/or proprietary information. In addition,
wecould besubjectto regulatory actions, inquiries, investigations, orders, penalties, fines,and/or claimsmadeby
individuals and groupsin private li tigation, including those involvingprivacy and security issuesrelated to data
collection and usepracticesandother dataprivacy and security lawsand regulations, includingclaimsfor misuseor
inappropriatedisclosureof data, aswell asunfair or deceptivepractices. Al thoughwedevelop and maintain systems
and controls designed to prevent theseevents fromoccurring,and wehaveaprocessdesigned to identify and mitigate
threats, thedevelopment and maintenanceof thesesystems,controls and processes is costly and requiresongoing
monitoringand updating astechnologieschangeand efforts to overcomesecurity measuresbecomeincreasingly
sophisticated. Moreover, despite ourefforts, instancesof unauthorizedaccess to ourcomputer systems haveoccurred
in thepast, thoughtheseeventshavenot resulted in financial lossor disruption to ouroperations. Thepossibility of
theseeventsoccurring in the futurecannotbeeliminatedentirely. Therecan benoassurance thatany measureswe
takewill prevent or adequately addresscyber-attacksor security compromisesor incidents that could adversely affect
ourbusiness.

We, our collaboratorsand our serviceproviders may besubject to a variety of privacy and data protection laws,
regulationsand contractual obligations, which may requireus to incur substantial compliancecosts,and any
failure or perceived failure byus to comply with themcould exposeus to fines or other penaltiesand otherwise
harm our businessand operations.

In theUnited States, several layersof federal and statedataprotection laws and regulationsmay apply to ourbusiness,
includingHIPAA, theFederal TradeCommission (ÒFTCÓ) Act and stateconsumerprivacy and health dataprivacy
laws. For example, theCali fornia ConsumerPrivacyAct (ÒCCPAÓ)is acomprehensiveprivacylaw that createsnew
individual privacyrights for Calif orniaconsumers (as defined in the law) and placesincreasedprivacyand security
obligationsonentitieshandling personal dataof consumersor householdsin Cali fornia. TheCCPA requirescovered
companies to providecertain disclosures to consumers about its datacollection, useand sharing practices, and to
provideaffectedCali fornia residentswith ways to opt-out of certain sales or transfersof personal information. The
CCPA went into effect onJanuary 1, 2020and theCalif orniaStateAttorneyGeneral becameempoweredto
commenceenforcement actionsagainst violatorsasof July 1, 2020. Further, asof January 1, 2023,theCalif ornia
PrivacyRights Act, created additional obligationswith respect to processingand storing personal information.

Similar consumerprivacylawshavepassed or comeinto force in numerousU.S.states. Like theCCPA, these laws
grant consumers rights in relation to their personal information and imposenew obligationson regulatedbusinesses,
including, in someinstances,broader datasecurity requirements. In addition, federal and state legislators and
regulatorshavesignaled their intention to further regulatehealth and other sensitive information, and new and
strengthened requirements relating to this information could impactourbusiness. At thestate level, somestateshave
passed or proposedlaws to specifically regulatehealth information. For example,WashingtonÕs My Health My Data
Act, which went into effect in March 2024,requires regulatedentities to obtain consent to collect health information,
grantsconsumers certain rights, including to requestdeletion, and provides for robust enforcement mechanisms,
includingenforcement by theWashingtonstateattorney-general and aprivate rightof action for consumerclaims. At
the federal level, theFTC hasusedits authority over Òunfair or deceptiveacts or practicesÓto imposestringent
requirementson thecollectionand disclosureof sensitivecategoriesof personal information, includinghealth
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information. Moreover, theFTCÕsexpanded interpretationof aÒbreachÓunder its Health BreachNotif ication Rule
could imposenew disclosureobligationsthatwould apply in theevent of aqualif yingbreach.

European data collection is governed by restrictive regulationsgoverning theuse,processing, and cross-border
transfer of personal information.

Thecollection and useof personal data, includingpersonal health data in theEuropeanEconomic Area(ÒEEAÓ) and
theUK is governedby theprovisionsof theEU General DataProtection Regulation (ÒEU GDPRÓ) (with regards to
theEEA) and theUK General DataProtectionRegulation (ÒUK GDPRÓ)(with regards to theUK), aswell as
applicable dataprotection laws in effect in thememberstatesof theEEA and in theUK (including theUK Data
Protection Act 2018). In this Annual Report onForm 10-K, ÒGDPRÓrefers to both theEU GDPR and theUK GDPR,
unlessspecifiedotherwise.TheGDPR applies to theprocessingof personal databy any company established in the
EEA/UK and to companiesestablished outsidetheEEA/UK to theextent theyprocesspersonal data in connection
with theofferingof goodsor servicesto datasubjects in theEEA/UK or themonitoringof thebehavior of data
subjects in theEEA/UK. TheGDPRimposesabroad rangeof strict requirementsoncompanies subject to theGDPR,
suchasincluding requirements relating to having legal bases or conditionsfor processingpersonal data relating to
identifiable individuals and transferringsuch information outsidetheEEA/UK , including to theUnited States.,
providingdetails to those individuals regarding theprocessingof their personal data, implementingsafeguards to keep
personal datasecure, havingdataprocessingagreementswith third partieswho processpersonal data, providing
information to individuals regarding dataprocessingactivities, responding to individualsÕrequests to exercisetheir
rights in respect of their personal data, where required obtainingconsent of the individuals to whomthepersonal data
relates, reporting security and privacybreachesinvolvingpersonal data to thecompetent national dataprotection
authority and affectedindividuals, appointing dataprotection officers, conducting dataprotection impact assessments,
and record-keeping. In theevent of any non-compliancewith theGDPRand any supplemental EEA MemberStateor
UK national dataprotection laws, wecould besubject to warning letters,mandatory audits, orders to cease/changethe
useof data, and financial penalties, including fines of up to ! 20,000,000(£17.5million for theUK GDPR) or 4%of
total annual global revenue, whichever is greater. TheGDPR alsoconfersaprivate rightof action ondatasubjectsand
consumerassociationsto lodgecomplaintswith supervisory authorities,seek judicial remedies, and obtain
compensation for damages resulting from violationsof theGDPR.

TheGDPR imposesstrict ruleson the transferof personal dataoutsideof theEEA or theUK to countriesthatdonot
ensureanadequate level of protection, like theUnited Statesin certain circumstancesunlessadequatesafeguards
(such astheEuropeanCommissionapproved standard contractual clauses (ÒSCCsÓ)or theUK International Data
TransferAgreement/Addendum, (ÒUK IDTAÓ)and transfer impactassessmentscarriedoutwhenrelying on theSCCs
and UK IDTA. The international transferobligationsunder theEU dataprotection lawswill requiresignificant effort
and costand may result in usneeding to makestrategic considerationsaroundwhereEEA and UK personal data is
transferred and which serviceproviders wecan utilize for theprocessingof EEA and UK personal data. Any inabil ity
to transferpersonal data from theEEA and UK to theUnitedStatesin compliancewith dataprotection lawsmay
impedeourability to conduct trials and may adversely affect ourbusinessand financial position.Al thoughtheUK is
regardedasa third country under theEU GDPR, theEuropeanCommission (ÒECÓ)hasnow issuedadecision
recognizing theUK asprovidingadequateprotection under theEU GDPR and, therefore, transfersof personal data
originating in theEEA to theUK remain unrestricted. Like theEU GDPR, theUK GDPR restricts personal data
transfersoutsidetheUK to countriesnot regardedby theUK asprovidingadequateprotection. TheUK government
hasconfirmed thatpersonal data transfers from theUK to theEEA remain freeflowing.

TheUKÕsdataprotection regimeis independent frombutaligned to theEUÕsdataprotection regime. However,
following theUKÕsexit (ÒBrexitÓ) from theEuropeanUnion (ÒEUÓ), therewill beincreasing scopefor divergence in
application, interpretationand enforcement of thedataprotection lawsbetween these territories. For example, theUK
Government has announcedplans to introduceaDigital Information and Smart DataBill (ÒDataReform BillÓ) into the
UK legislativeprocess to reform theUKÕsdataprotection regimefollowingBrexit. If passed, the final version of the
Digital Reform Bill may have theeffect of further altering thesimilaritiesbetweentheUK and EEA dataprotection
regimesand threatentheUK adequacy decision from theEU Commission,which may leadto additional compliance
costs and could increaseouroverall risk. The respectiveprovisionsand enforcement of theEU GDPR and UK GDPR
may further diverge in the futureand createadditional regulatory challengesand uncertainties. This lack of clarity on
futureUK lawsand regulationsand their interaction with EU laws and regulationscould add legal risk, complexity
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and cost to ourhandling of Europeanpersonal dataand ourprivacyand datasecurity complianceprograms,and could
requireusto implement different compliancemeasuresfor theUK and theEEA.

Compliancewith theGDPR will bea rigorousand time-intensiveprocess thatmay increaseourcostof doingbusiness
or requireusto changeourbusinesspractices, and despite thoseefforts, there is a risk thatwemay besubject to fines
and penalties, lit igation, and reputational harm in connection with any Europeanand UK-based activities.

Risks Related to Our In tellectual Property

Our successdepends in part on our ability to obtain and maintain protection for the intellectual property relating to
or incorporatedinto our products.

Our successdependsin part onourability to obtain and maintain protection for the intellectual property relating to or
incorporatedinto ourproducts. Weseek to protectour intellectual property throughacombination of patents,
trademarks, confidentiality and assignment agreementswith ouremployeesand certain of ourcontractorsand
confidentiality agreements with certain of ourconsultants,scientif ic advisorsand other vendorsand contractors. In
addition,we rely on tradesecrets law to protect ourproprietary softwareand product candidatesor products in
development.

Thepatent position of myoelectric orthotic inventionscanbehighly uncertain and involves many new and evolving
complex legal, factual and technical issues. Patent lawsand interpretationsof those lawsaresubject to changeand any
suchchangesmay diminish thevalueof ourpatents or narrow thescopeof protection. In addition, wemay fail to
apply for or beunable to obtain patentsnecessary to protectour technologyor productsor enforceourpatentsdueto
lack of information about theexactuseof technologyor processesby third parties.Also, wecannotbesure thatany
patents will begranted in a timely manneror atall with respectto any of ourpatent pendingapplicationsor thatany
patents thataregranted will beadequate to protect our intellectual property for any significant periodof timeor atall.

Li tigation to establish or challengethevalidity of patents,or to defendagainst or assert against others infringement,
unauthorizeduse,enforceabil ity or invalidity claims, canbelengthy and expensiveand may result in ourpatentsbeing
invalidated or interpreted narrowly and ournotbeing granted new patents related to ourpendingpatent applications.
Evenif weprevail, lit igation may betimeconsuming and forceusto incur significant costs,and any damagesor other
remediesawarded to usmay notbevaluable and managementÕsattention could bedivertedfrom managingour
business. In addition, U.S.patentsand patent applicationsmay besubjectto interferenceproceedings, and U.S.patents
may besubjectto re-examination and review in theU.S.Patent and Trademark Office.Foreign patentsmay alsobe
subjectto opposition or comparable proceedingsin thecorresponding foreign patent offices.Any of theseproceedings
may beexpensiveand could result in the lossof apatent or denial of apatent application, or the lossor reduction in
thescopeof oneor moreof theclaimsof apatent or patent application.

In addition,weseek to protectour tradesecrets,know-how and confidential information that is notpatentable by
entering into confidentiality and assignment agreementswith ouremployeesand certain of ourcontractors and
confidentiality agreementswith certain of ourconsultants,scientif ic advisorsand other vendorsand contractors.
However, wemay fail to enter into thenecessary agreements, and evenif entered into, theseagreementsmay be
breachedor otherwise fail to prevent disclosure, third-party infringement or misappropriation of ourproprietary
information, may belimited asto their term and may notprovideanadequate remedy in theevent of unauthorized
disclosureor useof proprietary information. Enforcing aclaim thata third-party il legally obtained and is using our
tradesecrets is expensiveand timeconsuming, and theoutcomeis unpredictable.Wealsohave taken precautionsto
initiate reasonablesafeguards to protectour information technologysystems.However, thesemeasuresmay notbe
adequate to safeguard ourproprietary information, which could leadto the lossor impairment thereof or to expensive
lit igation to defendour rightsagainst competitorswho may bebetter funded and havesuperior resources. In addition,
unauthorizedpartiesmay attempt to copy or reverseengineercertain aspectsof ourproducts thatweconsider
proprietary or ourproprietary information may otherwisebecomeknown or may beindependently developed by our
competitorsor other third parties. If other partiesareable to useourproprietary technologyor information, ourabil ity
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to compete in themarket could beharmed. Further, unauthorizeduseof our intellectual property may haveoccurred,
or may occur in the future, withoutourknowledge.

If weareunable to obtain or maintain adequateprotection for intellectual property, or if any protection is reducedor
eliminated, competitorsmay beable to useour technologies, resulting in harm to ourcompetitiveposition.

Wearenot able to protectour intellectual property rights in all countries.

Filing, prosecuting, maintaining and defendingpatentsoneachof ourproducts in all countriesthroughouttheworld
would beprohibitively expensive,and thusour intellectual property rightsoutsidetheUnitedStatesarecurrently
limited to selectedcountriesin theEU, includingChina, includingHongKong,and Japan. In addition, the lawsof
someforeign countries, especially developingcountries, donotprotect intellectual property rights to thesameextent
asfederal and state laws in theUnited States. Also, it may notbepossible to effectively enforce intellectual property
rights in somecountriesatall or to thesameextent asin theUnitedStatesand other countries. Consequently, weare
unable to prevent third parties from using our inventionsin all countries, or from selli ngor importing products made
using our inventionsin the jurisdictionsin which wedonothave (or areunable to effectively enforce)patent
protection. Competitors may useour technologiesin jurisdictionswherewehavenotobtained patent protection to
develop, marketor otherwisecommercialize their own products, and wemay beunable to prevent thosecompetitors
from importing those infringingproducts into territorieswherewehavepatent protection, butenforcement is notas
strongasin theUnitedStates. Theseproducts may competewith ourproductsand ourpatentsand other intellectual
property rights may notbeeffectiveor suffi cient to prevent themfrom competing in those jurisdictions. Moreover,
competitorsor others in thechain of commercemay raise legal challenges against our intellectual property rightsor
may infringeuponour intellectual property rights, including throughmeans thatmay bediffi cult to prevent or detect.

Many companieshaveencounteredsignificant problems in protecting and defending intellectual property rights in
foreign jurisdictions. Proceedingsto enforceourpatent rights in theUnited Statesor foreign jurisdictionscould result
in substantial costsand divert oureffortsand attention from other aspectsof ourbusiness,could putourpatentsat risk
of being invalidatedor interpreted narrowly and ourpatent applicationsat riskof not issuing, and could provokethird
parties to assert patent infringement or other claimsagainst us. Wemay notprevail in any lawsuits thatwe initiate, and
thedamagesor other remediesawarded, if any, may notbecommercially meaningful. Accordingly, ourefforts to
enforceour intellectual property rights in theUnited Statesand aroundtheworld may beinadequate to obtain a
significant commercial advantage from the intellectual property thatwedevelop or licensefrom third parties.

Wemay besubject to patent infr ingement claims, which could result in substantial costs and liability and prevent
us fromcommercializing our current and future products.

Themedical deviceindustry is characterizedby competing intellectual property and asubstantial amountof litigation
over patent rights. In particular, our competitors in both theUnited Statesand abroad, many of which have
substantially greater resourcesand havemadesubstantial investments in competing technologies, havebeenissued
patents and fi led patent applicationswith respectto their products and processesand may apply for other patents in the
future. The largenumber of patents, the rapid rateof new patent issuances, and thecomplexities of the technology
involved increase the riskof patent lit igation.

Determining whether aproduct infringesapatent involvescomplex legal and factual issuesand theoutcomeof patent
lit igation is often uncertain. Eventhoughwehaveconducted researchof issuedpatents,noassurancecanbegiven that
patents containingclaimscoveringourproducts, technologyor methodsdonotexist, havenotbeenfi led or could not
befi led or issued. In addition, becausepatent applicationscan takeyears to issueand becausepublication schedules
for pendingapplicationsvary by jurisdiction, theremay beapplicationsnowpendingof which weareunawareand
may result in issuedpatentswhich ourcurrent or futureproducts infringe. Also, becausetheclaimsof published patent
applicationscanchangebetweenpublication and patent grant, published applicationsmay issuewith claimsthat
potentially cover ourproducts, technologyor methods.

Infringement actionsand other intellectual property claimsbroughtagainst us, with or withoutmerit, may causeusto
incur substantial costs and could placeasignificant strain onour financial resources,divert theattention of
management and harm our reputation. Wecannotbecertain thatwewill successfully defendagainst any allegationsof
infringement. If weare foundto infringeanother partyÕspatents,wecould berequired to pay damages.Wecould also
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beprevented from selling ourproducts that infringe, unlesswecould obtain a licenseto use the technologycovered by
suchpatents or could redesignourproducts sothat theydonot infringe. A licensemay beavailableoncommercially
reasonable termsor noneatall, and wemay notbeable to redesignourproducts to avoid infringement. Further, any
modification to ourproductscould requireusto conduct clinical trials and reviseour fi lingswith theFDA and other
regulatory bodies, which would betimeconsuming and expensive. In thesecircumstances, wemay notbeable to sell
ourproductsat competitivepricesor atall, and ourbusinessand operating results could beharmed.

Werely on trademark protection to distinguish our products from theproducts of our competitors.

Werely on trademark protection to distinguishourproducts from theproductsof ourcompetitors.Wehave registered
the trademarksÒMyoProÓ(Registration No. 4,532,331), ÒMYOMOÓ(Registration No. 4,451,445), ÒMyoPalÓ
(Registration No. 6,086,533)and ÒMyoCareÓ(Registration No. 6,579,736)in theUnited States. TheMyoPro mark is
registeredin Canadaand in selectedEU countrieswith pending registration. In jurisdictionswherewehavenotyet
registeredour trademark and areusing it, and aspermitted by applicable local law, weseek to rely oncommon law
trademark protection whereavailable.Third partiesmay opposeour trademark applications, or otherwisechallenge
ouruseof the trademarks, and may beable to useour trademarks in jurisdictionswhere theyarenot registeredor
otherwiseprotected by law. If our trademarks aresuccessfully challenged or if a third-party is using confusingly
similaror identical trademarks in particular jurisdictionsbeforewedo,wecould beforcedto rebrand ourproducts,
which could result in lossof brand recognition,and could requireusto devoteadditional resourcesto marketing new
brands. If othersareable to useour trademarks, ourabilit y to distinguishourproducts may beimpaired, which could
adversely affect ourbusiness.Further, wecannotassureyou that competitorswill not infringeuponour trademarks, or
thatwewill haveadequate resourcesto enforceour trademarks.

Wemay besubject to damages resulting from claimsthat our employees or wehavewrongfully usedor disclosed
alleged tradesecretsof their former employers.

Someof ouremployeeswerepreviously employed atother medical devicecompanies, includingourcompetitorsor
potential competitors, and wemay hireemployeesin the future thataresoemployed. Wecould in the futurebesubject
to claimsthat theseemployees, or we, have inadvertently or otherwiseusedor disclosed tradesecretsor other
proprietary information of their formeremployers. If we fail in defendingagainst suchclaims, acourt could order us
to pay substantial damagesand prohibit usfrom using technologiesor featuresthatare foundto incorporateor be
derived from the tradesecretsor other proprietary information of the formeremployers. If any of these technologiesor
featuresare important to ourproducts, this could prevent usfrom selling thoseproductsand could haveamaterial
adverseeffect onourbusiness.Evenif wearesuccessful in defendingagainst theseclaims, such litigation could result
in substantial costsand divert theattention of management.

Risks Related to our Securi ties

Risks Related to Ownership of Our Securi ties

Our stockholders will experiencesignif icant dilution upon the issuanceof common stock if thesharesof our
common stock underlying our warrantsareexercised or converted.

Wehaveasignificant number of securitiesconvertible into, or allowing thepurchaseof, our common stock. Investors
could besubjectto increased dilution upontheconversion or exerciseof thesesecurities. For example, in conjunction
with equity offeringsin January 2024,August 2023and January 2023,we issued224,730,1,920,000and 6,830,926
pre-funded warrants, respectively. Eachpre-funded warrant is exercisable for oneshareof common stock at the
nominal exercisepriceof $0.0001per share.As of December 31,2024,wehad 7,061,519sharesissuable uponthe
exerciseof pre-funded warrantswith anexercisepriceof $0.0001per share,668,250sharesissuable upontheexercise
of other warrants,with aweighted-averageexercisepriceof $7.50per shareand 1,218,792unvestedrestrictedstock
unitsoutstanding. In addition, wehad 23,194sharesissuable upontheexerciseof stock optionsunder ourequity
incentiveplans,with aweighted-averageexercisepriceof $42.98per share.

Wemay not beable to maintain a listing of our common stock on theNYSEAmerican.
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Wemustmeetcertain financial and liquidity criteria to maintain such listing. If we fail to meetany of theNYSE
AmericanÕslisting standards,ourcommon stock may bedelisted. In addition, our board may determine that thecostof
maintaining our listingonanational securitiesexchangeoutweighsthebenefi tsof such listing. A delisting of our
common stock from theNYSE Americanmay materially impair ourstockholdersÕabili ty to buyand sell our common
stock and could haveanadverseeffect on themarketpriceof, and theefficiency of the trading market for, our
common stock. A delisting of ourcommonstock could significantly impair ourabilit y to raisecapital.

There is no public market for our warrants or pre-fundedwarrants to purchasecommon stock.

There is noestablished public trading market for ourwarrantsor pre-funded warrantsand wedonotexpect amarket to
develop. In addition, wedonot intend to apply for listing of suchwarrantsonany securitiesexchange. Withoutan
activemarket, the liquidity of suchwarrants will belimited.

Holdersof our warrants and pre-fundedwarrants haveno rights asa common stockholder until such holders
exercisetheir warrantsand acquireour common stock.

Until holders of ourwarrantsand pre-funded warrantsexercisesuchwarrants, theywill haveno rightswith respectto
thesharesof ourcommonstock underlyingsuchwarrants.Uponexerciseof suchwarrants, theholders thereof will be
entitled to exercisethe rightsof acommon stockholder only asto matters for which the record dateoccursafter the
exercisedate.

Themarketpriceof our common stock hasbeenand may continue to bevolatile.

Thestock market in general, and themarketpriceof ourcommon stock in particularwill likely besubjectto
fluctuation, whether dueto, or irrespectiveof, ouroperating results, financial condition and prospects.For example,
from December 31,2023to December31,2024,thehighand low salespriceof ourcommon stock on theNYSE
Americanhas fluctuatedfrom a low of $2.51to ahighof $6.74per share.During theperiod from January 1, 2025to
thedateof the fi lingof this report, our stock pricehas ranged from $4.21to $7.17.

Our financial performance, our industryÕsoverall performance,changingconsumerpreferences, technologies,
government regulatory action, tax lawsand market conditionsin general could haveasignificant impacton the future
marketpriceof ourcommonstock. Someof theother factors that could negatively affect oursharepriceor result in
fluctuationsin ourshareprice include:

¥        actual or anticipated variations in our periodic operating results;

¥        increases in market interest rates that lead purchasersof our common stock to demand ahigher investment
return;

¥        changes in earningsestimates;

¥        changes in market valuationsof similar companies;

¥        actions or announcements by our competitors;

¥        adversemarket reaction to any increased indebtednesswemay incur in the future;

¥        additions or departuresof key personnel;

¥        actions by stockholders;

¥        speculation in themedia, online forums, or investment community; and

¥        our intentionsand ability to maintain our common stock on theNYSE American.

Wedonot expect to declareor paydividends in the foreseeable future.

Wedonotexpect to declareor pay dividendsin the foreseeable future, asweanticipate thatwewill invest future
earningsin thedevelopment and growth of ourbusiness. In addition, pursuant to the terms of our LoanAgreement, we
areprohibited from payingcashdividendswithout theprior written consent of Silicon Valley Bank. Therefore,
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holdersof ourcommonstock will not receiveany return on their investment unless theysell their securities, and
holdersmay beunable to sell their securities on favorable termsor atall.

If securi ties industry analysts donot publish research reports on us, or publish unfavorable reportson us, then the
marketpriceand market trading volumeof our common stock could benegatively affected.

Any trading market for ourcommon stock will beinfluencedin part by any research reports that securities industry
analystspublish aboutus. Wedonothaveany control over theseanalysts. Wecurrently have limited research
coverageby securities industry analystsand wemay beunable to maintain analyst coverageor haveanalysts initiate
coverageonus. If securities industry analysts ceasecoverageof us, themarketpriceand market trading volumeof our
common stock could benegatively affected. In theevent wearecovered by analysts, and oneor moreof suchanalysts
downgradeoursecurities, or otherwise reportsonusunfavorably, or discontinuescoverageonus, themarketpriceand
market trading volumeof ourcommon stock could benegatively affected.

Future issuancesof our common stock or equity-relatedsecuri tiescould cause themarketpriceof our common
stock to declineand would result in thedilution of your holdings.

Future issuances of ourcommonstock or securitiesconvertible into ourcommon stock could causethemarketpriceof
ourcommon stock to decline.Wecannotpredict theeffect, if any, of future issuancesof ourcommon stock or
securitiesconvertible into ourcommon stock on thepriceof ourcommon stock. In all events, future issuances of our
common stock would result in thedilution of yourholdings. In addition, theperception thatnew issuancesof our
common stock, or other securitiesconvertible into ourcommon stock, could occur, could adversely affect themarket
priceof our common stock.

Future issuancesof debt securi ties,which would rank senior to our common stock upon our bankruptcyor
liquidation, and future issuancesof preferred stock, which could rank senior to our common stock for thepurposes
of dividendsand liquidating distributions,may adversely affect our common stock price.

In the future, wemay attempt to increaseourcapital resourcesby offeringdebt securities.Uponbankruptcy or
liquidation, holdersof ourdebt securities,and lenderswith respectto other borrowingswemay make, would receive
distributionsof ouravailableassetsprior to any distributionsbeing madeto holdersof ourcommon stock. Moreover,
if we issuepreferred stock, theholdersof suchpreferred stock could beentitled to preferencesover holdersof
common stock in respectof thepayment of dividendsand thepayment of liquidatingdistributions. Becauseour
decision to issuedebt or preferred securities in any futureoffering,or borrow money from lenders, will depend in part
onmarket conditionsand other factorsbeyondourcontrol, wecannotpredict or estimate theamount, timing or nature
of any such futureofferingsor borrowings. Holders of ourcommon stock mustbear the risk thatany futureofferings
weconduct or borrowingswemakemay adversely affect the level of return theymay beable to achieve from an
investment in ourcommon stock.

If our sharesof common stock becomesubjectto thepenny stock rules, it would becomemore diffi cult to tradeour
shares.

TheSEC hasadoptedrules that regulatebroker-dealer practicesin connection with transactionsin pennystocks.
Pennystocksaregenerally equity securities with apriceof lessthan$5.00,other thansecuritiesregisteredoncertain
national securities exchangesor authorizedfor quotation oncertain automated quotation systems,provided that current
priceand volume information with respectto transactionsin suchsecurities is provided by theexchangeor system. If
wedonot retain a listingon theNYSEAmericanor another national securitiesexchangeand if thepriceof our
common stock is lessthan$5.00, ourcommon stock will bedeemedapennystock. Thepennystock rules requirea
broker-dealer, beforea transaction in apennystock nototherwiseexempt from those rules, to deliverastandardized
riskdisclosuredocument containingspecif ied information. In addition, thepennystock rules require thatbefore
effecting any transaction in apennystock nototherwiseexempt from those rules,abroker-dealermustmakeaspecial
written determination that thepennystock is asuitable investment for thepurchaserand receive (i) thepurchaserÕs
written acknowledgment of the receipt of a risk disclosurestatement; (ii) awritten agreement to transactionsinvolving
pennystocks; and (iii) asigned and dated copy of awritten suitability statement. Thesedisclosure requirementsmay
have theeffect of reducing the trading activity in thesecondary market for ourcommon stock, and therefore
stockholdersmay havediffi culty sell ing their shares.
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Anti-takeover provisions in our charter documents and under Delaware law could makean acquisition of usmore
diffi cult, limit attemptsbyour stockholders to replaceor removeour current management and limi t themarket
priceof our common stock.

Provisionsin ouramended and restatedcertif icateof incorporation and bylawsmay have theeffect of delayingor
preventingachangein control or changes in ourmanagement. Our amended and restatedcertif icateof incorporation
and bylaws includeprovisionsthat:

¥        authorizeour board of directors to issuepreferred stock, without further stockholder action and with
voting liquidation, dividendand other rightssuperior to ourcommon stock;

¥        establish an advancenoticeprocedure for stockholder proposals to bebrought beforean annual meeting,
includingproposednominationsof personsfor director nominees;

¥        establish that our board of directors isdivided into threeclasses, with directors in each classserving three-
yearstaggered terms;

¥        require theapproval of holdersof two-thirds of thesharesentitled to voteat an election of directors to
adopt, amend or repeal ourbylaws or amend or repeal theprovisionsof ourcertif icateof incorporation
regarding theelectionand removal of directorsand theability of stockholders to takeaction by written
consent or call aspecial meeting;

¥        prohibit cumulativevoting in theelection of directors; and

¥        provide that vacancieson our board of directorsmay be filled only by thevoteof amajority of directors
thenin office,eventhoughlessthanaquorumor by theholdersof at least sixty-six and two-thirdspercent
(66 2/3%) of the issuedand outstandingsharesof commonstock.

Theseprovisionsmay frustrateor prevent any attemptsby ourstockholders to replaceor removeourcurrent
management by making it morediffi cult for stockholders to replacemembersof ourboard of directors,which is
responsible for appointing themembersof ourmanagement. In addition,becauseweare incorporatedin Delaware, we
aregovernedby theprovisionsof Section 203of theDelawareGeneral Corporation Law which generally prohibits a
Delawarecorporation from engaging in any of abroad rangeof businesscombinationswith any ÒinterestedÓ
stockholder for aperiodof threeyears following thedateonwhich thestockholder becameanÒinterestedÓ
stockholder. Any of the foregoing provisionscould limit theprice that investorsmight bewill ing to pay in the future
for sharesof ourcommon stock, and theycould deter potential acquirers of ourcompany, thereby reducing the
likelihoodthat youwould receiveapremium for yourcommon stock in anacquisition.

RisksRelated to In ternal Controls

Wearea "smaller reporting companyÓunder the reporting rulesset forth under theExchangeAct. For solong as
weremain a Òsmaller reporting company,Ówemay takeadvantageof certain exemptions fromvarious reporting
requirements that areapplicable to other ExchangeAct reporting companies that arenot Òsmaller reporting
companiesÓ.

WeareaÒsmaller reporting company,Ófor aslongaswecontinueto beasmaller reporting company, wemay take
advantageof exemptionsfrom variousreporting requirements thatareapplicable to other public companies thatare
notÒsmaller reporting companies,Óincludingexemption from compliancewith theauditor attestation requirementsof
Section 404of theSarbanes-OxleyAct (so longasweremain anon-acceleratedfi ler) and reduceddisclosure
obligationsregarding executivecompensation in theAnnual Report onForm 10-K and ourperiodic reportsand proxy
statements.

Wecannotpredict if investorswill findourcommonstock lessattractivebecausewemay rely on theseexemptions. If
someinvestors findourcommon stock lessattractiveasa result, theremay bea lessactive trading market for our
common stock and ourstock pricemay bemorevolatile.

Weareobligatedto developand maintain a systemof effective internal control over financial reporting. Wemay
not completeour analysis of our internal control over financial reporting in a timely manner, or these internal
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controls may not bedeterminedto beeffective,which may harm investor confidencein our company and, asa
result, thevalueof our common stock.

Weare required, pursuant to Section 404of theSarbanes-OxleyAct (ÒSection 404Ó) to furnish a report by
management on,amongother things, theeffectivenessof our internal control over financial reporting in theannual and
quarterly reportswe fi le with theSEC. This assessment will needto includedisclosureof any material weaknesses
identifiedby ourmanagement in our internal control over financial reporting. However, ourauditors arenot required
to formally attest to theeffectivenessof our internal control over financial reportingpursuant to Section 404until we
areno longer aÒsmaller reporting companyÓasset forth under theExchangeAct. As of December 31,2024,
management assessed that therewasamaterial weaknessin internal controls related to a lack of designand
maintenanceof effective information technologygeneral controls dueto privileged access rights for two individuals,
lack of a formal reviews for userprovisioning,periodic useraccess review, and changemanagement for the financial
reporting system, and lack of formal reviewsof key third party serviceprovider reports. Weexpect to implement
measuresduring the fi rst quarterof 2025to remediate this material weakness.

Wewill needto continueto dedicate internal resources, engageoutsideconsultantsand adoptadetailedwork planto
assessand document theadequacy of internal control over financial reporting, continuesteps to improvecontrol
processesasappropriate, validate throughtesting that controls are functioningasdocumented and implement a
continuousreportingand improvement process for internal control over financial reporting. As wecontinueto grow,
wemay needto add additional financestaff. Despite ourefforts, from timeto timewemay notbeable to conclude
thatour internal control over financial reporting is effectiveasrequired by Section 404,asis thecase in this Annual
Report onForm 10-K, dueto thematerial weaknessidentifiedand described above. Additionally, thematerial
weaknessin our internal control over financial reporting has resulted in ourmanagement being unable to conclude,
and any additional material weaknessin our internal control over financial reportingmay in the future result, in our
management being unable to conclude, thatourdisclosurecontrols and procedureswereeffective for theapplicable
period. If weareunable to assert thatour internal control over financial reporting is effective,or if ourauditorsare
unable to expressanopinionon theeffectiveness of our internal controls whentheyare required to issuesuchopinion,
investorscould loseconfidencein theaccuracy and completenessof our financial reports, which could harm ourstock
price.

Thepreparation of our financial statements involvestheuseof estimates, judgmentsand assumptions, and our
financial statementsmay bematerially affectedif such estimates, judgmentsor assumptionsprove to beinaccurate.

Financial statementspreparedin accordancewith accounting principlesgenerally accepted in theUnited States
typically require theuseof estimates, judgmentsand assumptionsthataffect the reported amounts.Often, different
estimates, judgmentsand assumptionscould reasonably beusedthatwould haveamaterial effect onsuch financial
statements, and changes in theseestimates, judgmentsand assumptionsmay occur from period to periodover time.
Significant areasof accounting requiring theapplication of managementÕsjudgment include, butarenot limited to,
determining the fair valueof assets and the timing and amountof cash flows from assets. Theseestimates, judgments
and assumptionsare inherently uncertain and, if ourestimateswere to proveto bewrong,wewould facethe risk that
charges to incomeor other financial statement changesor adjustments would berequired. Any suchchargesor
changescould harm ourbusiness, includingour financial condition and resultsof operationsand thepriceof our
securities. SeeÒManagementÕsDiscussionand Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of OperationsÓfor a
discussionof theaccounting estimates, judgments and assumptionsthatwebelieveare themost critical to an
understandingof our financial statementsand ourbusiness.

Weare incurri ng increased costsasa public company and our management team is requiredto devotesubstantial
time to new complianceinitiativesand corporategovernancepractices.

As apublic company, and particularly after weareno longer aÒsmall reportingcompany,Ówewill incur signif icant
legal, accounting and other expensesthatwedid not incur asaprivatecompany. TheSarbanes-OxleyAct, theDodd-
Frank Wall StreetReform and ConsumerProtection Act, the listing requirementsof theNYSE Americanand other
applicable securitiesrulesand regulationsimposevariousrequirementsonpublic companies.Our management and
other personnel will needto devoteasubstantial amountof timeto compliancewith these requirements.Moreover,
these rules and regulationswill increaseour legal and financial compliancecostsand will makesomeactivitiesmore
time-consuming and costly.
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Risks Related to Tax Laws

Wemay besubject to adverselegislativeor regulatory changes in tax lawsthat could negatively impact our
financial condition.

The rules dealing with U.S. federal, stateand local incometaxation areconstantly under reviewby personsinvolved in
the legislativeprocess and by theU.S. Internal RevenueServiceand theU.S.Treasury Department. Changes to tax
laws (whichchanges may have retroactiveapplication) could adversely affect ourstockholdersor us. In recent years,
many suchchangeshavebeenmadeand changesare likely to occur in the future. Wecannotpredict whether, when, in
what form, or with whateffectivedates, tax laws, regulationsand rulingsmay beenacted, promulgated or decided,
which could result in anincreasein our, or ourstockholdersÕtax liabili ty or requirechanges in themanner in which we
operate in order to minimize increasesin our tax liability .

Our ability to usenet operating losses and research and development credits to offset future taxable incomemay be
subjectto certain limitations.

As of December 31,2024,wehad U.S. federal and statenet operating loss(ÒNOLÓ)carryforwardsof approximately
$79.1million and $63.5million, respectively available to offset future taxable income. TheFederal NOLs incurred
prior to 2018of approximately $26.4million, if notutilized, begin expiring in theyear2026. TheFederal NOLs
incurred after 2017of approximately $52.6million haveanindefinitecarryforward period. ThestateNOLs if not
util izedbegin to expire in 2025through2045. Additionally , theCompany has U.S. federal and state researchand
development tax credits of $0.7milli onand $0.4milli on, respectively, which begin to expire in theyear 2026and
2033,respectively. TheseNOL and tax credit carryforwardscould expireunusedand beunavailable to offset future
taxable incomeor tax liabili ties, respectively. In addition, in general, under Sections382and 383of the Internal
RevenueCodeof 1986,asamended (theÒCodeÓ), and correspondingprovisionsof state law, acorporation that
undergoesanÒownership changeÓis subjectto limitationson its abil ity to util ize its pre-changeNOL carryforwardsor
tax credits, to offset future taxable income. For thesepurposes, anownership changegenerally occurswhere the
aggregatestock ownership of oneor morestockholdersor groupsof stockholderswho ownsat least 5%of a
corporationÕs stock increases its ownership by more than50percentagepoints over its lowestownership percentage
within aspecif ied testing period. Wehavedeterminedthat suchownership changeshaveoccurred in prior years.The
result of theseownership changes is thatwehavea$64,000annual limitationonourabilit y to utilizepre-ownership
changeNOLs and approximately $20.0million of our federal NOLsand $48.0milli onof ourstateNOLswill expire
unutil ized. Theremay havebeenanownership changeassociatedwith ourequity offeringsin August 2023, January
2024and December 2024. Wemay undergo anownership changein connection with futurechanges in ourstock
ownership (many of which areoutsideof ourcontrol), whereby ourabilit y to utilizeNOLs or credits could befurther
limited by Sections382and 383of theCodeor under correspondingprovisionsof state law. Furthermore,ourabil ity
to util izeourNOLsor tax credits is conditioned uponourattaining profitabilit y and generatingU.S. federal and state
taxable income. As described aboveunder ÒRisk factorsÑ Risks Associatedwith Our Business,Ówehave incurred net
lossessinceour inception and anticipate thatwewill continueto incur losses for the foreseeable future; and therefore,
wedonot knowwhether or whenwewill generate theU.S. federal or state taxable incomenecessary to utilizeour
NOLsor tax credits thataresubject to limitation by Sections382and 383of theCode. Under current law, U.S. federal
NOL carryforwardsgenerated in taxableyearsbeginningafter December 31,2017will notbesubjectto expiration,
but theamountof suchNOL carryforwards thatwearepermittedto deduct in a taxableyearbeginningafter December
31,2020will belimited to 80%of our taxable incomein eachsuchyear to which theNOL carryforwardsareapplied.
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CAUTI ONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKI NG STATEMENTS

Someof thestatementsunder ÒBusiness,ÓÒRisk Factors,ÓÒManagementÕsDiscussionand Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations,ÓÒBusinessÓand elsewhere in this Annual Report onForm 10-K constitute
forward-lookingstatements. Forward-lookingstatements relate to expectations, beliefs, projections, futureplansand
strategies, anticipatedeventsor trendsand similar matters thatarenothistorical facts. In somecases,youcan identify
forward-lookingstatementsby terms suchasÒanticipate,ÓÒbelieve,ÓÒcould,ÓÒestimate,ÓÒexpect,ÓÒintend,ÓÒmay,Ó
Òplan,ÓÒpotential,ÓÒshould,ÓÒwil lÓand ÒwouldÓor thenegativesof these termsor other comparable terminology.
You should notplaceunduerelianceon forward lookingstatements. Thecautionary statementsset forth in this Annual
Report onForm 10-K, including in ÒRisk FactorsÓand elsewhere, identify important factorswhich youshould
consider in evaluating our forward-lookingstatements. These factors include, amongother things:

¥ ourabili ty to obtain suffi cient reimbursement from third-party payers for ourproducts;

¥ ourabili ty to scale thebusiness to return to positivecash flow from operationsonaquarterly basis by the
fourth quarter2025;

¥ our revenueconcentration with Medicareand with aparticular insurancepayer asa result of focusingour
effortsonpatientswith insurers who havepreviously reimbursed for theMyoPro;

¥ ourabili ty to continuenormal operationsand patient interactionswithout supply chain disruption in order
to deliver and fi t our custom-fabricateddevices;

¥ ourmarketing and commercialization efforts;

¥ ourdependenceuponexternal sources for the financing of ouroperations, to theextent thatwedonot
achieveor maintain cash flow breakeven;

¥ ourabili ty to obtain and maintain ourstrategic collaborationsand to realize the intended results of such
collaborations;

¥ ourabili ty to effectively executeourbusinessplanand scaleupouroperations;

¥ ourabili ty to remediate thematerial weaknessin our internal control over financial reporting;

¥ ourexpectationsasto ourproduct development programs, including improvingourexisting productsand
developingnew products;

¥ ourabili ty to maintain and grow our reputation and to achieveand maintain themarketacceptanceof our
products;

¥ ourexpectationsasto ourclinical researchprogramand clinical results;

¥ ourabili ty to maintain adequateprotection of our intellectual property and to avoid violation of the
intellectual property rightsof others;

¥ ourabili ty to gain and maintain regulatory approvals;

¥ ourabili ty to competeand succeedin ahighly competitiveand evolving industry; and

¥ general market, economic, environmental and social factors thatmay affect theevaluation, fi tting, delivery
and sale of ourproducts to patients; and

¥ other risksand uncertainties, including those listedunder thecaptain ÒRisk FactorsÓin this Annual Report
onForm 10-K.

Al thoughthe forward-lookingstatements in this Annual Report onForm 10-K arebased onourbeliefs, assumptions
and expectations, taking into accountall information currently available to us, wecannotguaranteefuture transactions,
results, performance,achievementsor outcomes.No assurancecanbemadeto any investor by anyonethat the
expectationsreflected in our forward-lookingstatementswill beattained, or thatdeviationsfrom themwill notbe
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material and adverse.Weundertakenoobligation, other thanasmaybeberequired by law, to re-issuethis Annual
Report onForm 10-K or otherwisemakepublic statementsupdatingour forward-lookingstatements.

Item1B. UnresolvedStaff Comments

Not applicable.

Item1C.Cybersecuri ty

Cyber RiskManagement and Strategy

Our manager of information technologyworks in conjunctionwith our third-party managed security serviceprovider
to establish and maintain ourcybersecurity risk management processes,which are informedby and incorporate
elementsof recognized industry standards,suchastheNational Instituteof Standardsand TechnologyCybersecurity
Framework. Wealsoleverageourmanaged security servicesprovider and other third-party consultants,providers,
and technologiesto support our internal information technology resources to monitor, identify, and address
cybersecurity risks, includingmanagingourmonitoringand alerting tools and conductingperiodic assessments of
certain systemapplications.

Further, aspart of ourcybersecurity riskmanagement, wehaveadoptedanincident responseplanthathasbeen
designed to identify and managesignificant events thatmay impactour information technology infrastructure,
including thosearising from or related to cybersecurity threats.

Weconduct periodic riskassessments of our information technologysystemsaspart of ourcybersecurity risk
management processesand to evaluate theeffectivenessof applicable security controls. Our efforts to address
cybersecurity risksalsoincludetrainingemployees, both from programsprovided by our third-party managed security
serviceprovider and internal policies and training,which aredesigned to increaseawarenessof cybersecurity threats.

Wehaveaprocess to assessand review thecybersecurity practicesof certain third-party vendors and service
providers, including throughreviewof applicable certif icationsand security reports, whereavailable,and contractual
requirements,asappropriate.

Al thoughrisks from cybersecurity threatshave to datenotmaterially affected, and wedonotbelieve theyare
reasonably likely to materially affect, us, ourbusinessstrategy, resultsof operationsor financial condition,wedo,
from timeto time,experiencethreatsand communicatesecurity incidents relating to ourand our third-party vendors'
information systems. For more information pleasesee thesection entitled "RisksRelated to Cybersecurity and Data
Protection" in Item1A- RiskFactors.

GovernanceRelated to Cybersecur ity Risks

Our cyber riskmanagement program and related operationsand processesaredirectedby ourChief Financial Officer,
in consultation with internal information technology resources,other members of senior management and our third-
party security managed serviceprovider. TheChief Financial Officeris responsible for identifying,evaluating, and
implementing riskmanagement control and methodologiesto addressany identif ied risks, including risks from
cybersecurity threats,with advicefrom our third-party managed security serviceprovider asappropriate.

TheChief Financial Officer periodically provides reports to the technology,quali ty and regulatory committeeof the
board of directors regarding information technologyand cybersecurity mattersand associatedrisks. The technology,
quality and regulatory committee is responsible for reviewing and overseeing theCompany's riskmanagement process
and strategy, including risks from cybersecurity threats. The technology,quality and regulatory committee
periodically reportsoncybersecurity riskmanagement to the full board of directors.
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It em2. Properties

Our primary officesare locatedat45BlueSky Drive in Burlington,Massachusetts, wherewehavea leaseexpiring in
October 2032consistingof approximately 28,700square feetof office, manufacturing and laboratory space,with an
additional 7,500square feetof manufacturing spacecommitted to beleasedin June2025. Additionally, wehave
officesat5601BridgeSt. in, Fort Worth, TX, wherewehavea leaseexpiring in December 2025to operateacustomer
servicecall center consisting of approximately 2,800square feetof officespace.Webelieveour facilit iesarecurrently
adequate for usto conduct ourbusiness.A number of ouremployeeswork remotely from homeacross theUnited
Statesand Germany.

It em3. Legal Proceedings

TheCompany may beinvolved in legal proceedings, claimsand assessmentsarising from theordinary courseof
business.Suchmatters aresubjectto many uncertainties, and outcomesarenotpredictablewith assurance.There is no
material lit igation against theCompany at this time that is required to bedisclosed under Item103of Regulation S-K.

It em4. Mi neSafety Disclosures

Not applicable.



44

PART II

It em5. Mark et for RegistrantÕsCommon Equity, Related Stockholder Matters and Issuer Purchasesof
Equity Securi ties

The information requiredto bedisclosed by Item201(d) of Regulation S-K, ÒSecuritiesAuthorizedfor IssuanceUnder
Equity Compensation Plans,Óis incorporatedherein by reference.Refer to Item12of Part III of this Annual Report on
Form 10-K for additional information.

Mark et In formation

Our common stock hasbeenlisted onNYSE Americanunder thesymbol ÒMYOÓsinceJune12,2017.Prior to that
time, therewasnopublic market for ourcommonstock.

Holdersof Record

OnMarch 1, 2025,theclosing priceper shareof ourcommonstock was$5.07asreported onTheNYSEAmerican,
and wehad approximately 121stockholders of record (not includingbeneficial ownerswhosesharesareheld in street
name).

Dividend Policy

Wehavenever paid or declaredany cashdividendsonourcommon stock, and wedonotanticipatepayingany cash
dividendsonourcommonstock in the foreseeable future. In addition, the termsof ourexisting debt agreement
precludesusfrom payingdividends. We intend to retain all available fundsand any futureearningsto fund the
development and expansion of our business.Any futuredetermination to pay dividendswill beat thediscretion of our
board of directorsand will dependuponanumber of factors, includingour results of operations, financial condition,
futureprospects,contractual restrictions, restrictionsimposedby applicable law and other factorsourboard of
directors deemsrelevant.

Recent Salesof Unregistered Securi ties
Not applicable

Useof Proceeds fr om RegisteredSecuri ties
Not applicable

Issuer Purchasesof Equity Securi ties
Not applicable.

It em6. Reserved
Not applicable.
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It em7. ManagementÕsDiscussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following discussionshould beread in conjunction with our financial statementsandthe related notes
contained elsewhere in this AnnualReport onForm 10-K andin our other Securi tiesandExchangeCommission
fil ings. The followingdiscussionmay contain predictions, estimates,and other forward-looking statements that involve
a number of risksanduncertainties, including thosediscussed under ÒRisk FactorsÓandelsewhere in this Annual
Report onForm 10-K. These riskscould causeour actual results to differ materially fromanyfuture performance
suggestedbelow.

Overview

Weareawearable medical roboticscompany, specializing in myoelectric braces, or orthotics, for peoplewith
neuromuscular disorders.Wedevelop and market theMyoPro product line, which is amyoelectric-controlled upper
limb brace,or orthosis. Theorthosis is a rigid braceusedfor thepurposeof supportingapatientÕsweakor deformed
arm to enable and improvefunctional activitiesof daily living,or ADLs, in thehomeand community. It is custom
constructed by a trained professional during acustomfabrication process for each individual user to meet their specific
needs.Our productsaredesigned to help regain function in individuals with neuromuscular conditionsdueto brachial
plexusinjury, stroke, traumatic brain injury, spinal cord injury and other neurologicaldisorders.

Weutil izedigital adsonvariousplatformsaswell astelevisionads to reach patientswho arepotential candidates for
ourproduct. Oncetheprospectivepatient contactsusor is referred to us, eitherour trained clinical staff or a trained
O&Pprovider will evaluate thepatient for their suitabili ty asacandidate. Initial evaluationsby our trained clinical
staff areconducted using telehealth techniques, followed by anin-person clinical evaluationof thecandidate. Prior to
obtainingauthorizationsfrom commercial insurancecompaniesor delivering to apatient with MedicarePart B, the
patientÕsmedical recordsarecollectedand reviewedto makesure thedeviceis appropriate for their condition and a
prescription is alwaysobtained from aphysician. Oncethesedocumentsareobtained, if thepatient has Medicare
Advantageor other commercial insurance,apre-authorization request is submitted to thepatientÕsinsurer. If we
receiveapre-authorization, weproceed to measure thepatientÕsarm aprocesswecall shapecapture. In many cases,
shapecapture is doneusing a remotemeasurement kit supplied to thepatient. If thepatient is covered by Medicare
Part B, nopre-authorization is required and wecan movedirectly to takingmeasurementsof thepatient'sarm. We
thenuse thosemeasurements to 3D print orthotic parts,which areusedto fabricate theMyoPro, and thendeliver it to
thepatient. Sincewearedirectly providing thedeviceto thepatient and thenbilling insuranceourselves, we refer to
this processasdirect billing. Wealsocall onhospitals and O&Ppracticesin theUnited States, Europeand Australia
thatprovideourproducts to their patients aswell asgenerate indirect sales.TheMyoPro product linehasbeen
approved by theVA systemfor impaired veterans, and over 130VA facili tieshaveordered devicesfor their patients.

Our myoelectric orthoseshavebeenclinically shown in peer reviewedpublished researchstudiesto help regain the
abili ty to complete functional tasksby supporting theaffectedjoint and enabling individuals to self -initiateand control
movement of their partially paralyzedlimbsby using their own muscle signals.

Our technologywasoriginally developed atMIT in collaboration with medical expertsaffi liated with Harvard
MedicalSchool. Myomo was incorporatedin 2004.

Other milestones in ourhistory include:

¥ In 2012,we introducedtheMyoPro, theprimary business focusshif ted during this timeperiod, from
devices which weredesigned for rehabilitation therapy and sold to hospitals, to providinganassistive
devicethroughO&Pproviders to patientswho areotherwise impaired for useathome,work, and in the
community that facilitatesactivities of daily livingor ADLs.

¥ During2015,weextended our basic MyoPro for theelbowwith the introduction of theMyoPro MotionW,
amulti-articulatednon-poweredwrist and theMyoPro MotionG, which includesapoweredgrasp. The
MyoPro Motion W allows theuser to use their soundarm to adjust thedeviceand then, for instance, open a
refrigerator door, carry ashoppingbag, hold acell phone, or stabilize themselvesto avoid a fall and
potential injury. TheMyoPro Motion G model allowsuserswith severely weakenedor clenchedhands,
suchasseenin certain strokesurvivors, to open and close their handsand perform a largenumber of ADLs.
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¥ OnJune9, 2017,wecompleted our initial public offering,or IPO, and aprivateofferingconcurrent with the
IPO, generating net proceedsof $6.9million in theaggregate.

¥ OnJuly 31,2017,wemet thecriteria to apply theCEmark for theMyoPro under theEU MDD. TheEU
MDR repealedand replacedtheEU MDD onMay 26,2021,and we thereforeworkedwith ourEU-
AuthorizedRepresentative to ensureall EU MDR requirementsweremet, which enabled usto establish a
new declaration of conformity under theEU MDR to allow continued to CEmark application. This has
enabled usto sell theMyoPro to individuals in theEU.

¥ In November2018,weannouncedthat theCMShad published two new codes (L8701,L8702)thatdescribe
ourproducts, pursuant to ourapplication for HCPCScodes which becomeeffective in early 2019. At that
time,ourproductswereclassifiedasdurable medical equipment rental at that time.

¥ In 2019we transitioned ourbusiness to becomeadirect provider of theMyoPro to patients and bill
insurancecompaniesdirectly.

¥ In January 2021,weentered into a joint venturewith Beijing Ryzur Medical Investment Co., Ltd. (ÒRyzur
MedicalÓ), amedical devicemanufacturerbased in Beijing, China to manufactureand sell our current and
futureproducts in greaterChina, includingHongKong,Macauand Taiwan. Under theagreement with
Ryzur Medical, weown 19.9%of the joint venturecompany, Jiangxi Myomo MedicalAssistiveAppliance
Co. Ltd. (the"JV Company"), which is obligatedto purchase$10.75milli onof MyoPro control system
unitsover thenext 10years,subjectto receipt of regulatory approvals necessary to permit salesof the
product in thegreaterChina territory.

¥ In July 2021,weannouncedthatwebecameaccreditedasaMedicareprovider.

¥ In January 2022,we introducedtheMyoPro 2+ and began in-house fabrication of thedevice.

¥ OnNovember1, 2023,CMS issueda final rule that resultedin achangein thebenefi t category associated
with products billed under theHCPCScodes for ourproducts fromdurable medical equipment rental to a
brace,which would permit reimbursement of MyoPro salesona lumpsum basis. The rule becameeffective
onJanuary 1, 2024.

¥ OnFebruary 29,2024,CMSpublished final payment determinationsfor theHCPCScodesdescribingour
productswhich areL8701,for theMyoPro Motion W, and L8702,for theMyoPro Motion G, which
becameeffectiveonApril 1, 2024. These feesweresubsequently updated to approximately $34,300 for the
Motion W and approximately $67,500for theMotion G, effectiveJanuary 1, 2025. These feesaresubject
to annual inflationary adjustments.

Recent Developments

Equity Offeri ngs

OnDecember 6, 2024,wecompleted apublic offering,sell ing 3,450,000sharesat$5.00per share,generating net
proceeds after feesandexpensesof approximately $15.8million. Net proceedsfrom theofferingareexpectedto be
usedto grow revenues in ourdirect bill ing channel throughadditional advertising spendingand theadditionof
clinical, reimbursement and manufacturing headcount to support expectedincreasing demand, to increaseR&D
spending in order to accelerate thecompletion of sustainingand new product development activities, to fundsystems
and headcount to support growth in theO&P channel, to fundassociatedworking capital requirements and general
corporatepurposes. OnJanuary 19,2024wecompleted a registereddirect equity offering,sell ing 1,354,218sharesof
common stock and 224,730pre-funded warrantsat$3.80per share,or $3,7999per pre-funded warrant, generating net
proceedsafter feesandexpensesof approximately $5.4million. OnAugust 29,2023,wecompleted apublic equity
offering,sell ing5,413,334sharesof common stock and 1,920,000pre-funded warrantsat$0.60per share,or at
$0.5999per pre-funded warrant, generating net proceedsafter feesand expensesof approximately $3.9million. In
January 2023,wecompleted apublic equity offering,whereby wesold 13,169,074sharesof common stock and
6,830,926pre-funded warrants at$0.325per share,or $0.3249per pre-funded warrant. Eachpre-funded warrant in
theaboveofferingsentitlestheholder to oneshareof common stock uponexerciseatanominal exercisepriceof
$0.0001per share. Seesection titledÒLiquidityÓfor further discussion.
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Resultsof Operations

Wehavebeengrowing revenueswhile incurring net lossesand negativecash flows from operationssince inception
and anticipate this to continuefor most of 2025. Our financial performancein 2024 reflectedourability to be
reimbursed by Medicare for providing theMyoPro to their beneficiaries. Our planfor 2025is to invest in increasing
demandand addingcapacity to support ourdirect billing channel, while making investments to increase revenues in
theU.S.O&P channel.

Comparison of theyear ended December 31,2024to theyear ended December 31,2023

The following tablesets forth our revenue,grossprofit and grossmargin for eachof theyearspresented.

YearsEnded December 31, Year-to-year change
2024 2023 $ %

Product revenue $ 32,551,199 $ 17,476,238 $ 15,074,961 86%
License revenue - 1,764,920 (1,764,920) NM
Total revenue 32,551,199 19,241,158 13,310,041 69
Costof revenue 9,365,856 6,058,775 3,307,081 55
Gross profit $ 23,185,343 $ 13,182,383 $ 10,002,960 76
Gross margin 71.2% 68.5% 2.7%

Revenues

Wederive revenueprimarily from providingdevicesdirectly to patientsand billing insurancecompaniesdirectly. We
alsosell our products to O&P providers in theUnited States. Europeand Australia, to theVA and to rehabilitation
hospitals. Thoughwe increasingly providedevicesdirectly to patients, wesometimes utilize theclinical servicesof
O&P providers for which theyarepaid a fee.

Weexpect thatour revenueswill continueto grow, primarily asa result of investments to grow ourdirect bill ing
channel and throughexpectedhigher revenuefromO&Ppracticesboth insideand outsideof theUnitedStates.

Product revenuein 2024increased by approximately $15.1milli on,or 86%, comparedto 2023.Theproduct revenue
increasewas drivenprimarily by higher direct billing revenues dueto ahigher averageselling price,or ASP,aswell as
ahigher number of revenueunits aswewereable to serveMedicarePart B beneficiaries in volume in 2024.
Including the licenserevenuereceived from our joint venturepartner in China in 2023,total revenueincreased 69%.
Revenuesgenerated throughthedirect bill ing channel wereapproximately $25.3milli on,or 78% of product revenue
in 2024,comparedto approximately $12.3mill ion, or 71%, of product revenuein 2023.

Cost of Revenueand Gross margin

Costof revenueconsists of direct costs for themanufacturing, casting/printing of orthotic parts, fabrication and fi tting
of ourproducts, inventory reserves, warranty costsand overhead costs allocated to cost to revenue.

Grossmargin increased to 71.2%in 2024comparedto 68.5%in 2023.The increase in grossmargin wasdriven
primarily by the increasein ASP discussed aboveand greaterabsorptionof fixed costs into inventory. Excluding the
licensefeesin 2023,grossmargin onproduct saleswas 65.3%for theyearended December31,2023. The increasein
grossmargin onproduct sales,was drivenby theaforementioned factors.

Weexpect ourgrossmargin to vary dependingon themix of channel revenues and timing of reimbursements from
certain third-party payers, which impacts revenuerecognition.
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Operating expenses

The following tablesets forth ouroperating expensesfor each of theyearspresented.

YearsEnded December 31, Year-to-year change
2024 2023 $ %

Researchand development $ 4,772,013 $ 2,636,487 $ 2,135,526 81%
Selli ng,clinical, and marketing 12,236,910 9,042,698 3,194,212 35%
General and administrative 12,383,118 9,734,747 2,648,371 27%
Total operating expenses $ 29,392,041 $ 21,413,932 $ 7,978,109 37%

Research and development

R&D expensesconsist of costs for ourengineering and researchpersonnel, includingsalaries, benefi ts, incentiveand
stock-based compensation, product development costs,clinical studiesand thecostof certain third-party contractors
and travel expense.R&D costsareexpensedastheyare incurred. We intend to accelerateourR&D efforts in 2025and
expect R&D costs to increaseonanannual basis.

R&D expensesincreased by approximately $2.1milli onor 81%in 2024comparedto 2023.The increaseduring2024
wasdrivenprimarily by higher payroll costs dueto higher engineering headcount in 2024asa result of a larger
number of new product development and sustainingengineering projects.

Selli ng, clinical and mark eting

Selli ngexpensesconsist of costs for our field clinical staff, clinical trainingorganization, and marketing personnel,
includingsalaries, benefi ts, stock-based compensationand salescommissions, costsof digital advertising, marketing
and promotional events, corporatecommunications, product marketing and travel expenses. Variable compensation for
personnel engaged in salesand marketing activities is generally earnedand recordedasexpensewhentheproduct is
delivered. Weexpect salesand marketing expensesto increase in 2025aswe increaseouradvertising spendingand
clinical capacity to grow revenues in ourdirect bill ing channel.

Selli ng,clinical, and marketing expensesincreased by approximately $3.2million or 35%in 2024comparedto 2023.
The increaseduring 2024wasdrivenprimarily by higher advertising spendingaswell asanincreasesin clinical and
customerserviceheadcount in support of ourdirect billing channel.

General and administrative

General and administrativeexpensesconsist primarily of costs for administrative, reimbursement, and finance
personnel, includingsalaries, benefi ts, incentiveand stock-based compensation, professional feesassociatedwith legal
matters,consulting expenses, costs for pursuing insurance reimbursements for ourproducts and costs required to
comply with theregulatory requirements of theSEC and Medicareaccreditation, aswell ascosts associatedwith
accounting systems, insurancepremiumsand other corporateexpenses. Weexpect thatgeneral and administrative
expenseswill increase in 2025asa result of increasing our reimbursement capacity in order to grow revenuein the
direct billing channel.

General and administrativeexpensesincreased by approximately $2.6milli onor 27% in 2024comparedto 2023.The
increasewas primarily dueto anincrease in headcount in thehumanresourceand reimbursement functions, aswell as
ahigher bonus.
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Other expense (income)

The following tablesets forth our interest and other expense (income) for eachof theyears presented.

YearsEnded December 31, Year-to-year change
2024 2023 $ %

Interest income, net $ (388,586) $ (410,274) $ 21,688 (5)%
Other expense,net - 785 (785) (100)
Lossonequity investment - 169,503 (169,503) (100)
Total other income $ (388,586) $ (239,986) $ (148,600) 62%

Interest incomedecreased primarily dueto lower average investment balancesin 2024. Lossonequity investment
representsourshareof the losses incurred by the JV Company, which began limitedoperationsin 2023. Our
investment in theJV Company waswritten off during theyearended December 31,2023.

Income tax expense

Incometax expense recordedduring theyearsended December31,2024and 2023represents theprovision for income
taxes for ourwholly-ownedsubsidiary, Myomo EuropeGmbH. The increasein incometax expense relates to
increased incomefrom Myomo EuropeGmbH in 2024comparedto 2023.

AdjustedEBIT DA

Webelieve that thepresentationof AdjustedEBITDA, anon-GAAP financial measure,provides investorswith
additional information aboutour financial results. AdjustedEBITDA is animportant supplemental measureusedby
ourboard of directorsand management to evaluateouroperatingperformancefrom period-to-period onaconsistent
basisand asameasure for planningand forecasting overall expectationsand for evaluating actual results against such
expectations.

WedefineAdjustedEBITDA asearningsbefore interestand other income(expense), taxes,depreciation and
amortization, adjustedfor stock-based compensation and the lossonequity investment in theJV Company.

AdjustedEBITDA is not in accordancewith, or analternative to, measurespreparedin accordancewith U.S.GAAP.
In addition, this non-GAAPmeasure is notbased onany comprehensiveset of accounting rulesor principles. As a
non-GAAPmeasure,AdjustedEBITDA has limitationsin that it doesnot reflectall of theamountsassociatedwith
our results of operationsasdeterminedin accordancewith U.S.GAAP. In particular:

¥ AdjustedEBITDA doesnot includeinterest income, net;

¥ AdjustedEBITDA doesnot reflecttheamountswepaid in taxesor other components of our tax provision;

¥ AdjustedEBITDA doesnot includedepreciation expense from fixed assets, or amortization of leasehold
improvements;

¥ AdjustedEBITDA does not includethe impact of stock-based compensation; and

¥ AdjustedEBITDA does not includethe lossonequity investment in theJV Company.

Becauseof these limitations, youshould considerAdjustedEBITDA alongsideother financial performancemeasures
includingnet income(loss) and our financial results presented in accordancewith U.S.GAAP.
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The following tableprovides a reconcili ation of net lossto AdjustedEBITDA for eachof theyears indicated:

2024 2023

GAAPnet loss $ (6,183,729) $ (8,147,565)
Adjustments to reconcile to AdjustedEBITDA:

Interest income, net (388,586) (410,274)
Lossonequity investment Ñ 169,503
Incometaxes 365,617 156,002
Depreciation and amortization expense 205,910 164,306
Stock-based compensation 874,438 1,115,602

AdjustedEBITDA $ (5,126,350) $ (6,952,426)

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Liquidity

Wemeasureour liquidity in anumber of ways, including the following:

December 31,
2024 2023

Cashand cashequivalents $ 24,372,373 $6,871,306
Short-term investments $ 492,990 $1,994,662
Working capital 22,618,158 8,173,925

Wehad working capital and stockholdersÕequity of approximately $22.6million and $24.7million respectively, asof
December 31,2024. Weused$3.3mill ion in cash for operatingactivitiesduring theyearended December 31,2024.
In the fourth quarterof 2024,theCompany generated positivecashflow from operationsof $3.4milli on,aswell as
positive freecash flow of $2.5mill ion.

Wehavehistorically funded ouroperationsthroughfinancing activities, including raising equity and debt capital. In
December 2024,wecompleted apublic equity offering,pursuant to which wesold 3,450,000sharesat$5.00per
share,generating net proceedsafter feesandexpensesof approximately $15.8million. In January 2024,wecompleted
a registereddirect equity offering,pursuant to which wesold 1,354,218sharesof common stock and 224,730pre-
funded warrantsat$3.80per share,or $3.7999per pre-funded warrant, generating net proceedsafter feesand expenses
of approximately $5.4million. In August 2023,wecompleted apublic equity offeringpursuant to which wesold
5,413,334sharesof common stock and 1,920,000pre-funded warrants at$0.60per shareor at$0.5999per warrant,
generatingproceedsafter feesand expensesof approximately $3.9million. In January 2023,wecompleted anequity
offeringunder which wesold 13,169,074sharesof common stock and 6,830,926pre-funded warrantsat$0.325per
share,generating proceedsafter feesandexpensesof approximately $5.7million. In July 2024,weentered into a
Loanand Security Agreement with SiliconValleyBank, adivisionof First-CitizensBank & Trust Company, which
providesustheabil ity to borrow up to $4.0million against eligible accounts receivable. The lineof credit remains
undrawn asof the issuancedateof these financial statements. Availability under the lineof credit is approximately
$1.0million based oneligible accounts receivableasof December31,2024. Weamended theLoanand Security
Agreement in February 2025to providefor, amongother changes,a$3million term loanfacility , which is available to
bedrawn atany timeuntil February 28,2026. Considering ourcashbalanceand availabili ty under ourdebt
arrangementsasof December 31,2024and ouroperating plans discussed below, webelieve therewill besuff icient
cash to fundouroperationsand capital expenditures for thenext 12monthsfrom thedateof this report.

Our operating plansareprimarily focused ongrowing revenues in ourdirect billi ngchannel in 2025,whilewework
concurrently ongrowing revenues in theO&P channel. This involves increasing ouradvertising spendingand adding
headcount to increaseourclinical, reimbursement and manufacturing capacity in order to serveahigher volumeof
patients in 2025. These investmentsareexpectedto result in negativecashflows for at least the fi rst threequarters of
2025.

Our business is dependent uponreimbursement of ourproducts by insurancecompaniesand government-controlled
health careplans suchasMedicareand Medicaid in theUnited Statesand by statutory health insuranceplans in
Germany, which could prevent our revenues from growing to the level necessary to return to ash flow breakevenona
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sustainingbasis. Webelieve thatwehaveaccess to capital resources, if necessary, throughpotential public or private
equity offerings, debt financings, or other means. If weareunable to obtain adequate fundson reasonable terms,we
may berequiredto significantly curtail or discontinueoperationsor obtain fundsby entering into financing agreements
onunattractive terms.Wemay alsoexplorestrategic alternativesfor thepurposeof maximizing stockholder value.
Therecanbenoassurancewewill besuccessful in implementing ourplans to sustain ouroperationsand continueto
conduct ourbusiness.

Cash Flows

Year Ended December 31,
2024 2023

Net cashusedin operating activities $ (3,289,904) $ (6,172,764)
Net cashprovided by (used in) investing activities 259,981 (2,029,565)
Net cashprovided by financing activities 20,932,429 9,713,457
Effect of foreign exchangeratechangesoncash (26,439) 14,211
Net increase in cashand cashequivalents $ 17,876,067 $ 1,525,339

Operating Activities. Thenet cash usedin operatingactivities for theyearended December 31,2024wasprimarily
usedto fundanet lossnet approximately $6.2mill ion, adjustedfor non-cash expensesin theaggregateamountof
approximately $1.6million of which approximately $0.9million is related to non-cash adjustments related to stock-
based compensation, and approximately $1.3million of cash generated from changes in operating assetsand liabil ities,
primarily related to anincreasein accountspayableand accruedexpensesand receipt of a tenant improvement
allowance for ournew headquarters facility in Burlington,MA., partially offsetby increases in inventory and accounts
receivable.

Thenet cash usedin operatingactivitiesfor theyearended December31,2023wasprimarily usedto fundanet loss
net approximately $8.1million, adjustedfor non-cash expensesin theaggregateamountof approximately $1.7milli on
of which approximately $1.1million is related to non-cash adjustments related to stock-based compensation, and
approximately $0.3million of cash generated from changes in operating assetsand liabiliti es, primarily related to an
increasein accountspayableand accrued expenses, offsetby increases in inventory and accounts receivable.

Investing Activities. During theyearended December 31,2024ourcash provided by investing activitiesof $0.3
million wasprimarily dueto agreateramountof maturitiescomparedto purchasesof short-term investments,offsetby
purchasesof furnitureand fixturesrelated to themove to ournew headquarters facility in December 2024and demo
units for O&Ppracticesaswe look to increase revenuefromthis channel in 2025. Cashusedin investing activities in
2023wasprimarily for ourpurchasesof short-term investmentsand purchasesof equipment.

Financing Activities. During theyearended December 31,2024cash provided by financing activitiesof
approximately $20.9million wasdueto net proceeds received fromourequity offeringsin January and December
2024.

During theyearended December 31,2023cash provided by financing activitiesof approximately $9.7milli onwas
dueto net proceeds received from thesale of common stock and pre-funded warrants,net of offeringcosts.

Cr it ical Accounting Estimates

Our discussionand analysis of our financial condition and results of operationsis based uponourconsolidated
financial statements, which havebeenpreparedin accordancewith U.S.GAAP.Thepreparation of theseconsolidated
financial statements requiresusto makeestimates, judgmentsand assumptionsthataffect the reported amounts of
assets, liabilities, revenueand expenses. Webaseourestimatesonhistorical experienceand onvariousother
assumptionsthatwebelieveare reasonableunder thecircumstances. Theseestimatesand assumptionsare reviewedon
anon-goingbasis and updated asappropriate. Materially different results canoccur if circumstances changeand
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additional information becomesknown. Actual results may differ from theseestimates.Refer to Note2 - Summary of
Significant Accounting Policies. Our most critical accounting estimates include

¥ The timing and amountof revenuerecognition based onassertionsand estimatesof payments fromcertain
insurancepayers

¥ Thediscountrateon leases

Timing and Amount of RevenueRecognition

The timing and amountof revenuerecognizedis determinedbased oncertain estimates. For revenuederived from
patientswith MedicarePart B, wedeterminedwehad suff icient payment history in order to recognizerevenueupon
delivery of thedeviceto thepatient based on thepublished feesby CMS. With respectto patientswith Medicare
Advantageor other commercial insurance,except for asmall number of payers, wedonothavecontracts to establish
pricing or provideevidenceof anarrangement. As a result, we rely onahistory of paymentsafter receivingan
insuranceauthorization, delivery of thedeviceand submissionof aclaim asevidenceof anarrangement. Payment
history is alsousedto estimatehowmuchweexpect to bepaid upondelivery of ourdeviceand submissionof an
insuranceclaim, which determineshowmuch revenuewerecognize. For other MedicareAdvantageand other
commercial insurancepayers, wehavedeterminedthatwedonothavesuffi cient collection history with thepayer to
assert evidenceof anarrangement and collectibil ity. For thesepayers, revenueis recognizedatpayment, which is
whenwecandeterminehowmuchwewill bepaid for thedevice.

Discount Rateon Leases

Weestimate thediscountrateapplied to the leasepaymentsunder a lease. Thediscountrate is based on the interest
rateonour lineof credit or other inputs in theabsenceof adebt facility . Thediscountrate impacts thevaluation of the
leaseasset and liability , aswell astheperiodic amortization of rightof useassets in thestatement of operations.

Recent Accounting Standards

In October 2023,theFASB issuedASU 2023-06,ÒDisclosure Improvements,Codification Amendments in Response
to theSECsDisclosureUpdateand Simpli fication InitiativeÓ, thatadds14of the27 identif ied disclosureor
presentation requirements to theCodification, each amendment in theASU will only becomeeffective if theSEC
removes the related disclosureor presentatioTn from its existing regulationsby June30,2027. Wecurrently comply
with thesedisclosure requirementsasapplicable under Regulation S-X or Regulation S-K and will adopt thesenew
standardsdependingon timing of whentheybecomeeffective,which is notexpectedto haveamaterial
impact onour financial position and resultsof operations.

In November2023,theFASB issuedASU 2023-07ÒSegmentedReporting - Improvements to ReportableSegment
DisclosuresÓ. ASU 2023-07 focuseson the requirements to discloseits significant segment expensecategoriesand
amounts for each reportablesegment. ASU 2023-07becameeffectivewith thecalendar year2024year-end financial
statements. Wehaveadoptedthesenew standards,which did not haveamaterial impact onour financial positionand
results of operations.

In December 2023,theFASB issuedASU 2023-09,ÒAccounting standardsupdate, IncomeTaxes (Topic 740:
Improvements to IncomeTax DisclosuresÓ. ASU 2023-09 focuses on incometax disclosuresaroundeffective tax
rates and cash incometaxespaid. This amendment in theASU will becomeeffective for public companiesasof
December, 152024and effective to all other companies oneyear later. Wewill adopt thesestandardswhenthey
becomeeffective,which did nothaveamaterial impactonour financial position and results of operations.

Quanti tativeand QualitativeDisclosure about Mark et Risk

Our unrestricted cash, restrictedcash, and cashequivalents, totalingapproximately $24.7million asof December31,
2024,wasdeposited in bank accounts.Thecash in theseaccounts is held for working capital purposesand investedby
thebank in overnight money market fundsthat invest in short-term government or government backedsecurities. Any
short-term investmentsareonly in high-quali ty instrumentswith maturities of ninemonthsor less. Our primary
objective is to preserveourcapital for purposesof fundingouroperations.
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It em7A. Quantitativeand QualitativeDisclosuresabout Mark et Risk

This itemis notapplicable to usasasmaller reporting company.

It em8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

See the financial statements fi led aspart of this Annual Report onForm 10-K aslisted under Item15below.

It em9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

Not Applicable.

It em9A. Contr olsand Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

The term Òdisclosurecontrols and procedures,Óasdefined in Rules13a-15(e)and 15d-15(e)under theSecurities
ExchangeAct of 1934,asamended(theÒExchangeActÓ), refers to controls and proceduresthataredesigned to ensure
that information requiredto bedisclosed by acompany in the reports that it fi lesor submits under theExchangeAct is
recorded, processed, summarizedand reported, within the timeperiodsspecif ied in theSECÕs rulesand forms.
Disclosurecontrols and proceduresinclude, without limitation, controls and proceduresdesigned to ensure that such
information is accumulated and communicatedto acompanyÕsmanagement, including its principal executiveand
principal financial officers,asappropriate to allow timely decisionsregarding required disclosure.
Our management, with theparticipation of ourChief ExecutiveOfficer, ourprincipal executiveofficer, and ourChief
Financial Officer, ourprincipal financial officer, hasevaluated theeffectiveness of ourdisclosurecontrols and
proceduresasof December31,2024, theend of theperiodcovered by this Annual Report onForm 10-K.

Management recognizes thatany disclosurecontrols and procedures, nomatter howwell designed and operated, can
provideonly reasonableassuranceof achieving their objectives, and management necessarily applies its judgment in
evaluating thecost-benefit relationship of possiblecontrols and procedures. Based on theevaluation of ourdisclosure
controls and proceduresasof December 31,2024,ourChief ExecutiveOfficerand ourChief Financial Officer have
concluded thatourdisclosurecontrols and procedureswerenoteffectiveasof suchdateat the reasonableassurance
level dueto thematerial weaknessin thedesignof effective information technologygeneral controls over our
enterprisereporting systemdescribed below.

Material Weakness

A material weaknessis adeficiency, or acombination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting, such
that there is a reasonablepossibility thatamaterial misstatement of thecompanyÕsannual or interim financial
statements will notbeprevented or detectedona timely basis.

We identif ied amaterial weaknessrelated to a lack of designand maintenanceof effective information technology
general controls dueto privilegedaccess rights for two individuals, lack of formal processes for userprovisioning,
periodic useraccess reviewand changemanagement for financial reporting systemand lack of formal reviewsof key
third party serviceprovider SOC reports. Thedeficienciescould allow for inappropriate financial transactionsto be
recordedthatwould notbedetectedby ourother manual controls, rendering themineffective.This material weakness
did not result in any identifiedmisstatements to our financial statements.

Notwithstanding thematerial weaknesses in our internal control over financial reporting, ourmanagement has
concluded thatourconsolidatedfinancial statementsand related notesthereto included in this Annual Report onForm
10-K fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operationsand cash flowsof theCompany
and havebeenpreparedin accordancewith generally accepted accounting principles. Our Chief ExecutiveOfficerand
Chief Financial Officerhavecertif ied that, based oneachsuchofficerÕsknowledge, the financial statements, aswell as
theother financial information included in this Annual Report onForm 10-K, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operationsand cash flowsof theCompany asof, and for, theperiodspresented in this
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Annual Report onForm 10-K. MarcumLLP has issuedanunqualif ied opiniononour financial statements, which is
included in Part IV of this Annual Report onForm 10-K.

ManagementÕsPlan for Remediation of theMaterial Weakness

Management, with theoversight of theAudit Committeeof theBoard of Directors, is committed to maintaining a
strong internal control environment. In response to thematerial weaknessidentif ied above, theCompany intendsto
remediate thematerial weaknessin internal control over financial reportingby formalizing ourprocessand reviewof
userprovisioning to enable only theappropriatepersonnel to haveaccess, includinggiving rights to provisionaccess
to our financial reporting systemto anindividual outsideour financeorganization, and formalizing change
management processesand reviewof key third party serviceprovider SOC reports.

Webelieve that theseactions, whenfully implemented, will remediate thematerial weakness.However, thematerial
weaknesswill notbeconsideredfully remediateduntil thedesignof thesecontrols aredeterminedto operate for a
suffi cient periodof timeand management hasconcluded, throughtesting, that thesecontrols areeffective.As we
continueto evaluateoperating effectivenessand monitor improvements to our internal control over financial reporting,
wemay takeadditional measuresto addresscontrol deficienciesor modify the remediation plandescribed above.

ManagementÕsReport on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Our management is responsible for establishingand maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting, as
such term is defined in ExchangeAct Rule 13a-15(f). Becauseof its inherent limitations, internal control over
financial reporting may notprevent or detect misstatements.

Our management assessed theeffectiveness of our internal control over financial reportingasof December 31,2024.
In making this assessment, weusedthecriteria set forth by theCommitteeof Sponsoring Organizationsof the
Treadway Commission (COSO) in Internal Control - IntegratedFramework (2013). Based onourassessment, and asa
result of thematerial weaknessdescribed above, webelieve thatasof December 31,2024,our internal control over
financial reporting wasnoteffectiveat the reasonableassurance level. However, after giving full consideration to this
material weakness,ourmanagement hasconcluded thatourconsolidatedfinancial statements present fairly, in all
material respects,our financial position, results of operationsand cashflows for theperiodsdisclosed in conformity
with generally acceptedaccounting principles.

Changes in In ternal Control over Financial Reporting

Except for thematerial weaknessdiscussed above, therewasnochangein our internal control over financial reporting
(asdefined in Rule 13a-15(f) under theExchangeAct) identif ied in connection with theevaluationof our internal
control thatoccurred during the fiscal quarterended December 31,2024thathas materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

Inherent Limitationsof In ternal Controls

Our management, includingourChief ExecutiveOfficerand Chief Financial Officer, doesnotexpect thatour
disclosurecontrols and proceduresor our internal controls will prevent all error and all fraud.A control system, no
matterhowwell conceived and operated, canprovideonly reasonable,notabsolute, assurance that theobjectivesof
thecontrol systemaremet. Becauseof the inherent limitationsin all control systems,noevaluationof controls can
provideabsoluteassurance thatall control issuesand instancesof fraud, if any, within thecompany havebeen
detected. These inherent limitationsincludethe realities that judgments in decision-makingcanbefaulty, and that
breakdownscanoccur becauseof simple error or mistake. Additionally , controls can becircumventedby the
individual actsof somepersons, by collusion of two or morepeople,or by management overrideof thecontrol. The
designof any systemof controls alsois based in part uponcertain assumptionsabout the likelihoodof futureevents,
and therecan benoassurance thatany designwill succeedin achieving its statedgoals under all potential future
conditions. Over time, control may becomeinadequatebecauseof changes in conditions, or thedegreeof compliance
with thepoliciesor proceduresmay deteriorate.Becauseof the inherent limitationsin acost-effectivecontrol system,
misstatementsdueto error or fraud may occur and notbedetected.
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It em9B. Other In formation

During thequarterended December 31,2024,nodirector or officer (asdefined in Rule 16a-1(f) of theExchangeAct)
of theCompany adopted, modifiedor terminatedaÒRule10b5-1 trading arrangementÓor Ònon-Rule 10b5-1 trading
arrangement,Óaseach term is defined in Item408of Regulation S-K.

It em9C. DisclosureRegarding Foreign Juri sdiction That Prevent Inspections

Not Applicable



56

PART II I

It em10. Directors,ExecutiveOfficers and CorporateGovernance

The information requiredby this item is incorporatedby reference to ourProxy Statement relating to our2025Annual
Meeting of Shareholders. TheProxy Statement will befi led with theSecuritiesand ExchangeCommissionwithin 120
days after our fiscal yearended December 31,2024.

Our Board of Directors hasadoptedaCodeof BusinessConduct and Ethics, thatapplies to all directors,officers, and
employees, which is availableonourwebsite atwww.myomo.com. We intend to satisfy thedisclosure requirements of
Item5.05of Form 8-K by disclosingsubstantiveamendments to or waivers (including implicit waivers)of any
provisionof theCodeof BusinessConduct and Ethicsthatapply to ourprincipal executiveofficer, principal financial
officer, principal accounting officer, or controller, or personsperforming similar functions, by postingsuch
information onourwebsite availableatwww.myomo.com.

It em11. ExecutiveCompensation

The information requiredby this item is incorporatedherein by reference to ourProxy Statement relating to our2025
Annual Meeting of Shareholders. TheProxy Statement will befi led with theSecurities and ExchangeCommission
within 120daysafter our fiscal yearended December 31,2024.

It em12. Securi ty Ownership of Cert ain Beneficial Owners and Management and Related Stockholder
Matters

The information requiredby this item is incorporatedherein by reference to ourProxy Statement relating to our2025
Annual Meeting of Shareholders. TheProxy Statement will befi led with theSecuritiesand ExchangeCommission
within 120daysafter our fiscal yearended December 31,2024.

It em13. Cert ain Relationshipsand Related Tr ansactions, and Director Independence

The information requiredby this item is incorporatedherein by reference to ourProxy Statement relating to our2025
Annual Meeting of Shareholders. TheProxy Statement will befi led with theSecurities and ExchangeCommission
within 120daysafter our fiscal yearended December 31,2024.

It em14. Principal Accounting Feesand Serv ices

The information requiredby this item is incorporatedherein by reference to ourProxy Statement relating to our2025
Annual Meeting of Shareholders. TheProxy Statement will befi led with theSecuritiesand ExchangeCommission
within 120daysafter our fiscal yearended December 31,2024.
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PART IV

It em15.Exhibits and Financial Statement Schedules

a) The following documentsare fi led aspart of this Annual Report onForm 10-K

(1) Financial Statements

See Index to Financial StatementsonpageF-1 of this Annual Report onForm 10-K

(2) Financial Statement Schedules

Schedulesnot listedabovehavebeenomittedbecausetheyarenot required, notapplicable, or the required
information is otherwise included elsewhere in Annual Report onForm 10-K.

(3) Exhibits

Exhibit No. Exhibit Descri ption

3.1 Eighth Amended and RestatedCertif icateof Incorporation (Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 2.3
contained in theRegistrantÕsForm 1-A fi led onJanuary 6, 2017).

3.2 Amended and RestatedBylaws (Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 2.4contained in theRegistrantÕs
Form 1-A fi led onJanuary 6, 2017).

3.3 Certif icateof Amendment to theEighth Amended and RestatedCertif icateof Incorporation, asamended,
of Myomo, Inc., fi led with theSecretary of theStateof DelawareonJanuary 30,2020(Incorporatedby
reference to Exhibit 3.1contained in theRegistrantÕsForm 8-K fi led onJanuary 30,2020).

3.4 Secondcertif icateof Amendment to theEighth Amended and RestatedCertif icateof Incorporation, as
amended, of Myomo, Inc., fi led with theSecretary of theStateof DelawareonJune10,2021
(Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 3.1contained in theRegistrantÕsForm 8-K fi led onJune15,2021).

4.1 Form of Investor Warrant in connection with theCompanyÕs February 2020public offering (Incorporated
by reference to Exhibit 4.1contained in theRegistrantÕsForm 8-K fi led onFebruary 12,2020).

4.2 Form of UnderwriterÕsWarrant (Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 4.1 in theRegistrantÕsForm 8-K
fi led onFebruary 8, 2019).

4.3 Form of pre-funded warrant. (Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 4.1 in theRegistrant'sForm 8-K fi led
onJanuary 13,2022).

4.4 Form of pre-funded warrant. (Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 4.1 in theRegistrant'sForm 8-K fi led
onAugust 28,2023).

4.5 Form of pre-funded warrant. (Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 4.1 in theRegistrant'sForm 8-K fi led
onJanuary 17,2024).

4.6 Description of RegistrantÕsSecuritiesRegisteredPursuant to Section 12of theSecuritiesExchangeAct of
1934 (Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 4.7 in theRegistrantÕsForm 10-K fi led onMarch 13,2020).

10.1+ 2004Stock Option and IncentivePlanand form of award agreements (Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit
6.1 contained in theRegistrantÕsForm 1-A fi led onJanuary 6, 2017).

10.2+ 2014Stock Option and Grant Planand form of award agreements (Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit
6.2 contained in theRegistrantÕsForm 1-A fi led onJanuary 6, 2017).

10.3+ 2016Equity IncentivePlanand form of award agreements (Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 6.3
contained in theRegistrantÕsForm 10-K fi led onMarch 12,2018).

10.4+ Amendment No. 2 to theMyomo, Inc. 2018Stock Option and IncentivePlan(incorporatedby reference to
Exhibit 99.3contained in theRegistrantÕsForm S-8 fi led onJune28,2023).
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10.5+ Form of Indemnif ication Agreement (Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 6.21contained in the
RegistrantÕsForm 1-A fi led onJanuary 6, 2017).

10.6+ ExecutiveEmployment Agreement, dated April 22,2021,by and betweentheCompany and David Henry
(Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 10.2contained in theRegistrantÕsForm 8-K fi led onApril 28,2021).

10.7+ ExecutiveEmployment Agreement, dated April 22,2021,by and between theCompany and Micah Mi tchell
(Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 10.3contained in theRegistrantÕsForm 8-K fi led onApril 28,2021).

10.8+* Employment Agreement dated December 13,2023by and betweentheCompany and Paul R Gudonis.

10.9+ Amendment to Employment Agreement dated February 21,2024by and between Myomo, Inc. and David
Henry (Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 10.1contained in the Registrant's Form 8-K fi led on February
22, 2024).

10.10+* A mendment to Employment Agreement dated February 21,2024by and between Myomo, Inc. and Micah
Mi tchell .

10.11+ Amended and RestatedChangeof Control and SeveranceAgreement dated February 21,2024by and
betweenMyomo, Inc. and Harry Kovelman (Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 10.2 contained in the
Registrant'sForm 8-K fi led onFebruary 22,2024).

10.12** Equity Joint VentureContract, by and betweenMyomo, Inc. and Beijing Ryzur Medical Investment Co.,
Ltd., dated asof January 21,2021(Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1contained in theRegistrantÕs
Form 8-K fi led onJanuary 26,2021).

10.13** Amended and RestatedEquity Joint VentureContract by and betweenMyomo, Inc., Anhui Ryzur Medical
Equipment Manufacturing Co. Ltd.,Wuxi Chinaleaf Rehabili tation Industry Equity Investment Fund
(Limited Partnership) and Beijing Ryzur Medical Investment Company Ltd., dated December 29,2021.
(Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 10.27contained in theRegistrant'sAnnual Report onForm 10-K
dated March 11,2022).

10.14** TechnologyLicenseAgreement by and betweenMyomo, Inc, and Jiangxi Myomo Medical Assistive
ApplianceCo., Ltd., dated December29,2021.(Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.28contained in
theRegistrant'sAnnual Report onForm 10-K dated March 11,2022).

10.15 Trademark LicenseAgreement by and between Myomo, Inc. and Jiangxi Myomo Medical Assistive
ApplianceCo., Ltd., dated December29,2021.(Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.29contained in
theRegistrant'sAnnual Report onForm 10-K dated March 11,2022).

10.16 Form of SecuritiesPurchaseAgreement between Myomo, Inc. and investors identif ied on thesignatures
thereto dated January 13,2023.(Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 10.1in theRegistrant'sFrom 8-K
fi led onJanuary 13,2023).

10.17 Form of SecuritiesPurchaseAgreement between Myomo, Inc, and investors identif ied on thesignatures
thereto dated January 16,2024. (Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 10.1in theRegistrant'sForm 8-K
fi led onJanuary 17,2024).

10.18 Placement Agency Agreement by and betweenMyomo, Inc. and AGPAl lianceGlobal Partners dated
January 11,2023.(Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 10.2contained in theRegistrant'sForm 8-K fi led
onJanuary 13,2023).

10.19 Placement Agency Agreement by and betweenMyomo, Inc. and AGPAl lianceGlobal Partners dated
August 24,2023.(Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 10.1contained in theRegistrant'sForm 8-K fi led
onAugust 28,2023).

10.20 Placement Agency Agreement by and betweenMyomo, Inc. and AGPAl lianceGlobal Partners dated
January 16,2024. (Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 10.2contained in theRegistrant'sForm 8-K fi led
onJanuary 17,2024).
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10.21 Loanand Security Agreement, dated July 11,2024,between theRegistrant and SiliconValleyBank, a
divisionof First-CitizensBank & Trust Company (Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 10.1contained in
theRegistrant'sForm 8-K fi led onJuly 15,2024)

10.22 LeaseAgreement, dated August 9, 2024,by and betweentheRegistrant and NDB Property Owner1. L.P.
(Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 10.1contained in theRegistrant'sForm 8-K fi led onAugust 13,
2024)

10.23 First Amendment to Loanand Security Agreement, dated February 18,2025,betweentheRegistrant and
SiliconValleyBank, adivisionof First-Citizens Bank & Trust Company (Incorporatedby reference to
Exhibit 10.1contained in theRegistrant'sForm 8-K fi led onFebruary 20,2025).

19.1* Insider Trading Policy

21.1* List of Subsidiaries

23.1* Consent of MarcumLLP

31.1* Certif ication of Chief Principal Officer, pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)or 15(d)-14(a)of theSecurities
ExchangeAct of 1934,asadoptedpursuant to Section 302of theSarbanes-OxleyAct of 2002.

31.2* Certif ication of Chief Principal Officer, pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)or 15(d)-14(a)of theSecurities
ExchangeAct of 1934,asadoptedpursuant to Section 302of theSarbanes-OxleyAct of 2002.

32.1* Certif ication of Chief Principal Officerpursuant to 18U.S.C. Section 1350,asadoptedpursuant to Section
906 of theSarbanes-OxleyAct of 2002.

32.2* Certif ication of Chief Principal Officerpursuant to 18U.S.C. Section 1350,asadoptedpursuant to Section
906 of theSarbanes-OxleyAct of 2002.

97.1+* CompensationRecovery Policy (Incorporatedby reference to Exhibit 97.1contained in theRegistrant's
Form 10-K fi led onMarch 8, 2024).

101* The following financial information fromtheRegistrantÕsAnnual Report onForm 10-K for theyearended
December 31,2024formatted in InlineeXtensible BusinessReporting Language(XBRL): (i) Balance
Sheets, (ii) Statementsof Operations, (iii) Statementsof Changes in StockholdersÕEquity, (iv) Statements
of CashFlowsand (v) Notes to Financial Statements.

104* Thecover pagefrom theRegistrant'sAnnual Report onForm 10-K for theyearended December 31,2024,
formatted in InlineXBRL

+ Management contract or compensatory arrangement.
* Filed herewith
** Portionsof this exhibit fi led herewith containingconfidential information havebeenomitted pursuant to a
confidential treatment order granted by theSEC pursuant to Rule 406under theSecuritiesAct. Confidential
information hasbeenomitted from theexhibit in placesmarkedÒ[*] Óand hasbeenfi led separately with theSEC.
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It em16. Form 10-K Summary

Not applicable.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirementsof Section 13or 15(d) of theSecuritiesExchangeAct of 1934, the registrant has duly
caused this report to besigned on itsbehalf by theundersigned, thereunto duly authorized,

Myomo, Inc.,

Date: March 10,2025
By: /s/Paul R. Gudonis

Paul R. Gudonis
Chairman, Chief ExecutiveOfficer and President

(Pri ncipal ExecutiveOfficer)

Pursuant to the requirementsof theSecuritiesExchangeAct of 1934,this report hasbeensigned below by the
followingpersonsonbehalf of the registrant and in thecapacitiesand on thedates indicated.

Signature Tit le Date
/s/ Paul R. Gudonis

Paul R. Gudonis
Chief ExecutiveOfficer and
Chairmanof theBoard
(Principal ExecutiveOfficer)

March 10,2025

/s/ David A. Henry
David A. Henry

Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial andAccounting
Officer)

March 10,2025

/s/ Amy Knapp
Amy Knapp

Director March 10,2025

/s/ ThomasA. Crowley, Jr.
ThomasA. Crowley, Jr .

Director March 10,2025

/s/ ThomasF. Ki rk
ThomasF. Kir k

Director March 10,2025

/s/ Mi ltonM. Morris
Mi lton M. Morri s

Director March 10,2025

/s/ Heather Getz Director March 10,2025
Heather Getz

/s/ Yi tzchakJacobovitz Director March 10,2025
Yi tzchak Jacobovitz
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLI C ACCOUNTING FIRM

To theStockholdersand Board of Directors of
Myomo, Inc.

Opinion on theFinancial Statements

Wehaveaudited theaccompanyingconsolidatedbalancesheetsof Myomo, Inc. and subsidiaries(theÒCompanyÓ) as
of December 31, 2024and 2023,the related consolidatedstatements of operations, comprehensive loss,changes in
stockholdersÕequity and cashflows for eachof the two years in theperiodended December 31,2024,and the related
notes(collectively referred to astheÒfinancial statementsÓ). In ouropinion,the financial statementspresent fairly, in
all material respects, the financial position of the Company asof December 31,2024and 2023,and the results of its
operationsand its cash flows for eachof the two years in the period ended December 31, 2024,in conformity with
accounting principlesgenerally acceptedin theUnitedStatesof America.

Basis for Opinion

These financial statements are the responsibil ity of the Company's management. Our responsibil ity is to express an
opinion on the Company's financial statements based on our audits. We are a public accounting fi rm registeredwith
thePublic Company Accounting OversightBoard (United States) ("PCAOB") and arerequired to beindependent with
respectto theCompany in accordancewith theU.S.federal securities lawsand theapplicable rulesand regulationsof
theSecuritiesand ExchangeCommissionand thePCAOB.

We conducted our audits in accordancewith the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we planand
perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatement, whether dueto error or fraud.The Company is not required to have, nor were we engaged to perform,
anaudit of its internal control over financial reporting.As part of ourauditswearerequired to obtain anunderstanding
of internal control over financial reporting butnot for thepurposeof expressinganopinionontheeffectivenessof the
Company's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, weexpress nosuchopinion.

Our audits included performing proceduresto assessthe risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such procedures included
examining, onatestbasis,evidenceregarding theamountsand disclosures in thefinancial statements. Our auditsalso
included evaluating the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We believe that our audits providea reasonable basis
for ouropinion.
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Cr it ical Audit Matters

Critical audit matters are matters arising from the current period audit of the financial statements that were
communicatedor required to becommunicatedto the audit committee and that: (1) relate to accounts or disclosures
that are material to the financial statements and (2) involved our especially challenging, subjective, or complex
judgments. Wedeterminedthat therearenocritical audit matters.

/s/ Marcum LLP

Marcum LLP

WehaveservedastheCompanyÕsauditor since2016.

New York, NY
March 10,2025
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MY OMO, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALA NCE SHEETS

December 31, 2024 2023
ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cashand cash equivalents $ 24,372,373 $ 6,871,306
Short-term investments 492,990 1,994,662
Accounts receivable, net 3,825,291 2,382,658
Inventories,net 3,165,965 1,803,507
Prepaid expensesand other current assets 933,377 598,850

Total Current Assets 32,789,996 13,650,983
RestrictedCash 375,000 Ñ
Equipment, net 1,330,008 175,794
Operating leaseassetswith right-of-use, net 7,584,663 663,554
Other Assets 164,412 91,237

Total Assets $ 42,244,079 $ 14,581,568

LI ABIL IT IESAND STOCKH OLDERSÕEQUITY
Current Li abili ties:

Accounts payableand accrued expenses 9,021,817 4,885,944
Current operating lease liabilit y 748,021 486,143
Incometaxespayable 318,885 96,461
Deferred revenue 83,115 8,510

Total Current Li abili ties 10,171,838 5,477,058
Non-current operating lease liabilit y, net of current portion 7,358,184 115,160

Total Li abili ties 17,530,022 5,592,218
Commitmentsand Contingencies - Note 10 Ñ Ñ
StockholdersÕEquity:
Preferred stock, $0.0001par value;10,000,000sharesauthorized; noshares
issuedor outstanding Ñ Ñ
Common stock par value$0.0001per share65,000,000sharesauthorized;

34,378,297and 27,135,061sharesissuedasof December 31,2024and 2023,
respectively, and 34,378,270and 27,135,034sharesoutstandingasof
December 31,2024and 2023,respectively. 3,439 2,715

Additional paid-in capital 127,846,026 105,840,239
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (14,406) 83,669
Accumulated deficit (103,114,538) (96,930,809)
Treasury stock, at cost; 27sharesof commonstock (6,464) (6,464)

Total StockholdersÕEquity 24,714,057 8,989,350
Total Li abili tiesand StockholdersÕEquity $ 42,244,079 $ 14,581,568

Theaccompanying notesarean integral part of theconsolidatedfinancial statements.
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MY OMO, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For theyears ended December 31, 2024 2023

Revenue
Product Revenue $ 32,551,199 $ 17,476,238
LicenseRevenue - 1,764,920

32,551,199 19,241,158

Cost of revenue 9,365,856 6,058,775
Grossprofit 23,185,343 13,182,383
Operating expenses:

Researchand development 4,772,013 2,636,487
Selli ng,clinical, and marketing 12,236,910 9,042,698
General and administrative 12,383,118 9,734,747

29,392,041 21,413,932
Lossfr om operations (6,206,698) (8,231,549)
Other expense (income)

Interest income, net (388,586) (410,274)
Other expense,net Ñ 785
Lossonequity investment Ñ 169,503

(388,586) (239,986)
Lossbefore incometaxes (5,818,112) (7,991,563)
Incometax expense 365,617 156,002
Net loss $ (6,183,729) $ (8,147,565)

Weightedaveragenumber of common sharesoutstanding:
Basic and diluted 37,758,837 29,499,341

Net lossper shareavailable to common stockholders:
Basic and diluted $ (0.16) $ (0.28)

Theaccompanying notesarean integral part of theconsolidatedfinancial statements.
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MY OMO, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIV E LOSS

For theyears ended December 31, 2024 2023
Net loss $ (6,183,729) $ (8,147,565)
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax:
Foreign currency translation (loss)gain (97,910) 41,199
Unrealizedlossonshort-term investments (165) (757)
Total other comprehensive (loss) income (98,075) 40,442
Comprehensive loss $ (6,281,804) $ (8,107,123)

Theaccompanying notesarean integral part of theconsolidatedfinancial statements.
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MY OMO, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For theyears ended December 31, 2024 2023
CASH FLOWSFROM OPERATING ACTIV IT IES

Net loss $ (6,183,729) $ (8,147,565)
Adjustments to reconcile net lossto net cashusedin operations:

Depreciation 205,910 164,306
Stock-based compensation 874,438 1,115,602
Accretion of discountonshort-term investments (118,598) (110,788)
Credit losses 43,657 28,401
Lossonequity investment Ñ 169,503
Amortization of deferred debt origination cost 41,552 Ñ
Amortization of right-of-useassets 571,061 353,375
Other non-cash changes 16,020 (38,809)
Changes in operating assetsand liabilities:

Accounts receivable (1,559,604) (495,599)
Inventories (1,395,042) (384,781)
Prepaid expensesand other current assets (887,525) (115,523)
Other assets 84,773 19,797
Accountspayableand accrued expenses 4,693,127 1,790,133
Operating lease liabilities (503,543) (460,790)
Deferred revenue 74,604 (12,642)
Incometax payable 236,721 (47,384)
Tenant improvement allowance 516,274 Ñ

Net cash usedin operating activities (3,289,904) (6,172,764)
CASH FLOWSFROM INVESTING ACTIV IT IES

Purchasesof equipment (1,360,125) (145,816)
Maturitiesof short-term investments 7,595,673 4,000,000
Purchasesof short-term investments (5,975,567) (5,883,749)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 259,981 (2,029,565)
CASH FLOWSFROM FINANCING ACTI VI TI ES

Deferred debt origination costs (199,500) Ñ
Net settlement of vestedrestrictedstock units to fund related employeestatutory tax
withholding Ñ (8,116)

Proceeds from sale of pre-funded warrants,net of offeringcosts 763,138 Ñ
Proceeds from sale of common stock and pre-funded warrants,net of offeringcosts 20,368,791 9,721,573

Net cash provided by financing activities 20,932,429 9,713,457

Effect of foreign exchangeratechanges oncash (26,439) 14,211

Net increasein cash and cash equivalents 17,876,067 1,525,339

Cashand cash equivalentsbeginningof year 6,871,306 5,345,967

Cash, cash equivalentsand restrictedcash end of year $ 24,747,373 $ 6,871,306
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSUREOF CASHFLOW INFORMATION

Cashpaid during theperiod for incometaxes $ Ñ $ Ñ
Non-cash financing and investing activities

Rightof useassets obtained in exchangefor leaseobligations $ 7,492,170 $ 508,186
Deferred offeringcosts incurred in aprior period to additional paid in capital $ Ñ $ (91,952)

Theaccompanying notesarean integral part of theconsolidatedfinancial statements.
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MY OMO, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCI AL STATEMENTS

Note 1 Ñ Descri ption of Business

Myomo Inc. (ÒMyomoÓor theCompanyÓ) is awearable medical roboticscompany thatdevelops, designs, and
producesmyoelectric orthotics for peoplewith neuromuscular disorders.TheMyoPro ¨ myoelectric upper limb
orthosis product is registeredwith theFoodand DrugAdministration asaClass II medical device.TheCompany
provides thedeviceto patientsand bills their insurancecompaniesdirectly, sometimesutiliz ing theclinical services
of orthotics and prosthetics (ÒO&PÓ) providers for which theyarepaid a fee. TheCompany sells theproduct to
O&Pprovidersaroundtheworld and theVeteransHealth Administration (ÒVAÓ). TheCompany was incorporated
in theStateof DelawareonSeptember 1, 2004and is headquarteredin Burlington,Massachusetts.

Pursuant to anamended and restatedcertif icateof incorporation, theCompany is authorizedto issueup to
75,000,000sharesof stock, consistingof 65,000,000sharesof common stock, par value$0.0001,and 10,000,000
sharesof undesignated Preferred Stock, par valueof $0.0001.

Liquidity

TheCompany incurred net lossesof approximately $6.2million and $8.1million during theyears ended
December 31,2024and 2023,respectively, and hasanaccumulateddeficit of approximately $103.1million and
$96.9million atDecember 31,2024and 2023,respectively. Cashusedin operatingactivitieswasapproximately
$3.3million and $6.2million for theyearsended December31,2024and 2023,respectively.

TheCompany hashistorically funded its operationsthroughfinancing activities, including raising equity and debt
capital. OnJanuary 19,2024,theCompany completed a registereddirect equity offering,pursuant to which it sold
1,354,218sharesof common stock and 224,730pre-funded warrantsat$3.80per share,or $3.7999per pre-funded
warrant, generating net proceedsafter feesand expensesof approximately $5.4milli on. OnAugust 29,2023,The
Company completed apublic equity offering,selling 5,413,334sharesof commonstock and 1,920,000pre-funded
warrantsat$0.60per share,or at$0.5999per pre-funded warrant, generating proceedsafter feesand expensesof
approximately $3.9million. In January 2023,theCompany completed apublic equity offeringpursuant to which it
sold 13,169,074sharesof common stock and 6,830,926pre-funded warrantsat$0.325per share,or $0.3249per pre-
funded warrant, generating proceedsafter feesand expensesof approximately $5.7 million. (SeeNote8 - Common
Stock for further discussion regarding theequity offerings.) These financing activitieshaveenabled theCompany to
sustain its operations.

TheCompany'sbalanceof cash, cashequivalentsand short-term investmentswas$24.9million asof December 31,
2024. OnDecember 6, 2024,wecompleted apublic equity offering,selling 3,450,000sharesat$5.00per share,
generatingnet proceedsafter feesand expensesof approximately $15.8million. OnJuly 11,2024,weentered into a
Loanand Security Agreement with SiliconValleyBank, adivisionof First-CitizensBank & Trust Company, which
providesustheabil ity to borrow up to $4.0million against eligible accounts receivable. The lineof credit remains
undrawn asof the issuancedateof these financial statements. Availability under the lineof credit is approximately
$1.0million based oneligible accounts receivableasof December31,2024.In February 2025,theCompany entered
into anamendment to theLoanand Security Agreement, which amongother changes,provides for a$3million term
loanfacility which is available to bedrawn atany timebeforeFebruary 28,2026. SeeNote14- Subsequent Events
for further discussion.

Management'soperating plansareprimarily focused ongrowing revenues in its direct billing channel, while
working to grow revenuesin its O&Pchannel. Theseplans includeincreasing advertising spendingand adding
headcount to support growth in its clinical, reimbursement and manufacturing capacity in order to serveahigher
volumeof patients in 2025. These investmentsareexpectedto result in negativecash flows for at least the fi rst
threequartersof 2025. In addition, theCompany believesthat it hasaccess to capital resourcesthroughpossible
public or privateequity offerings,debt financings, or other means. Debt financing may contain other terms thatare
not favorable to theCompany or its stockholders.
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Note 2 Ñ Summary of Signif icant Accounting Policies

Basis of Consolidation

Theconsolidatedfinancial statements includetheaccountsof theCompany and its wholly-ownedsubsidiary
Myomo EuropeGmbH. Al l significant intercompany balancesand transactionsareeliminated.

ComprehensiveLoss

Comprehensive lossincludesall changes in equity during aperiod,except those resulting from investmentsby
stockholdersand distributionsto stockholders, if any. TheCompany'scomprehensive lossincludes changes in
foreign currency translation adjustmentsand unrealizedgainsand losses onshort term investments.Therewasa
reclassification which management doesnot consider to bematerial outof accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) to other (income)expense related to realizedgainsor lossesonshort-term investments in theyearending
December 31,2024.Therewereno reclassificationsin theyearendingDecember31,2023.

Useof Estimates

Thepreparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principlesgenerally accepted in theUnited
Statesof America requiremanagement to makeestimatesand assumptionsthataffect certain reported amountsand
disclosures.Theseestimatesand assumptionsare reviewedonanon-goingbasisand updated asappropriate. Actual
results could differ from thoseestimates.TheCompanyÕsestimates includeassertion of collectabil ity with payers
wherewehavenocontractsasit relates to timing of revenuerecognition and discountrateof leases.

Cash, Cash Equivalentsand Short-Term Investments

TheCompany considers all highly liquid investmentswith anoriginal maturity of threemonthsor lesswhen
purchasedto becash equivalents.Cashand cash equivalentsconsist principally of deposit accountsand money
marketaccountsatDecember31, 2024and 2023.

TheCompany considersall investmentswith anoriginal maturity of greater thanthreemonthsto beshort-term
investments. Short-term investmentsprimarily consistsof commercial paper and U.S.Treasury Bills and arecarried
on theconsolidatedbalancesheetsat fair value. Short-term investments asof December31,2024and 2023consist
of U.S.Treasury Bills,which areclassifiedasheld-maturity, agency bondsand commercial paper totaling
approximately $493,000and $1,994,700respectively. TheCompany determinestheappropriatebalancesheet
classification of its investmentsat the timeof purchasesand evaluates theclassification at thedateof purchase.
Unrealizedgainsand lossesonshort-term investmentsare recordedto accumulatedother comprehensive (loss)
incomeon theconsolidatedbalancesheetsand other gain (loss)on theconsolidatedstatements of comprehensive
loss. Onceunrealizedgainsand lossesbecomerealized, theyare reclassifiedfrom other comprehensivegains and
losses to costof goodssold.

Our cash balancesasof December31,2024and 2023consist of the following:

2024 2023

Cashand cashequivalents $ 24,372,373 $ 6,871,306
Restrictedcash 375,000 Ñ

Total cash, cash equivalents,and restricted
cash $ 24,747,373 $ 6,871,306

AccountsReceivableand Allowance for Credit Losses

TheCompany reportsaccounts receivable at invoicedamounts lessanallowance for credit lossesaccounts.The
Company evaluates its accounts receivableonacontinuousbasis,and if necessary, establishes anallowance for
credit lossesaccountsbased onanumber of factors, includingcurrent credit conditionsand customerpayment
history. TheCompany doesnot requirecollateral or accrueinterestonaccounts receivableand credit termsare
generally 30days. At December 31,2024and 2023,theCompany recordedanallowance for credit lossesof
approximately $43,700and approximately $28,400,respectively.
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Inventories

Inventories are recordedat the lower of averagecostor net realizable value. Averagecostapproximatesvaluation
ona fi rst-in, fi rst-outbasis. TheCompany reducesthecarrying valueof inventory for those itemsthatare
potentially excess, obsoleteor slow-movingbased onchanges in customerdemand, technologydevelopmentsor
other economic factors. In addition, thecarrying valueof unitsusedby patientsona trial basisonly includes the
valueof motor units that can bere-used. Orthotic componentson trial unitsareexpensedto costof goodssold once
consumed.

Equipment

Equipment is statedathistorical cost, net of accumulated depreciation and is depreciatedusing thestraight-line
methodover theestimated useful livesof the related assets, generally threeyears.Leasehold improvementsare
amortizedusing thestraight-linemethodover theshorter of the lease term or theestimated useful lif e.Expenditures
for maintenanceand repairs,which donotextend theeconomic useful lif eof the related assets, arecharged to
operationsasincurred, and expenditures,which extend theeconomic lif e,arecapitalized. Whenassetsare retired, or
otherwisedisposedof, thecostsand related accumulated depreciation or amortization are removed from the
accounts and any gain or lossondisposal is recognized.

Demonstration unitsareprovided by theCompany to certain O&Pproviders, certain VA hospitals and to its internal
clinical and sales personnel for marketing and patient evaluationpurposes. Theseunitsaremanufacturedby the
Company and arecapitalizedasequipment on theCompanyÕsconsolidatedbalancesheet.

Prototypeand validation unitsareprovided to researchand development staff to use in their development process
and to end users who areprovided units to act astesterssothat researchand development staff canevaluateand
understand their useby patients.A primary objectiveof theseunits is to determinewhenand under whatconditions
they fail , atwhich timetheyareanalyzedfor causeof failureand thenscrapped. Theseunitsareexpensedin the
statements of operationsaspart of researchand development expense.During theyearended December31,2023
theCompany charged to operationsapproximately $36,700for theseunits.

Impairment of Long-LivedAssets

TheCompany assessesthe recoverabili ty of its long-lived assets, includingequipment whenthereare indications
that theassetsmight beimpaired. Whenevaluatingassets for potential impairment, theCompany comparesthe
carrying valueof theasset to its estimated undiscountedfuturecash flows. If anassetÕscarrying valueexceedssuch
estimated undiscountedcash flows, theCompany recordsanimpairment chargefor thedifference.Based on its
assessments, theCompany did not record any impairment charges for theyearsended December 31,2024and 2023.

Leases

TheCompany accounts for leasesunder Accounting Standards Topic 842(ÒASC 842Ó). TheCompany assesses
whether acontract is or containsa leaseat inceptionof thecontract and leases, recognizesright-of-useassetsand
corresponding lease liabili tiesat the leasecommencement date, except for short-term leases, which areunder one
year, and leasesof low value.For these leases, theCompany recognizesthe leasepayments asanoperating expense
onastraight-linebasisover the term of the lease.

Joint Venture

OnMarch 28,2022,theCompany investedcash consideration of $199,000for a 19.9%ownership stake in Jiangxi
Myomo MedicalAssistiveApplianceCo., Ltd. (theÒJV CompanyÓ), acompany headquarteredin China that is
majority-ownedby Beij ing Ryzur Medical Investment Co., Ltd. (ÒRyzur MedicalÓ). In addition, theCompany and
theJV Company entered into a ten-yearagreement to licensetheCompany's intellectual property, including recently
issuedpatents in Chinaand HongKong,and purchaseMyoPro Control Systemunits from us. TheJV Company will
manufactureand sell theCompanyÕscurrent and futureproducts in greater China, includingHongKong,Macau and
Taiwan, and hasbegunlimi ted operations. TheCompany accounts for its investment in theJV Company under the
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equity methodbecausetheCompany exertssignificant influenceover its management. The investment was included
in total assetson theconsolidatedbalancesheet. As a result of recording its shareof losses in theJV Company, the
investment waswritten off asof December 31,2023. TheCompany records its shareof theJV CompanyÕs earnings
in its consolidatedstatement of operationsin other expense (income). TheCompany will resumerecording its share
of lossesof theJV Company to theextent thereareother assetson theconsolidatedbalancesheetfrom theJV
Company. TheCompany recordeda lossonequity investment of approximately $169,500for theyearended
December 31,2023.

RevenueRecognition

TheCompany accounts for revenueunder ASC 606,ÒRevenuefrom Contractswith CustomersÓand all the related
amendments (Topic 606). Revenuesunder Topic 606are required to berecognizedeitherataÒpoint in timeÓor
Òover time,Ódependingon the factsand circumstancesof thearrangement and areevaluated using a five-step model.
Generally, theCompany recognizesrevenueatapoint in time.

TheCompany recognizesrevenueafter applying the following fivesteps:

1) Identif ication of thecontract, or contracts,with acustomer,

2) Identif ication of theperformanceobligationsin thecontract, includingwhether theyaredistinct within the
context of thecontract

3) Determination of the transaction price, including theconstraint onvariable consideration

4) Al location of the transaction price to theperformanceobligationsin thecontract; and

5) Recognitionof revenuewhen, or as, performanceobligationsaresatisfied.

Revenueis recognizedwhencontrol of theseservicesis transferred to its customers, in anamountthat reflects the
consideration theCompany expects to beentitled to in exchangefor thoseservices.

Product Revenue

TheCompany derives themajority of its revenuefromdirect billing. TheCompany alsoderives revenue from the
sale of its products to clinical consulting servicesof orthoticsand prostheticsor "O&P" providers in theUnited
Statesand internationally and theVA. Under direct billing, theCompany recognizesrevenuewhenall of the
followingcriteria aremet:

(i) Theproduct hasbeendelivered to thepatient, includingcompletion of initial instruction on its use.

(ii) Collection is deemedprobableand it hasbeendeterminedthatasignificant reversal of the revenueto be
recognized is notdeemedprobablewhentheuncertainty associatedwith thevariable consideration is
resolved; and

(iii) Theamountto becollectedis estimableusing theÒexpectedvalueÓestimation techniques,or theÒmost
likely amountÓasdefined in ASC 606.

For revenuederived from patients with MedicarePart B, theCompany recognizesrevenueupondelivery of the
deviceto thepatient based on thepublished feesby theCenters for Medicare& Medicaid Services("CMS"). With
respectto patients with MedicareAdvantageor other commercial insurance, for payerswhere theCompany either
hasacontract or in theabsenceof acontract, hasdemonstratedsuffi cient payment history, theCompany will
recognizerevenuewhenit receivesapre-authorization from the insurancecompany and control passes to thepatient
upondelivery of thedevicein anamountthat reflects theconsideration theCompany expects to receive in exchange
for thedevice. During2024and 2023,theCompany madesuchadetermination for certain insurers. These insurers
represented approximately 25%and 66%of direct billing channel revenuein 2024and 2023,respectively. In cases
where theCompany is thedirect provider and it does nothavesuffi cient collection history with thepayer, the
Company recognizesrevenuewhenpayment is received, asthenall of the revenuerecognition criteriahavebeen
met.
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Dependingon the timing of product deliveries to customers,which is whencostof revenuemustberecorded, and
whentheCompany meets thecriteria to record revenue, theremay befluctuationsin grossmargin onanongoing
basis. During theyears ended December 31,2024and 2023,theCompany recognizedrevenueof approximately
$1,140,800and $1,554,800,respectively, from third-party payers for which costs related to thecompletion of the
CompanyÕsperformanceobligationswere recordedin aprior period.

For revenuesderived from O&Pproviders in theU.S.and internationally and theVA, theCompany recognizes
revenuewhencontrol passes to thecustomer in anamountthat reflects theconsideration theCompany expects to
receive in exchangefor thoseservices, which may berecognized uponshipment or upondelivery, dependingon the
termsof thearrangement, provided thatpersuasiveevidenceof anarrangement exists, therearenouncertainties
regarding customeracceptanceand collectability is deemedprobable.

TheCompany haselectedto record taxescollectedfromcustomersonanet basis and doesnot includetax amounts
in revenueor costof revenue.

LicenseRevenue

If a licenseto theCompanyÕs intellectual property is determinedto bedistinct from theother performance
obligationsidentif ied in thearrangement, theCompany recognizesrevenueallocatedto the licensewhenthe license
is transferred to thecustomer, thecustomer is able to useand benefi t from the license, and collectabili ty is deemed
probable.

OnJanuary 21,2021,theCompany entered into aTechnologyLicenseAgreement (theÒAgreementÓ) with theJV
Company. Under theAgreement, theCompany is entitledto receiveanupfront licensefeeof $2.7million, which
hasbeenpaid in full, with the final payment amountrecognizedaslicensee revenueduring theyearended December
31,2023. In addition, theCompany is entitled to receiveaguaranteedminimum payment for purchaseof MyoPro
Control Units for aperiodof ten years from theeffectivedateof theAgreement. TheCompany will recognize
revenueon theseamountsuponinvoicing to theJV Company solongascollectabil ity is deemedto beassured.

Contract Balances

The timing of revenuerecognition may differ from the timing of payment by customers.TheCompany recordsa
receivablewhenrevenue is recognizedprior to payment and there is anunconditional right to payment.
Al ternatively, whenpayment precedestheprovisionof the related services, theCompany recordsdeferred revenue
until theperformanceobligationsaresatisfied. TheCompany had approximately $83,100and $8,500of deferred
revenueasof December31,2024 and 2023,respectively.

DisaggregatedRevenue fromContractswith Customers

The following tablepresents revenueby major source:

2024 2023

Clinical/medical providers $ 7,224,243 $ 5,128,864
Direct-to-patient 25,326,956 12,347,374
License revenue - 1,764,920
Total revenuefrom contractswith customers $ 32,551,199 $ 19,241,158

Geographic Data

TheCompany generated 86%of its revenuefrom theUnitedStates, 13%from Germany and 1%from other
international locationsfor theyearended December 31,2024.TheCompany generated 73%of its revenuefromthe
United States,16%from Germany, 10%from Chinaand 1%fromother international locationsfor theyearended
December 31,2023.

Costof Revenue
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In conjunctionwith theadoption of ASC 606,therearecertain casesin which theCompany will expensecostswhen
incurred asrequired by ASC 340-40-25,suchaswhentheCompany ships theMyoPro deviceto O&Pproviders, or
provides thedevicedirectly to patients, pending reimbursement from certain third-party payers, which triggers
revenuerecognition. For theyears ended December 31,2024and December31,2023,theCompany recordedcost of
goodssold of approximately $216,400and $65,200,respectively, without corresponding revenue. Thecostof
clinical servicesby O&P providers for which theyarepaid a fee in conjunction with devicesbeing sold directly to
patientsand billing their insurancecompanies directly areexpensedasincurred asrequired by ASC 340-40-25,asa
costof obtainingacontract. Thesecostsare recordedassalesand marketing expense,with the remaining costs
associatedwith thepatient being expensedto costof revenue.

Shipping and Handling Costs

Shippingand handling costspaid by customers arenetted against the related shippingcosts we incur. Thenet cost is
recordedin costof revenues.Historically, suchcostshavenotbeenmaterial.

IncomeTaxes

TheCompany accounts for incometaxesunder Accounting StandardsCodification ASC 740,ÒIncomeTaxesÓ
(ÒASC 740Ó). Under ASC 740,deferred tax assetsand liabilit iesaredeterminedbased on thedifferencebetween the
financial reporting and tax bases of assetsand liabiliti esand net operating lossand credit carryforwardsusing
enactedtax rates in effect for theyear in which thedifferencesareexpectedto impact taxable income. Valuation
allowancesareestablished whennecessary to reducedeferred tax assets to theamountsexpectedto berealized.

ASC 740requires that the tax effectsof changes in tax lawsor rates berecognized in the financial statements in the
period in which the law is enacted.

ASC 740alsoclarif ies theaccounting for uncertainty in incometaxes recognized in anenterpriseÕsfinancial
statementsand prescribesa recognition threshold and measurement process for financial statement recognitionand
measurement of a tax position taken or expectedto betaken in a tax return.

Tax benefi ts claimed or expectedto beclaimed ona tax return are recordedin theCompanyÕs financial statements.
A tax benefi t from anuncertain tax position is only recognizedif it is more likely thannot that the tax position will
besustained onexamination by the taxingauthorities,based on the technical meritsof theposition. The tax benefi ts
recognized in the financial statements from suchaposition aremeasuredbased on the largest benefi t thathasa
greater thanfi fty percent likelihoodof being realizeduponultimate resolution.

TheCompany fi les incometax returns in federal, stateand foreign jurisdictionsand is no longer subjectto
examinationsby tax authorities for yearsprior to 2021.Currently, thereareno incometax audits in process. To the
extent theCompany has tax attributecarryforwardsthe tax years in which theattributewasgenerated may still be
adjusteduponexamination by the Internal RevenueService,or stateof foreign tax authorities to theextent utilized
in a futureperiod.

Stock-Based Compensation

TheCompany accounts for stock awardsto employeesby measuring thecostof servicesreceived in exchangefor
theaward of equity instruments based uponthe fair valueof theaward on thedateof grant. The fair valueof that
award is thenratably recognized asexpenseover theperiodduring which the recipient is required to provide
servicesin exchangefor thataward.

Foreign Currency Translation

The functional currency of theCompanyÕs foreign subsidiary, Myomo EuropeGmbH, is theEuro. Foreign
exchangetranslation gainsand losses from theEuro to U.S.dollarsare included in other comprehensive (loss)/gain.
TheCompany recordedacomprehensive lossof approximately $98,000and comprehensive incomeof
approximately $41,200during theyearsended December 31,2024and 2023,respectively, which are included in
accumulated other comprehensive (loss) incomein theconsolidatedbalancesheets.Transactional foreign exchange
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gains and lossesfrom a foreign currency to the functional currency are included in costof sales, in theconsolidated
statement of operations. Suchamountswere immaterial for theyearsended December 31,2024and 2023. The
balancesheetis translatedusing thespot dateon theday of reporting and the incomestatement is translatedmonthly
using theaverage rate for themonth.

Net Lossper Share

Basic lossper commonshare is computedby dividingnet lossattributable to common stockholdersby theweighted
averagenumber of common sharesoutstandingduring theperiod.Diluted net lossper common share is computedby
dividingnet lossattributable to commonstockholders by theweightedaveragenumber of common shares
outstanding,pluspotentially dilutivecommon shares. Restrictedstock units, stock optionsand warrantsareexcluded
from thediluted net lossper sharecalculationwhentheir impact is antidilutive.TheCompany reported anet lossfor
theyears ended December 31,2024and 2023,respectively, and asa result, all potentially dilutivecommon shares
areconsideredantidilutive for theseperiods.

Potentially common sharesissuable atDecember 31,2024and 2023consist of:

2024 2023

Options 23,194 24,529
Warrants 668,250 668,250
Restrictedstock units 1,218,792 1,501,659
Total 1,910,236 2,194,438

Due to their nominal exercisepriceof $0.0001per share,a total of 7,061,519and 8,271,519outstandingpre-funded
warrantsasof December 31,2024 and 2023,respectively areconsideredcommon stock equivalentsand are included
in weightedaveragesharesoutstanding in theaccompanyingconsolidatedstatementsof operationsasof theclosing
datesof theCompany'spublic equity offeringsin January 2023and August 2023,respectively.

Advertising

TheCompany charges thecostsof advertising to operatingexpensesasincurred. Advertising expenseamountedto
approximately $3,484,800and $3,216,100in 2024and 2023,respectively.

Research and Development Costs

TheCompany expensesresearchanddevelopment costsasincurred. Researchand development costs primarily
consist of salariesand benefi ts, prototypingmaterials, facili ty and overhead costs,and outsourcedresearchactivities.

Recent Accounting Standards

In October 2023,theFASB issuedASU 2023-06, , ÒDisclosure Improvements,Codification Amendments in
Response to theSECÕs DisclosureUpdateand Simplif ication InitiativeÓ,thatadds14of the27 identif ied disclosure
or presentation requirements to theCodification, each amendment in theASU will only becomeeffective if theSEC
removes the related disclosureor presentation from its existing regulationsby June30,2027. TheCompany
currently complies with thesedisclosure requirementsasapplicable under Regulation S-X or Regulation S-K and
will adopt thesenew standardsdependingon timing of whentheybecomeeffective,which is notexpectedto havea
material impact on its financial position and results of operations.

In November2023,theFASB issuedASU 2023-07ÒSegmentedReporting - Improvements to ReportableSegment
DisclosuresÓ. ASU 2023-07 focuseson the requirements to discloseits significant segment expensecategoriesand
amounts for each reportablesegment. ASU 2023-07and becameeffective for thecalendar year2024year-end
financial statements. TheCompany has adoptedthesenew standards,which did nothaveamaterial impact on its
financial position and resultsof operations.

In December 2023,theFASB issuedASU 2023-09,ÒAccounting standardsupdate, IncomeTaxes (Topic 740:
Improvements to IncomeTax DisclosuresÓ. ASU 2023-09 focuseson incometax disclosuresaroundeffective tax
ratesand cash incometaxespaid. This amendment in theASU becameeffective for public companiesasof
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December, 152024and will beeffective for all other companiesoneyear later. TheCompany will adopt thesenew
standardswhentheybecomeeffective,which wedonotbelievewill haveamaterial impact on its financial position
and results of operations.

Subsequent Events

TheCompany evaluates whether therehavebeensubsequent events throughthedate the financial statements were
issuedand determineswhether subsequent eventsexist thatwould require recognition in the financial statementsor
disclosure in thenotesof the financial statements.

Note 3 Ñ Inventories

Inventories consist of the followingatDecember 31:

2024 2023

Finishedgoods $1,289,368 $ 321,484
Work in Process 60,731 6,589
Partsand subassemblies 1,815,866 1,475,434
Inventories,net $3,165,965 $1,803,507

Note 4 Ñ Equipment, net

Equipment consistsof the followingatDecember 31:

2024 2023

Computerequipment $ 541,047 $ 318,559
Salesdemonstration units 708,351 278,710
R&D toolsand molds 141,484 52,644
Leasehold improvements 362,687 254,043
Furnitureand fixtures 571,348 60,837

2,324,917 964,793
Less:accumulated depreciation (994,909) (788,999)
Equipment, net $ 1,330,008 $ 175,794

Depreciation expensewasapproximately $205,900and $164,300for theyearsended December 31,2024and 2023,
respectively.

Note 5 Ñ Fair Valueof Financial Instruments

TheCompany measuresthe fair valueof financial assetsand liabil itiesbased on theguidanceof ASC 820ÒFair
ValueMeasurementsÓ(ÒASC 820Ó), which defines fair value,establishesa framework for measuring fair value,and
establishes disclosuresabout fair valuemeasurements.

ASC 820defines fair valueastheexchangeprice thatwould bereceived for anasset or paid to transfera liability (an
exit price) in theprincipal or mostadvantageousmarket for theasset or liability in anorderly transaction between
marketparticipantson themeasurement date. ASC 820alsoestablishesa fair valuehierarchy, which requiresan
entity to maximizetheuseof observable inputs and minimize theuseof unobservable inputs whenmeasuring fair
value.ASC 820describes three levels of inputs thatmay beusedto measure fair value:

¥ Level 1 Ñ Quotedpricesavailable in activemarkets for identical assetsor liabili ties.

¥ Level 2 Ñ Observable inputsother thanquotedpricesincluded in Level 1, suchasquotable pricesfor
similarassetsand liabilities in activemarkets; quotedpricesfor identical or similar assetsand liabilit ies
in markets thatarenotactive;or other inputs thatareobservableor canbecorroboratedby observable
marketdata.
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¥ Level 3 Ñ Unobservable inputs thataresupported by lit tle or nomarketactivity and thataresignificant
to the fair valueof theassetsor liabili ties.This includescertain pricing models, discountedcash flow
methodologiesand similar valuation techniques thatusesignificant unobservable inputs.

Thecarrying amountsof theCompanyÕs financial instrumentssuchascash and cashequivalents,accounts
receivableand accountspayable,approximate fair valuedueto theshort-term natureof these instruments.Cash
equivalentsconsistsof amoney market fund that limits its investments to only short-term U.S.Treasury securities
and repurchaseagreements related to thesesecurities.

TheCompany considersall investmentswith anoriginal maturity of greater thanthreemonthsto beshort-term
investments. Short-term investmentsprimarily consistsof commercial paper and U.S.Treasury Bills and arecarried
on theconsolidatedbalancesheetsat fair value. Short-term investments asof December31,2024and 2023
consisted of U.S.Treasury Bills,which areclassifiedasheld-maturity, agency bondsand commercial paper totaling
approximately $493,000and $1,994,700,respectively. TheCompany determinestheappropriatebalancesheet
classification of its investmentsat the timeof purchaseand evaluates theclassification at thedateof purchase.
Unrealizedgainsand lossesonshort-term investmentsare recordedto accumulatedother comprehensive incomeon
theconsolidatedbalancesheetsand other gain (loss)on theconsolidatedstatementsof comprehensive loss. Once
unrealizedgainsand lossesbecomerealized, theyare reclassifiedfrom other comprehensivegains and losses to cost
of goodssold.

Cashequivalents,which aremeasuredat fair value,wereasfollowsAt December 31,2024:

In Active
Mark ets for

Identical
Assets or
Li abili ties
(Level 1)

Signif icant
Other

Observable
Inputs

(Level 2)

Signif icant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)

December 31,
2024
Total

Money market funds $23,334,374 Ñ Ñ $23,334,374
Commercial paper Ñ Ñ Ñ Ñ
Short-term investments Ñ $ 492,990 Ñ $ 492,990

Cashequivalentsand short-term investments,which aremeasuredat fair value,wereasfollows atDecember 31,
2023:

In Active
Mark ets for

Identical
Assets or
Li abili ties
(Level 1)

Signif icant
Other

Observable
Inputs

(Level 2)

Signif icant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)

December 31,
2023
Total

Money market funds $ 4,893,387 Ñ Ñ $ 4,893,387
Commercial paper Ñ $ 746,762 Ñ $ 746,762
Short-term investments Ñ $ 1,994,662 Ñ $ 1,994,662
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Note 6 ÐAccountsPayable and Other AccruedExpenses

AccountsPayableand Other Accrued Expensesconsistsof the followingatDecember 31:

2024 2023

Tradepayables $1,169,901 $1,073,405
Accrued compensationand benefi ts 5,009,385 1,964,487
Accrued professional services 54,257 52,202
Warranty reserve 129,615 231,108
Customerdeposits 2,194,804 1,114,979
Accrued insurance 128,556 Ñ
Other 335,299 449,763

$9,021,817 $4,885,944

Note 7 Ñ Li neof Credit

OnJuly 11,2024(theÒEffectiveDateÓ), theCompany, entered into aLoanand Security Agreement (theÒLoan
AgreementÓ) with Silicon ValleyBank.

TheLoanAgreement provides for a revolving lineof credit whereby theCompany may borrow up to
$4,000,000(theÒRevolvingLineÓ), which RevolvingLinemay beincreasedto $5,500,000atSilicon Valley BankÕs
sole discretion upontheoccurrenceof certain events. Amountsadvancedby SiliconValley Bank arebased on80%
of Òeligible accountsÓ, which includes all receivablesin theUnited States, reducedby agedamountsand customers
and insurancepayerswith concentrationsin excessof defined limits,amongother deductions. Theoutstanding
principal amountof any advanceshall accrueinterestata floating rateper annumequal to thegreaterof (i) 8.50%
and (ii) theÒprimerateÓaspublished in TheWall Street Journal for the relevant periodplusone-half percent
(0.50%). TheRevolving Lineis secured ona fi rst priority basisby all of CompanyÕsassets other thanintellectual
property and certain customary exceptions. Any newly formedor acquired subsidiary of theCompany or any
guarantor under theLoanAgreement, will either join theLoanAgreement asaco-borrower or becomeaguarantor
under theLoanAgreement, asdeterminedby Silicon Valley Bank in its sole discretion.TheCompany intendsto use
theRevolvingLinefor working capital and general businesspurposes.

TheRevolvingLineterminates, and any outstandingprincipal amountof all advancesmadethereunder, and any
accrued and unpaid interest thereon, becomeimmediately dueand payableon the two yearanniversary of the
EffectiveDate. TheCompany mustalsopay Bank (i) acommitment feeof $20,000,(ii) anÒAnniversary FeeÓof
0.50%of theRevolving Lineand (iii) anÒUnused RevolvingLineFacility FeeÓof 0.50%per annumof theaverage
unusedportion of theRevolving Line. In addition, upontermination of theLoanAgreement or theRevolvingLine
prior to the two yearanniversary of theEffectiveDate, theCompany mustpay a termination feeof 1.00% of the
RevolvingLine, subjectto certain exceptions.

TheCompany recordedapproximately $199,500in debt origination costs during theyearended December31,2024
in conjunction with entering into theLoanAgreement, which includes thecommitment feeand theAnniversary
Fee. TheCompany capitalizedthedebt origination costsand is amortizing theminto interest expenseusing the
interest ratemethod,which approximatesstraight-lineamortization over the term of theLoanAgreement. As of
December 31,2024,thebalanceof debt origination costswasapproximately $158,000,which is included in other
long-term assets on theconsolidatedbalancesheet. TheCompany amortized$41,600of debt origination costs to
interestexpenseduring theyearended December 31,2024.

Approximately $1.0milli onwas available to bedrawn under theLoanAgreement based oneligible accounts
receivableasof December 31,2024. No amountsweredrawn under theLoanAgreement asof December 31,2024.

OnFebruary 18,2025,theCompany entered into anamendment to theLoanAgreement. SeeNote14 - Subsequent
Events.
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Note 8 Ñ Common Stock

OnDecember 6, 2024,theCompany completed apublic equity offering,sell ing 3,450,000sharesat$5.00per share,
generatingnet proceedsafter feesand expensesof approximately $15.8million.

OnJanuary 19,2024,theCompany completed a registereddirect equity offering,pursuant to which it sold
1,354,218sharesof common stock and 224,730pre-funded warrantsat$3.80per share,or $3.7999per pre-funded
warrant, generating net proceedsafter feesand expensesof approximately $5.4milli on.

OnAugust 29,2023,theCompany completed apublic equity offering,selling 5,413,334sharesof commonstock
and 1,920,000pre-funded warrantsat$0.60per share,or at$0.5999per warrant, generatingproceeds after feesand
expensesof approximately $3.9million. Eachpre-funded warrant is exercisable for oneshareof theCompanyÕs
common stock atanominal exercisepriceof $0.0001per share.

OnJanuary 17,2023,theCompany completed apublic equity offering,selling 13,169,074sharesof common stock
and 6,830,926pre-funded warrantsat$0.325per shareor at$0.3249per warrant, generatingproceedsafter feesand
expensesof approximately $5.7million. Eachpre-funded warrant is exercisable for oneshareof theCompanyÕs
common stock atanominal exercisepriceof $0.0001per share.

No sharesof common stock were issuedthroughtheexerciseof stock optionsduring theyearsended December 31,
2024and 2023.

During theyears ended December 31,2024and 2023,theCompany issued1,004,288and 339,355sharesof
common stock, respectively, uponthevesting of restrictedstock units.

Note 9 Ñ Stock Award Plans and Stock-Based Compensation

Equity IncentivePlan

OnJune19,2018,theCompanyÕsShareholdersand Board of Directors (theÒBoard of DirectorsÓ) approved the
Myomo, Inc. 2018Stock Optionsand IncentivePlan(theÒ2018PlanÓ). OnJanuary 1 of eachyear, thenumber of
sharesof common stock reservedand available for issuanceunder the2018Planwill cumulatively increaseby 4%
of thenumber sharesof common stock outstandingon the immediately preceding December 31or such lesser
number of sharesof commonstock determinedby management in consultation with membersof theBoard of
Directors, including thecompensation committeeof theBoard of Directors.

OnJanuary 1, 2024and 2023,thenumber of sharesreservedand available for issuanceunder the2018Plan
increased by 1,085,401and 310,024shares, respectively. At December 31,2024,therewere484,470shares
available for futuregrant under the2018Plan.

Under the termsof the2018Plan, incentivestock options(ÒISOsÓ)may begranted to officersand employeesand
non-qualif ied stock optionsand awardsmay begranted to directors,consultants,officersand employeesof the
Company. Theexercisepriceof ISOscannotbelessthanthe fair market valueof theCompanyÕs CommonStock on
thedateof grant. Theoptionsvestover aperioddeterminedby theBoard of Directors, ranging from immediate to
four years,and expirenotmore thanten years from thedateof grant.
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Stock Option Awards

Stock option activity under theStock Option Plansduring theyearsended December 31,2024and 2023is as
follows:

Shares

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Li fe (years)

In tr insic
Value

Balanceat January 1, 2023 29,605 $ 40.58 6.52 $ 587
Forfeited or cancelled (3,139) $ 17.58
Exercised (1,937) $ 69.61
BalanceatDecember 31,2023 24,529 $ 41.79 5.53 $ 7,468
Forfeited or cancelled (1,283) $ 11.94
Expired (52) $ (0.05)
BalanceatDecember 31,2024 23,194 $ 42.98 4.41 $ 15,660
OptionsexercisableatDecember 31,2023 20,229 $ 54.96 5.67 $ 587
OptionsexercisableatDecember 31,2024 21,758 $ 45.13 4.26 $ 15,660

TheCompany usestheBlack-Scholesoption pricing model to estimate thegrant date fair valueof its stock options.
Therewasno incometax benefi t recognized in the financial statements for share-based compensation arrangements
for theyears ended December 31,2024and 2023,respectively. Therewerenostock optionsgranted during the
years ended December31,2024and 2023,respectively.

RestrictedStock Units

Restrictedstock unit ÒRSUÓactivity for theyearsended December 31,2024and 2023is summarized below:

Number of Shares

Weightedaverage
grant date fair

value

Weightedaverage
remaining contractual

lif e (in years)

Outstandingasof January 1, 2023 454,447 $ 5.06 2.27
Awarded 1,450,445 0.57
Vested (339,409) 2.37
Canceled (63,824) 4.51

Outstandingasof December31,2023 1,501,659 5.06 1.44
Awarded 780,390 3.41
Vested (1,004,204) 1.41
Canceled (59,053) 12.66

Outstandingasof December31,2024 1,218,792 $ 2.29 2.34

In 2024and 2023,theCompany granted anaggregateof 780,390and 1,450,445RSUs to employees, respectively, of
which 303,000and 608,000RSUsweregranted to executiveofficers, respectively, which vestover aperiodof three
years and two years, respectively. In 2024and 2023,theCompany granted 60,170and 239,952RSUs respectively,
to independent members of theboard of directors,which vest in four equal quarterly installments.

TheCompany determinedthe fair valueof thesegrantsbased on theclosing priceof theCompanyÕscommon stock
on the respectivegrant dates. Thecompensationexpense is being amortizedover the respectivevesting periods.
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Awardsof RSUsmay benet sharesettled uponvesting to cover the required employeestatutory withholding taxes
and the remainingamountis convertedinto sharesbased upontheir share-valueon thedate theaward vests.These
paymentsof employeewithholding taxes, if made, arepresented in thestatements of cash flowsasa financing
activity.

Share-BasedCompensation Expense

TheCompany recognizedstock-based compensationexpense related to the issuanceof stock option awardsto
employeesand non-employeesand time-basedand performance-based restrictedstock units to employeesand
directors,and restrictedstock units to employeesin theconsolidatedstatementsof operationsasfollows:

2024 2023

Costof goodssold $ 60,103 $ 91,604
Researchand development 94,088 (4,488)
Selli ng,clinical, and marketing 149,049 194,540
General and administrative 571,198 833,946
Total $ 874,438 $ 1,115,602

As of December 31,2024,therewasapproximately $5,800of unrecognizedcompensation cost related to unvested
stock optionswhich is expectedto berecognized over aweighted-averageperiodof 0.6years.

As of December 31,2024,therewasapproximately $2,226,000of unrecognizedcompensation cost related to
unvestedrestrictedstock unit awardswhich is expectedto berecognized over aweighted-averageperiodof 2.3
years.

Note 10Ñ Warrants

The following tablepresents theCompanyÕs common stock warrant activity for theyearsended December31,2024
and 2023:

Warrants
WeightedAverage

ExercisePrice
Outstanding Exercisable Outstanding Exercisable

Balance,Jan 1, 2023 680,363 680,363 8.30 8.30
Issued 8,750,926 8,750,926 Ñ Ñ
Expired (12,113) (12,113) 0.53 0.53
Exercised (479,407) (479,407) Ñ Ñ
Balance,Dec 31,2023 8,939,769 8,939,769 0.56 0.56
Issued 224,730 224,730 Ñ Ñ
Expired Ñ Ñ Ñ Ñ
Exercised (1,434,730) (1,434,730) Ñ Ñ
Balance,Dec 31,2024 7,729,769 7,729,769 $ 0.65 $ 0.65

Due to their nominal exercisepriceof $0.0001per share,a total of 7,061,519and 8,271,519outstandingpre-funded
warrantsasof December 31,2024 and 2023,respectively areconsideredcommon stock equivalentsand are included
in weightedaveragesharesoutstanding in theaccompanyingconsolidatedstatementsof operationsasof theclosing
datesof theCompany'spublic equity offeringsin January 2024,August 2023and January 2023,respectively. A
total of 1,434,730and 479,407pre-funded warrantswereexercised during theyearsended December 31,2024and
2023,respectively. Thepre-funded warrants havenomaturity date. Theweightedaverage remaining contractual li fe
of warrantsoutstandingand exercisable,excludingpre-funded warrantsatDecember 31,2024was 0.1years.
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Note 11Ñ Commitmentsand Contingencies

Li tigation

TheCompany may beinvolved in legal proceedings, claimsand assessmentsarising from theordinary courseof
business.Suchmatters aresubjectto many uncertainties, and outcomesarenotpredictablewith assurance.During
2022,a formeremployee thatwas terminatedin 2021broughtanagediscrimination claim against theCompany.
During the fourth quarterof 2023,theCompany settled theclaim with its formeremployee. At that time, the
Company deemedit probable that its insurancecompany will pay its shareof theclaim. As a result of this assumed
gain contingency, theCompany reduced its accrual to anamount that is notexpectedto becovered by insurance,and
recordeda liabili ty of approximately $55,000for severanceand legal expensesasof December31,2023. The
Company and its insurer paid their respectiveamountsdueunder thesettlement during theyearended December31,
2024. There is noother material liti gation against theCompany at this time.

Operating Leases

TheCompany had a leaseagreement for its corporateheadquarters in Boston,Massachusetts, which expired in
January 2025and hasa leaseagreement for officespace in Fort Worth, TX. which expires in December 2025. In
August 2024,theCompany entered into a leaseagreement for anew corporateheadquartersand manufacturing
facili ty in Burlington,Massachusetts. TheCompany began relocating operationsin December2024and completed
themove in January 2025. The term of the lease is 88monthsfollowing the rent commencement date, which will be
May 11,2025. TheCompany has theoption to extend thenew lease for anadditional fiveyears,subject to certain
conditionsbeing satisfied. Under thenew lease, theCompany provided asecurity deposit to the landlord in the form
of a letter of credit for $375,000.TheCompany hascollateralizedthe letter of credit with cash in aseparatebank
account, which is accountedfor aslong-term restrictedcash on theconsolidatedbalancesheet. Termination options
areeithernot included, or haveexpired, for theCompanyÕs other existingoperating leases. Certain arrangements
havediscountedrent periodsor escalating rent payment provisions. Leaseswith aninitial term of twelvemonthsor
lessarenot recordedon theconsolidatedbalancesheets.Werecognizerent expenseonastraight-linebasisover the
lease term.

As of December 31,2024,operating leaseassets wereapproximately $7,584,700and operating lease liabilitieswere
approximately $8,106,200,which includesa liability for a tenant improvement allowancepaid to theCompany by
the landlord for approximately $516,300asof December 31,2024, which will beamortizedonastraight-linebasis
and recordedasa reduction to rental expenseover the term of the rental payments. Thematurity of theCompany's
operating lease liabilities asof December31,2024,wereasfollows:

As of December 31,2024

2025 680,341
2026 1,168,752
2027 1,522,500
2028 1,584,678
Thereafter 6,511,404

Total futureminimum leasepayments 11,467,675
Lessimputedinterest 3,361,470

Total operating lease liabili ties $ 8,106,205
Included in theconsolidatedbalancesheet:
Current operating lease liabilit ies $ 748,021
Non-current operating lease liabilit ies 7,358,184
Total operating lease liabili ties $ 8,106,205
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For the twelvemonthsended December 31,2024,the total leasecost comprised of the following amounts:

Yearsended December 31,

2024 2023

Operating leaseexpense 639,829 454,040
Short-term leaseexpense 6,420 3,989
Total leaseexpense $ 646,249$ 458,029

TheCompany paid cash of approximately $582,700and $550,600for itsoperating leasesfor theyearsended
December 31,2024and 2023,respectively.

The following summarizesadditional information related to operating leases:

As of December 31
2024 2023

Weighted-averageremaining lease term 7.8 1.2
Weighted-averagediscountrate 8.6% 23.3%

If the rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable, theCompany usesits incremental borrowing rateasthe
discountrate. TheCompany usesits best judgment whendetermining the incremental borrowing rate, which is the
rateof interest that theCompany would have to pay to borrow onacollateralizedbasisover asimilar term to the
leasepayments in asimilar currency.

Licensing Agreement

During2006,theCompany entered into anexclusive licensingagreement (theÒMIT LicenseÓ)with Massachusetts
Instituteof Technology (ÒMITÓ) for access to certain patent rights that require thepayment of royalties,which vary
based on the level of theCompanyÕsnet salesand whether thecustomer is located in theUnited.States,or in an
international location. As part of theagreement, theCompany was required to pay to MIT anonrefundableannual
licensemaintenance feewhich could havebeencredited to any royalty amountsduein that sameyear. TheMIT
licenseexpired in November2023. The royalty chargefor theyearended December 31,2023wasapproximately
$244,900,and is included asacomponent of costof revenuein theconsolidatedstatement of operations.

Warranty Liabili ty

TheCompany accruesanestimateof their exposure to warranty claimsbased onhistorical warranty costs incurred
and thenumber unitsunder warranty to estimate futurewarranty costs to beinsured. Mostof theCompanyÕscurrent
product sales includea three-yearwarranty. TheCompany assesses theadequacy of their recordedwarranty liabili ty
annually and adjusts theamountasnecessary.

Changes in warranty liabili ty wereasfollows:

2024 2023

Accrued warranty liabili ty, beginningof year $ 231,108 $ 234,647
Accrual provided for warranties issuedduring

theperiod 25,244 71,797
Adjustments to prior accruals Ñ Ñ
Actual warranty expenditures (126,737) (75,337)
Accrued warranty liabili ty, end of year $ 129,615 $ 231,108

Credit Risk

Financial instruments thatpotentially expose theCompany to aconcentration of credit riskconsist primarily of cash,
cash equivalents,short-term investmentsand accounts receivable.TheCompany attempts to maintain itsoperating
cash within federally insured limits. Its cashequivalents, includingmoney market funds, are investedin instruments
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thatareoff thebalancesheetsof its operating banks. Its short term investmentsareheld in highquali ty instruments
issuedby largecompanies,government agenciesand U.S.Treasury Bills. Its cash equivalentsand short-term
investments, to theextent that therearebalancesin excessof federally insured limits, arewith major financial
institutionsthatmanagement believesare financially soundand haveminimum credit risk. TheCompany hasnot
experiencedany losses in suchaccountsand believes credit risks related to its cash, cash equivalentsand short-term
investmentsare limited based upon thecreditworthinessof the financial institutionsholding these funds.

Supplier FinanceProgramObligations

TheCompany financesits directorsand officers insurancepolicy, which requires theCompany to makeadown
payment, followed by equal paymentsover adefined term. During theyearended December 31,2023,the
Company completed its payment obligation associatedwith its 2022-2023policy and entered into anew policy
covering the twelve-month periodendingJune2024.Under this financing arrangement, theCompany madeadown
payment of approximately $29,000during the threemonthsended June30,2023and madenineequal monthly
payments of approximately $27,000,starting in July 2023.During theyearended December 31,2024,theCompany
completed its payment obligation associatedwith its2023-2024policy and entered into anew policy covering the
twelve-month periodendingJune2025. Under this new financing arrangement, theCompany madeadown
payment of approximately $39,000during the threemonthsended June30,2024,and is makingnineequal monthly
payments of approximately $39,000,starting in July 2024. Changes in theCompany's supplier financeobligations
wereasfollows:

For theTwelveMonths Ended December 31, 2024 2023

BalanceJanuary 1 $ 142,217 $ 56,603
Increase 417,763 534,325
Expensed (378,724) (448,711)
BalanceDecember 31, $ 181,256 $ 142,217

Note 12Ñ IncomeTaxes

Income(loss)beforeprovision for incometaxeswasasfollows:

2024 2023

United States $ (6,824,771) $ (8,716,750)
Foreign $ 1,006,659 $ 725,187

Lossbefore incometaxes $ (5,818,112) $ (7,991,563)
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The incometax provision (benefit) for theyears ended December 31,2024and 2023consistsof the following:

2024 2023

U.S. federal
Current $ Ñ $ Ñ
Deferred (1,901,754) 2,762,774

Stateand local
Current Ñ Ñ
Deferred (635,744) 3,278,803

Foreign
Current 365,616 156,002
Deferred Ñ Ñ

(2,171,882) 6,197,579
Changein valuation allowance 2,537,499 (6,041,578)
Incometax provision $ 365,617 $ 156,002

The reconciliationbetweentheU.Sstatutory federal incometax rateand the CompanyÕs effective rate for theyears
ended December31,2024and 2023 is asfollows:

2024 2023

U.S. federal statutory rate 21.00% 21.00%
State incometaxes,net of federal benefi t 5.96% (38.19)%
State ratechangeand other 1.89% (2.16)%
NOLs' to expireunutil izeddueto 382limitation 0.00% (51.74)%
Foreign tax ratedifferential (1.57)% (0.82)%
Other permanent items 10.04% (5.63)%
Prior year taxes 0.00% (0.02)%
Changein valuation allowance (43.61)% 75.60%
Effective rate (6.28)% (1.95)%

Thesignificant componentsof theCompanyÕsdeferred tax assets areasfollows:

2024 2023

Net operating losscarryover $ 12,300,344 $ 11,744,294
Tax credits 534,876 130,722
Researchand Experimental cost capitalization 1,850,075 1,027,243
Stock-based compensation 793,031 890,334
Other 3,335,205 610,069

Total deferred tax asset 18,813,531 14,402,661
Less:valuation allowance (16,940,159) (14,402,661)
Deferred tax asset, net of valuation allowance $ 1,873,372 $ Ñ
Rightof UseAsset (1,873,372) $ Ñ
Total deferred tax liablitii es (1,873,372) $ Ñ
Net deferred tax asset (liability ) $ Ñ $ Ñ

As of December 31,2024and 2023, theCompany had approximately $79,060,000and $77,360,000of Federal
NOLsand $63,502,000and $61,239,000of stateNOLs, respectively, available to offset future taxable income. The
Federal NOLs incurred prior to 2018of approximately $6,425,000,if notutilized, begin expiring in theyear2026.
TheFederal NOLs incurred after 2017of approximately $52,635,000haveanindefinitecarryforward period.The
stateNOL's if notutilizedbegin to expire in to expire in 2025through2045.
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Additionally, theCompany has U.S. federal and state researchand development tax credits of $662,000and
$263,000,respectively, which will begin to expire in theyear2026and 2033,respectively.

NOL carryforwardsmay facelimitationscausedby changes in ownership under Section 382of the Internal Revenue
Code. During2023,theCompany experienced anownership changewithin themeaning of Section 382of the
Internal RevenueCodeof 1986.Theownership changehas and will continueto subject theCompanyÕs pre-
ownership changenet operating losscarryforwards to anannual limitation,which will significantly restrict its abil ity
to use themto offset taxable incomein periodsfollowing theownership change. Theannual use limitation equals the
aggregatevalueof theCompanyÕsstock at the timeof theownership changemultiplied by aspecif ied tax-exempt
interest rate. As a result of theseownership changes, theCompany is limited to anapproximately $64,000annual
limitation on itsability to utilizepre-changeNOLsduring thecarryforward periodand hasdeterminedthat
approximately $20,000,000and $48,000,000of theCompanyÕspre-changeFederal and StateNOLs, respectively,
will expireunutilized. As of the issuancedateof these financials, theCompany hasnotundertakenastudy to
determine if its equity offeringsin August 2023,January 2024and December2024constituted ownership changes
under Section 382.

ASC 740, ÒIncomeTaxesÓrequires thatavaluation allowancebeestablished whenit is Òmore likely thannotÓthat
all, or aportion of, deferred tax assetswill notberealized. A reviewof all availablepositiveand negativeevidence
needs to beconsidered, including thescheduledreversal of deferredtax liabili ties,projectedfuture taxable income,
and tax planningstrategies. Af ter consideration of all the information available,management believesthat
uncertainty existswith respect to future realization of its deferred tax assetsand has, therefore,established a full
valuation allowanceasof December31,2024and 2023.For theyearsended December 31, 2024and 2023,the
changein valuation allowancewasa increaseof approximately $2,540,000and adecreaseof ($6,042,000),
respectively.

TheCompany recognizesinterest and penalties relating to unrecognized tax benefi ts on the incometax expense line
in thestatement of operations. Thereareno tax penaltiesand intereston theconsolidatedstatement of operationsas
of December 31,2024and 2023,respectively. TheCompany operatesin multiple tax jurisdictionsand, in the
normal courseof business, its tax returnsaresubject to examination by varioustaxingauthorities. Such
examinationsmay result in futureassessmentsby these taxingauthorities.TheCompany is subject to examination
by U.S. tax authoritiesbeginningwith theyearended December31,2021. To theextent theCompany has tax
attributecarryforwardsthe tax years in which theattributewasgenerated may stil l beadjusteduponexamination by
the Internal RevenueService,or stateof foreign tax authorities to theextent utili zedin a futureperiod.

Therewerenoaccrued interestand penalties atDecember 31,2024and 2023,respectively.
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Note 13Ñ Segment Report ing and Major Customers

Segment Reporting

ACS 280,ÒSegment ReportingÓestablishes standards for reporting information aboutoperatingsegmentsonabasis
consistent with the CompanyÕs internal organization structureaswell asinformation aboutproducts, business
segments, and major customers in financial statements. TheCompany conducts its business in oneoperating
segment, and sells products in onefamily, which areversionsof theMyoPro. While theCompany hasseveral sales
channels and operates in different geographies, theChief ExecutiveOfficer, who is theCompany'schief operating
decision-maker, and is responsible for allocating resourcesand assessing theperformanceof theCompany, manages
theCompany'sbusinessonaconsolidatedbasis, focusingon revenue, gross margin, certain operating expenses, loss
from operations, other expenses(income), IncomeTax, and Net loss. TheChief ExecutiveOfficer reviews the
consolidatedbalancesheet with relation to consolidatedAssets. TheChief ExecutiveOfficerdoes not reviewany
additional or moredisaggregatedlevel.

For theyears ended December 31, 2024 2023

Revenue
Product Revenue $ 32,551,199 $ 17,476,238
LicenseRevenue Ñ 1,764,920

32,551,199 19,241,158

Cost of revenue 9,365,856 6,058,775
Grossprofit 23,185,343 13,182,383
Grossmargin 71.2% 68.5%
Operating expenses:

Payroll and benefi tsexpense 22,945,239 14,455,812
Advertising 3,484,824 3,216,081
Al l other segment operatingexpenses 7,348,273 5,882,623
Payroll and benefi tsexpense in costof revenue (4,386,295) (2,140,584)

29,392,041 21,413,932
Lossfr om operations $ (6,206,698) $ (8,231,549)

Other expense (income) (388,586) (239,986)
IncomeTax Expense 365,617 156,002

Net Loss $ (6,183,729) $ (8,147,565)

Al l other segment operatingexpensesinclude: Product Development, SoftwareExpense,Travel and Entertainment,
OutsideServices, Consultants,and Legal Fees.

Major Customers

For theyearsended December31, 2024and 2023,therewerenocustomerswhich accountedfor more than10%of
revenues.For theyearended December 31,2024,CMSand aU.S.commercial insurancepayer represented 49%and
18%, respectively, of product revenues. For theyearended December 31,2023,aU.S insurancepayer represented
38%of product revenues.

For theyearended December 31,2024. CMSand aU.S.commercial insurer and its affi liates, accountedfor
approximately 36%and 19%of accounts receivable, respectively. For theyearended December31,2023,aU.S.
commercial insurer and its affi liates, accountedfor approximately 71%of accounts receivable.

For theyearended December 31,2024and 2023,approximately 25%and 57%of theCompany'sproduct revenues
werederived frompatients with MedicareAdvantage insuranceplans, respectively.
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Note 14Ñ Subsequent Events

OnFebruary 18,2025,theCompany entered into aFirst Amendment (theÒAmendmentÓ) to theLoanand Security
Agreement (theÒLoan AgreementÓ), dated July 11,2024,by and betweentheCompany and Silicon Valley Bank.
TheAmendment provides for, amongother things, anew term loanfacili ty (theÒTerm LoanÓ)to theCompany of up
to $3,000,000,available to theCompany until February 28,2026.Advancesunder theTerm Loan(collectively, the
ÒTerm LoanAdvancesÓ)will bepayable in 36equal monthly installmentsof principal plusinterest, commencing on
March 1, 2026,and to theextent notpaid, all remaining obligationswill becomedueand payableonFebruary 1,
2029.Term LoanAdvancesshall accrueinterestata floating rateper annumequal to thegreater of (a) 5.0%or (b)
theÒprimerate,Óaspublished from time to timein themoney rates section of theWall Street Journal, minus1.0%.
At theCompanyÕsoption, theCompany may prepayall outstandingborrowingsunder theTerm Loan, plusaccrued
and unpaid interest thereon, subjectto aprepayment premium ranging from 1.0%to 3.0%, dependingon theyearof
prepayment. TheTerm Loanalso provides for anend of term chargeequal to 2.50%of theaggregateprincipal
amountof any loansprepaid or repaid, asapplicable.

TheAmendment alsomakes certain changes to theCompanyÕs revolving lineof credit under theLoanAgreement,
including (i) increasing thedefined limit for concentration of Medicare receivablesthatmay beincluded asÒeligible
accountsÓunder theLoanAgreement, and (ii) increasing thepermitted aggregatemaximum balance thatmay be
maintainedin theCompanyÕsGermansubsidiary.
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